109TH CONGRESS REPORT
2d Session HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109-388

MAKING EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2006,
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

MARCH 13, 2006.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State
of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. LEWIS of California, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT
together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 4939]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making emergency supple-
mental appropriations for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2006, and for other purposes.

BILL SUMMARY

The bill recommended by the Committee includes
$91,832,491,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations for fis-
cal year 2006, as detailed below. The recommendation is
$388,094,000 below the President’s supplemental request.

26470



2

TITLE I—GLOBAL WAR ON TERROR SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE
PUBLIC LAW 480 TITLE II GRANTS

The Committee provides $350,000,000, to remain available until
expended, for Public Law 480 Title II grants.

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

OVERVIEW

The request for supplemental appropriations for the Department
of Defense is intended for ongoing military and intelligence oper-
ations in support of Operation Iraqi Freedom (OIF), Operation En-
during Freedom (OEF), and the larger Global War on Terror
(GWOT). The Committee recommendations in this chapter are in-
tended to address emergency, high-priority needs of the United
States military and intelligence community in prosecuting the war
against terror. In some cases, the Committee has reduced or elimi-
nated funding for certain activities that are either not emergency
in nature; cannot be obligated and/or executed in a timely fashion;
or which involve new policy and program decisions that should be
addressed in the regular authorization and appropriations bills for
fiscal year 2007.

The Committee has also identified a number of needs that were
not adequately addressed in the budget request, and responded ac-
cordingly. Major initiatives recommended by the Committee in-
clude:

—an increase of $434,000,000 to help reset the Army force;
funding for this purpose in Operation and Maintenance, Army
totals $1,207,000,000;

—an increase of $100,000,000 to help reset the Marine Corps
force; funding for this purpose in Operation and Maintenance,
Marine Corps totals $190,800,000;

—in order to enhance the recapitalization of the Army, an in-
crease of $850,000,000 to ensure that Army tracked combat ve-
hicles such as Abrams tanks and Bradley fighting vehicles are
upgraded for our troops in the field and in the Army National
Guard;

—in order to enhance the recapitalization of the Marine
Corps, an increase of $360,000,000 in equipment for the Corps,
based on its highest unfunded priorities; and

—an increase of $273,680,000 in aircraft for the Air Force,
including 8 additional Predators, electronic countermeasures to
protect C-17 aircraft, and funding to ensure the continuation
of the C-17 production line.

In addition to providing increased levels of funding for new and
refurbished equipment, and for enhanced force protection, the Com-



3

mittee recommendation fully funds the budget request of
$1,957,786,000 to procure and develop equipment to defeat Impro-
vised Explosive Devices (IEDs).

Within the military personnel accounts, the Committee rec-
ommendation fully funds the request of each service, including full
funding for SGLI and death gratuity benefits, and provides addi-
tional funds for the Navy and the Army Reserve in order to meet
identified shortfalls in resources.

Overall, the Committee recommendation remains within the total
funding level requested by the President, but restructures the re-
quest to maximize support to our men and women in uniform. It
meets important force protection, equipment, and personnel needs
while fully funding the operational requirements to conduct the
Global War on Terror.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

In title I, chapter 2, the Committee recommends total new appro-
priations of $67,557,241,000. Funding by category is as follows:

Military Personnel ..........c.ococeeieviereeveveeeriereereeseeeseseeseeseeseseseeseeseenenns $9,933,381,000
Operation and Maintenance 36,964,299,000
Procurement ...........ccoveiiiiiiiiiiiic e 17,679,451,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation 1,002,053,000
Revolving and Management Funds ..........ccccouueee. 502,700,000
Other Department of Defense Programs .... 1,316,482,000
Related AZencies .......ccccoecvveeerciiieeniieeniieeeeieeeeieeens 158,875,000
Transfer AUthOTity .......ccocvieiiiiieeee et [2,000,000,000]

CLASSIFIED ANNEX

The Committee’s recommendations for intelligence activities are
published in a separate and detailed classified annex. The intel-
ligence community, Department of Defense, and other organiza-
tions are expected to fully comply with the recommendations and
directions in the classified annex accompanying this bill.

The following table summarizes, by appropriations account or
general provision, the Committee’s recommendations compared to
the President’s request.



4

{in thousands of dollars}
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request
Military Personnet:
Military Personnel, Army. 6,506,223 6,506,223 -
Military Personnel, Navy.......... 761,724 1,061,724 300,000
Military Personnel, Marine Corps.. . 834,122 834,122 -
Military Personnel, Air FOrCe......ov e 1,145,363 1,145,363 -
Reserve Personnel, Army.. 126,070 166,070 40,000
Reserve Personnel, Navy.. 110412 110,412 -
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps 10,327 10,327 -
Reserve Personnel, Air Force... 1,940 1,940 -
National Guard Personnel, Army.. 96,000 96,000 -
National Guard Personnel, Air Force 1,200 1,200 -
Total Military Personnel............. 9,593,381 9,933,381 340,000
Operation and Maintenance:
O8M, Army. 18,050,310 18,380,310 330,000
O&M, Navy... 2,793,600 2,793,600 -
O&M, Marine Corps. 1,622,911 1,722,911 100,000
O&M, Air Force... 6,088,269 5,328,869 {759,400)
O&M, Defense-Wide 3,559,929 3,259,929 {300,000)
O&M, Army Reserve... 100,100 100,100 -
O&M, Navy Reserve... 236,509 236,508 -
O&M, Marine Corps Reserve. 65,675 55675 -
O&M, Air Force Reserve... 18,563 18,563 -
O8&M, Army National Guard 178,600 178,600 -
O8M, Air National Guard...... 30,400 30,400 -
Afghanistan Security Forces Fund 2,197,833 1,851,833 (346,000)
iraq Security Forces Fund.. 3,703,000 3,007,000 {696,000)
iraq Freedom Fund. 100,000 - (100,000}
Total Operation a 38,735,699 36,964,299 (1,771,400)
Procurement:
Aircraft Procurement, Army. §33.200 533,200 -
Missile Procurement, Army... 203,300 203,300 -
Procurement of WTCV, Army. 1,133,351 1,983,351 850,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army.. 829,679 829,679 -
Other Procurement, Amy.............. 7,663,657 7,528,657 {135,000}
Alrcraft Procurement, Navy...... 271,280 293,980 22,700
Weapons Procurement, Navy... 95,901 90,800 {5,101)
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy & Marine Corps.. 330,996 330,996 B
Other Procurement, Navy..... 167,969 111,718 {56,250)
Procurement, Marine Corps.. 2,900,582 3,260,582 360,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force. 389,915 663,595 273,680
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force 28,047 29,047 B
Other Procurement, Air Force...... 1,517,028 1,489,192 (27.837)
Pr t, Defense-Wid 331,353 331,353 -
Total Procurement. 16,397,259 17,679,451 1,282,192




5

fin thousands of dollars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:
RDT&E, Amy... 428,977 424,177 (4,800)
RDT&E, Navy... 140,045 126,845 {13,200)
RDT&E, Air Force 67,130 305,110 237,980
RDT&E, Defense-Wide 145,921 145,921 -
Total RDT&E.. 782,073 1,002,053 219,980
Revolving and Management Funds:
Defense Working Capital FUngs..c..oceomviirneenrnsrsennecen 516,700 502,700 (14.000)
Other Department of Defense Programs:
Defense Health Program 1,153,562 1,153,562 -
Drug interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense. 192,800 156,800 {36.,000)
Office of the Inspector General..... 1,120 5,120 5,000
Total Other DoD Programs 1,347,482 1,316,482 {31,000}
Related Agencies
Intelligence Community Management Account... 178,875 158,875 (20,000)
General Provisions
Transfer Authority for GWOT Supplemental [Non add]......... [4,000,000} [2,060,000} {-2,800.,000]
Transfer Authority for FY 2006 Appropriations Act [Non add] [1.250,000] )] {-1,250,000]
Defense Cooperation ACCOUNL..c...vvvieriicirnnines 5,800 [ {5.800)
Grand Total ..o 87,557,269 67,557,241 (28)




6

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to provide a re-
port to the congressional defense committees within 30 days of en-
actment of this legislation on the allocation of the funds within the
accounts listed in this chapter. The Secretary shall submit updated
reports 30 days after the end of each fiscal quarter until funds list-
ed in this chapter are no longer available for obligation. The Com-
mittee directs that these reports shall include: a detailed account-
ing of obligations and expenditures of appropriations provided in
this chapter by program and subactivity group for the continuation
of the war in Iraq and Afghanistan; and a listing of equipment pro-
cured using funds provided in this chapter. The Committee expects
that in order to meet unanticipated requirements, the Department
of Defense may need to transfer funds within these appropriation
accounts for purposes other than those specified in this report. The
Committee directs the Department of Defense to follow normal
prior approval reprogramming procedures should it be necessary to
transfer funding between different appropriations accounts in this
chapter.

Additionally, the Committee directs that the reporting require-
ments of section 9010 of Public Law 109-148, the Department of
Defense Appropriations Act, 2006, regarding military operations
and stability in Iraq shall apply to the funds appropriated in this
Act.

TROOPS SUPPORTED

The Committee recommended funding level supports the fol-
lowing average numbers of troops deployed to support Operation
Enduring Freedom (OEF) and Operation Iraqi Freedom (OIF)
through fiscal year 2006:

Army Navy Marine Corps Air Force Total Force

OEF 15,500 413 1,825 20,357 38,095
OIF 131,900 19,500 25,648 12,730 189,778
Total 147,400 19,913 21,473 33,087 227,813

Note: Totals include all forces deployed in theater, not only in Iraq and Afghanistan.

NATIONAL GUARD AND RESERVE

The budget requested a total of $222,070,000 for military per-
sonnel, $278,700,000 for operation and maintenance, and
$2,285,287,000 for procurement for Army National Guard and Re-
serve forces. In addition, the budget requested a total of
$123,879,000 for military personnel and $341,147,000 for the oper-
ation and maintenance accounts of the other military services.

The Committee is aware that the validated requirements for the
Army National Guard and the Army Reserve for their contribution
to Operation Iraqi Freedom and Operation Enduring Freedom ex-
ceed the amount requested and has provided an additional
$320,000,000 as follows to meet these requirements:

Reserve Personnel, Army .........cccccoociiviieiiiiniiiiiecieeteeeeee e $40,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Army $130,000,000
Procurement of WTCV, ATMY .....coeeeeiiieiiiieeeiieecree e eees $150,000,000

The Committee recommends an increase of $40,000,000 for Re-
serve Personnel, Army to address shortfalls in its recruiting and re-



7

tention programs. In addition, the Committee recommends an in-
crease of $130,000,000 in Operation and Maintenance, Army and
$100,000,000 in Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Ve-
hicles, Army for the Abrams Tank Integrated Management (AIM)
program to support fielding of National Guard Brigade Combat
teams. The Committee has also provided an additional $50,000,000
for 42 Bradley ODS vehicles to complete two Army National Guard
Brigade Combat teams.

The Committee directs that not less than $3,571,083,000 of the
funds included in this bill shall be provided for the National Guard
and Reserve forces to prosecute the Global War on Terror.

ARMY COMBAT BRIGADES

The Department of Defense’s fiscal year 2007 budget submission
proposes to establish a total of 70 active Army and National Guard
combat brigades, a reduction of 7 brigades from the level assumed
under previous plans. Most of the change would occur in the Army
National Guard’s force structure plans; the Guard would field 28
combat brigades instead of 34 proposed previously. Even though
further review may ultimately lead to the conclusion that 70 com-
bat brigades is sufficient to implement the Army’s force generation
program, the Committee is concerned about reports of a lack of con-
sultation with National Guard leaders about the proposed changes
in the Army Guard combat force structure. As such, the Committee
directs the National Guard Bureau to provide to the congressional
defense committees a report detailing: the effects of the reduction
in Army Guard combat brigades on its ability to participate in fu-
ture combat operations; the effect this reduction in combat brigades
will have on the Guard’s ability to generate forces under the
Army’s force generation model; the effect of the change in the num-
ber and type of brigades on its ability to respond to homeland secu-
rity missions; the effect of the proposal to restructure and increase
the number of Guard units designated as combat support and com-
bat service support brigades; and, the decision process used to de-
velop the current proposal. This report should be submitted not
later than May 1, 2006.

MILITARY PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends a total of $9,933,381,000, an in-
crease of $340,000,000 above the President’s request, for the incre-
mental costs of pay and allowances of the active duty and Reserve
personnel deployed overseas, retained on active duty to support
military operations in Iraq and Afghanistan, or participating in or
supporting the Global War on Terror. These include Imminent
Danger Pay, Family Separation Allowance, Hardship Duty Pay,
Basic Allowance for Housing, Foreign Language Proficiency Pay,
Subsistence, and other military personnel requirements. In addi-
tion, funds are included for casualty benefits associated with the
death or traumatic injury of service members.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
the military personnel accounts:



[In thousands of dollars]

Recommend v.

Account Request Recommendation Request
Military Personnel, Army:
Incremental OIF/OEF wartime costs.. 4,170,763 4,170,763 -
Basic Allowance for Housing 843,660 843,660 -
Army active duty overstrength. 370,100 370,100 -
Convalescent Soidiers Clothing Allowance 1,900 1,800 -
Recruiting and Retention Initiatives... 151,000 151,000 -
Subsistence............ » 289,800 289,800 -
Foreign Language Proficiency Pay..............cveex 33,7060 33,700 -
SGLI/Death Gratuities.............. 645,300 645,300 -
Total Military Personnel, Army. 6,506,223 6,506,223 -
Military Personnel, Navy:
incremental OIF/OEF wartime costs.. 404,451 704,451 300,000
Basic Allowance for Housing. 98,473 98,473 -
SGLIDeath Gratuity..... 221,000 221,000 -
Active Duty Special Work. 13,400 13,400 -
GITMOPCS.....ceven 12,500 12,500 -
Foreign Language Proficiency Pay/Other, 10,400 10,400 -
GWOT Initiatives.........ccoecvvernneens 1,500 1,500 -
Total Military Personnel, Navy. 761,724 1,061,724 300,000
Military Personnel, Marine Corps: .
Incremental OIF/OEF wartime costs.. 283,492 283,492 -
Basic Allowance for Housing 86,430 86,430 -
Marine Corps active duty overstrength.. 272,600 272,600 -
SGLV/Death Gratuity. 191,600 191,600 -
Total Military Personnel, Marine Corps.. 834,122 834,122 -
Military Personnel, Air Force: .
Incremental OIF/OEF wartime costs. 721,834 721,834 -
Basic Aliowance for Housing.. 131,100 131,100
SGLI/Death Gratuity.......... 292429 292,429 -
Total Military Personnel, Air Force.. 1,145,363 1,145,363 -
Reserve Personnel, Army:
Recruiting and Retention initiatives... 119,070 159,070 40,000
Foreign Army Training Command.. 4,500 4,500 -
Port Handling Operations. - 2,500 2,500 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Army.....coocoveavenen, 126,070 166,070 40,000
Reserve Personnel, Navy: .
incremental wartime costs.. 82,128 82,128 -
Basic Allowance for Housing. . 24,984 24,984
SGLI/Death Gratuity. 2,300 2,300 -
GWOT Initiatives... 1,000 1,000 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Navy 110412 110412 -




9

{in thousands of dolars]

Recommend v.

Account Request Recommendation Request
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps: -
Transitional Active Force Augmentation.. 89,127 9,127 -
SGLI/Death Gratuity 1,200 1,200 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps 10,327 10,327 -
Reserve Personnel, Air Force
SGLIDeath Gratulty......cooorrvreeersrrrrcnene e 1,940 1,940 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Air Force 1,940 1,940 -
National Guard Personnel, Army:
Recruiting and Retention Initiatives.. 35,000 35,000 -
SGLi/Death Gratuity.... 5,000 5,000 -
Inactive Duty Training.. 36,200 36,200 -
Annual Training (AT}, 12,800 12,800 -
incapacitation Pay.... 7,000 7,000 -
Total National Guard Personnel, Army 96,000 96,000 -
National Guard Personnel, Air Force:
SGLIDeath Gratuity.......ooveeeeevrrerirnrccninneeens 1,200 1,200 -
Total Nationat Guard Personnel, Air Force 1,200 1,200 -
Total Military Personnel........coovvi, 9,593,381 9,933,381 340,000




10

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends $36,964,299,000 for operation and
maintenance accounts, a reduction of $1,771,400,000 below the
President’s request. Funds are provided for personnel support re-
quirements including travel, subsistence, individual and organiza-
tional and equipment, reserve component activation costs, and in-
cremental civilian personnel costs. Increases for operating support
costs include funds for military operations including spare parts
and consumable supplies, transportation, pre-deployment training
and training in theater, forward base operating costs, communica-
tions, vehicle maintenance, and contracts for linguists, logistics and
infrastructure support. In addition, funds are provided within the
operation and maintenance accounts to address fuel price in-
creases.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
the operation and maintenance accounts:



11

In thousands of doliars]
Recommend v.
Account Request dation Request
QOperation and Maintenance, Army: .
i Wartime Operating Costs. 7,662,500 7,562,500 -
LOGCAP. 1,752,411 1,752,411 -
Civilian and Contractor SubSISteNnCe..........ovevvvin i 511,000 511,000 -
Second Destination Transporation. 648,500 646,500 -
Other Transportati 754,600 754,600 -
Depot Mai 773,700 773,700 -
Depot Maintenance: Ammy Natlonal - 130,000 130,000
Contractor Logistics Support (CLS). 865,700 865,700 -
Other Mair e - Organizational and 108,500 108,500 -
Cc ications and Ejectronic: 585,200 586,200 -
Other Personnel Support 349,000 344,000 -
Recruiting and 4,000 4,000 -
Medical and Casualty Supporf 62,600 62,600 -
Contract Linguists. 290,000 290,000 .
Training 1,446,800 1,446,800 -
CONUS Base Support........... 8,000 8,000 -
Army Modular Facilities. 247,700 247,700 -
Other GWOT Operahons and Suppon 125,100 125,100 -
OHDACA Reimb! 20,000 20,000 -
L:ﬂ and Sustam 455,000 351,000 {104,000}
Resp PrOGram......cormcereammmsnenaneens 423,000 423,000 -
Pro;ect and Contractmg Office. 200,000 200,000 -
Joint Improvided Explosive Device (JIED) Defeat........ 489,900 489,900 .
Coalition Blue Force Tracker and COB Communication 16,000 16,000 -
Other Programs......... 235,600 235,600 -
Baseline Budget Fuel 116,500 116,500 -
[ UU PP PPPR RN - 304,000 304,000
Total Operation and Maintenance, Army 18,050,310 18,380,310 330,000
Operahon and Maintenance, Navy:
Personnel SUPPOt COSIS.....vviivniiiiiiesen i tecrersrrrssssnsnns 41,800 41,800 -
BOGY AFMOT....ooiiiineiue e rnir s s s rcererase s 13,200 13,200 -
Ship Depot Mail - TN 134,200 134,200 -
Aircraft Depot Mail e 19,600 18,600 -
Ground Depot Mai 110,300 110,300 -
RESOE...c.ccveiriraiaininsins et 38,700 36,700 -
Days. 130,200 130,200 -
Flying Hours. 503,900 503,800 -
C44, Logistics, Material and Trammg upport... 268,600 268,600 -
Other O i Support Costs 203,100 203,100 -
OHDACA Reimbi . 20,000 20,000 -
Fuel Rate INCrease....ccv.ccrrecmmmmn e 157,800 157,600 -
Other Support Cost: 118,100 119,100 -
255,700 255,700 -
w 20,800 20,800 -
Other Transport:tmn ......................... 758,800 758,800 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Navy 2,793,600 2,793,600 -




12

Iin thousands of dollars]

Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Reguest
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps:
Personne! SUpPort CostS......ovvrerrirreremrnisisniinans 65,811 65,811 -
307,600 307,600 -
39,100 39,100 -
90,800 190,800 100,000
in-Theater Logistics Support. 321,100 321,100 -
Hom of Africa LOGCAP. 149,800 149,900 -
Other Operating Support Costs... . 316,300 316,300 -
Second Destination Transportation............ccoeeeiciciiinn e 289,000 289,000 -
Airlift... - 22,300 22,300 -
Bealift .oovenrei s 21,000 21,000 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps 1,622,911 1,722,911 100,000
QOperation and Maintenance, Air Force:
Operating Support/Flying Hours. 1,262,848 1,262,849 -
Operating Support/Unit Optempo...... 218,200 219,200 -
Transportation... 1,346,004 1,346,004 -
Flying Operations... 838,572 838,572 -
Fuel Rate 963,000 203,600 {769,400)
GWOT Airlif/SDT. 924,360 924,360 -
Personnel Support 296,360 296,360 -
Body Armor. 24,700 24,700 -
Other Support. 86,283 86,283 -
Other Pr 126,941 126,941 -
‘Total Operation and Maintenance, Air Force 6,088,269 5,328,869 (758,400)
Operation and Mair Defe -Wide:
TS -C C Initiative Fund.......oocoovvnnnnnieiinnnnen . 25,000 25,000 -
SOCOM - Special Operations C 1,287,100 1,287,100 -
DCAA - Confract Audit........ooveerereenieeccininnnnn, 16,000 16,000 -
DCMA - Contract . 6,000 6,000 -
DODEA - Family Support Counseling. 43,000 43,000 -
DLSA - Military Tribunals................ 11,000 11,000 -
AFIS - Stars & Stripes, American Forces Radio/TV Service.. 12,100 12,100 -
DSCA - Coalition Suppert......... 1,500,000 1,200,000 {300,000}
OSD - Lift & Sustain, 95,000 95,000 -
0OSD - NI/DCIP to Support USCENTCOM and Warfighter Activities 32,600 32,600 -
DTRA - Cooperative Threat Reduction............ocoevinninnns 44,500 44,500 -
Other Defense-Wide Prog) . 487,628 487,629 -
Total O ion and Ma Def¢ Wide 3,569,929 3,250,929 {300,000)
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve;
Recruiting and Retention Support 3,800 3,800 -
Premobilization Training. 65,400 65,400 .
Port Handling OPerations..............weeesrsecorsresssesessscecereeemseonmncans 600 600 -
Pre/Post Mobilization Equi Mainter 8,800 8,800 -
USAR Range Operalions.........oooveeiiivnnccimninnereiinicaans 3,000 3,000 -
Foreign Army Training C: d 2,000 2,000 -
Soldier and Family Support Program: 1,100 1,100 -
Baseline Budget Fuel Increase..........coooovvvveremvnoienn 15,400 15,400 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Ammy Reserve 100,100 100,100 -




13

{In thousands of dollars}

Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Reguest
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve:
Reserve Operating SUPPOrt COSES. .....couev.ivivioeririassirnssavsnesereseas 221,509 221,509 -
Baseline Budget Fuel 12,000 12,000 -
Depot MRINBNANCR......coiii e st rinn s 3,000 3,000 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve 236,508 236,509 -
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve:
Initial fssue Equip 36,700 36,700 -
Other Personnel Support 2,100 2,100 -
Operating Forces. 9,825 8,825 -
Training and Support 3,725 3725 -
Base Operating Support. 3,125 3125 -
ine Budget Fuel Ir 200 20 -
Totat Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Res. 55,675 55,675 -
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve:
Personne! Operating Support Costs. 1,300 1,300 -
Baseline Budget Fuel Increase................ 17,263 17,283 -
Total Operation and Maintenance Air Force Res. 18,563 18,563 -
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard:
Recruiting and Retention Support 77,000 77,000 -
Premobilization Training. 21,500 21,500 -
Aviation Depot Level " 18,300 19,300 -
Military Technician Pt 30,000 30,000 -
Battle Command Si 1,200 1,200 -
Line of Duty Application Processing 1,500 1,800 -
ine Budget Fuel Incr 28,100 28,100 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Army National Gd. 178,600 178,600 -
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard:
ine Budget Fuel 30,400 30,400 "
Total Operation and Maintenance, Air Nationa! Guard 30,400 30,400 -
Afghanistan Security Forces Fund 2,197,833 1,851,833 {346,000}
fraq Security Forces Fund....... 3,703,000 3,007,000 {696,000)
Total Security Forces Funds 5,800,833 4,858,833 {1,042,000}
iraq Freedom Fund: 100,000 - {100,000}
Total Operation and Maintenance 38,735,699 36,964,299 {1,771,400)



14

LONG-TERM EQUIPMENT REPAIR COSTS

The Department of Defense requested approximately
$8,000,000,000 for repairing and replacing equipment used in Iraq
and Afghanistan under the programs known as Army and Marine
Corps “reset”. The Committee recommends a total of
$8,900,000,000 for these programs.

The Committee is concerned that the Department has failed to
provide the Congress with a comprehensive reset plan to serve as
context for its recommendations. Reports indicate that the Army
and Marine Corps equipment repair and reconstitution costs associ-
ated with the Global War on Terror will amount to multiple bil-
lions of dollars over the next several years. So that these costs may
be adequately reviewed in the future, the Committee directs the
Office of the Secretary of Defense to provide the congressional de-
fense committees with detailed equipment reset cost estimates for
the Army and Marine Corps. This report should itemize funding al-
located to reset programs from previous appropriations and esti-
mate future costs anticipated over the next three years. The Com-
mittee directs that this report be submitted not later than May 1,
2006.

LIFT AND SUSTAIN

Within the Operation and Maintenance, Army account, the Com-
mittee has reduced funding for Lift and Sustain by $104,000,000
due to the fact that these funds are intended for support of Iraq
security forces. Funding for this activity should be provided from
the Iraq Security Forces Fund.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

The Committee recommends $3,259,929,000 for Operation and
Maintenance, Defense-Wide programs. Included in this rec-
ommendation is $1,200,000,000 to reimburse Pakistan, Jordan, and
other key cooperating nations for logistical and military-related
support provided, or to be provided, to U.S. military operations in
connection with the Global War on Terror. This recommendation is
$300,000,000 below the request since these funds are not needed
until fiscal year 2007.

IrAQ FREEDOM FUND

The Committee recommends no appropriation for the Iraq Free-
dom Fund due to an inadequate justification of the need for these
funds.

AFGHANISTAN AND IRAQ SECURITY FORCES FUNDS

The Committee recommendation fully funds the President’s re-
quest to train and equip the new security forces of Afghanistan
($1,851,833,000) and Iraq ($3,007,000,000). The Committee agrees
the training and equipping of indigenous security forces will facili-
tate self-governance and help lead to a drawdown in U.S. troops.
However, the Committee has deferred consideration of infrastruc-
ture funding for the police in Afghanistan (—$346,000,000) and
Iraq (—$696,000,000) pending submission of more complete jus-
tification materials.



15

The Committee recommendation provides the requests in both
funds for military infrastructure. However, in order to ensure max-
imum oversight of these funds, the Committee directs that none of
the funds recommended in these accounts be obligated for military
infrastructure until 15 days after the Secretary of Defense submits
a financial plan to the congressional defense committees that in-
cludes the following:

1. a detailed, project-by-project description of the infrastruc-
ture that would be partly or completely funded through these
accounts, and associated cost estimates;

2. a justification of the military and/or security requirements
for each project;

3. a description of the life cycle costs for these projects, and
an explanation of the expected funding sources to cover these
costs;

4. a description of the plans of the Afghan and Iraqi govern-
ments to provide their own resources to build infrastructure for
their respective militaries, and the funding commitments that
have been made by those governments;

5. an explanation of the contracting and/or grant procedures
that will be used for the military infrastructure programs, in-
cluding a description of the financial controls that will be put
into place in connection with these funds; and

6. a description of the security needs associated with these
projects, including how those needs will be met, the funding re-
quired for security, the anticipated source of these funds, and
the impact (if any) of the possible requirement to provide such
security on the operations of the military coalitions in Afghani-
stan and Iragq.

Following submission of the initial report, the Committee directs
the Secretary of Defense to provide updated reports to the congres-
sional defense committees each fiscal quarter on the progress being
made to implement the financial plan, as well as any changes in
projects or timing based on the original projections. This report
should also provide the status of obligations and expenditures for
the military infrastructure programs of each fund.

The Committee supports efforts to establish robust, well-
equipped security forces in Iraq and Afghanistan that are capable
of independent action. The recommendation to require reporting
and oversight will assist in that regard, and is intended to
strengthen the management of these programs and ensure their
success. In that regard, the Committee has also recommended an
additional $5,000,000 for the Inspector General in order to facili-
tate his oversight activities in the region.

COMMANDER’S EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROGRAM

The Committee recommendation provides up to $423,000,000 in
authority for the Commander’s Emergency Response Program
(CERP) and includes language as requested by the President.
While the Committee reiterates its support for this war-fighting
tool, it is concerned that the scale and scope of this program has
grown beyond that originally intended by the Congress. When initi-
ated, the program was designed to address urgent, small-scale re-
lief and reconstruction projects for the benefit of the people of Iraq
and Afghanistan. Details provided in quarterly reports seem to in-



16

dicate a gradual shift from its fundamental mission. The Com-
mittee understands, and supports, the guidance from both the
Commanding General, Multi-National Force—Iraq (CG MNF-I)
and the Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) requiring prior-
approval and reporting requirements based on funding thresholds
for individual projects. The Committee directs the Department of
Defense to include in its quarterly reports to the Congress a sepa-
rate heading that consolidates and separately identifies those
projects that required and subsequently received approval from the
CG MNF-I and notification to the Comptroller. In addition, the re-
port should include a justification of how these projects meet re-
quirements as prescribed in the current CERP guidance that has
been issued by the Force Commander.

PROCUREMENT

The Committee recommends a total of $17,679,451,000, an in-
crease of $1,282,192,000 to the request, for various procurement
appropriations.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
these accounts:



17

{In thousands of dollars]

Recommend v.

Account Request Recommendation Raquast
Aircraft Procurement, Army:
AH-64 Apache MOUS.....ocveiein it 500,000 500,000 -
GUARDRAIL Mods {TIARA). 33,200 33,200 -
Total Aircraft Procurement, Army. 533,200 533,200 -
Missile Procurement, Army:
ATACMS BIOCK T A UNHAIY. oo s e essimss s nsssrms e 91,000 91,000 -
ITAS/TOW Mod: 112,300 112,300 -
Total Missite Procurement, Ary.......oociiroonny, 203,300 203,300 -
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army:
164,875 164,875 -
Carrier Mods, 50,000 50,000 -
Fire Support Team { ) Vehicle 118,220 116,220 -
Bradiey Fighting Vehicle Sy Mod: 5,000 5,000 -
Bradley Fighting Vehicle Systems Mods - Bradiey Reactive Armored
THE (BRAT).o.vvivesivessre st eeevcrssonecsemsnemearessnsseesonsessiorinsa 137,400 137,400 .
Bradley ODS, - 250,000 250,000
M1 Abrams Tank Mod (AiM) 3,000 103,000 100,000
System Enhancement Program: SEP M1A2 - 300,000 300,000
M1 Abrams Tank Urban Survival Kit (TUSK| - 100,000 100,000
improved Racovery Vechicle. - 100,000 100,000
Heavy Assult Bridge (HAB) System Mod. 6,346 6,346 -
M240 medium machine gun (7.62mmj}. 2,703 2,703 -
M249 SAW machipe gun {5.56mm) 23,939 23,939 -
MK-18 Grenade Machine Gun (40mm), 18,300 18,300 -
Mortar Systems 50,500 50,500 -
M107, Cal. 50 sniper rifk 9,048 9,949 -
Pistol 9mm Automatic, M2 4 4 -
XM 110 Sem-Automatic Sniper System {SASS).. 8,000 8,000 -
131,000 131,000 -
Howitzer, Light Towed, 105mm, M118. 152,900 152,900 -
Phalanx 162,800 192,800 -
Howitzer, MED SP FT 155mm M109A6. 480 480 -
Shotgun Modular Accessory System (MASS 10,478 10,478 -
M249 SAW mods 14,080 14,060 -
M240 mediurn machine gun mods. 10,105 10,105 -
M16 rifle mods 659 658 -
Modifications Less Than $5 Million 11,224 11,224 -
M2 50 Cal Machine Gun Mods 8,800 8,800 -
Small Arms Equipment (Soldier Enhancement Program} 4,709 4,709 -
Totat Procurement of WTCV, Army. 1,133,351 1,983,351 850,000




18

in thousands of dollars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:
CTG, 5.56MM, All Types. 50,170 50,170 -
CTG, 7.62MM, All Types. 45,738 46,739 -
CTG, SMM, All Types. 3,513 3,513 -
CTG, .50 CAL, All Type: 22,951 22,951 -
CTG, 20MM for Counter Rocket and Mortar System (C-RAM)......... 20,700 20,700 -
CTG, 25MM, All Types. 18,999 18,999 B
CTG, 30MM, Al Types...... 11,062 11,062 -
CTG, 40MM, All Type . 47132 47,132 -
CTG, 60MM MORTAR, All Types. 30,670 30,670 -
CTG, 81MM MORTAR, All Types. . 67,469 67,469 -
CTG, MORTAR, 120MM, All Types. . 139,927 139,827 -
CTG, Tank Training, Al Types. 2,262 2,262 -
CTG, Tank, 120mm Tactical, All Types. 15,000 15,000 -
CTG, Artillery, 155MM, All Types. 4,239 4,239 -
Modular Artillery Charge System (MACS), All Types. » 16,082 16,082 -
Mines (C i Al TYPES...oovvririiainnres 486 486 -
Mine, Clearing Charge, All Types 5,000 5,000 -
Shoulder Fired Rockets, All Types 8,571 8,571 -
Racket, Hydra 70, Al Types. 10.000 10,000 -
Dermolition Munitions, Al TYPES......c.cocovvninniinnecninns 25,828 25828 -
des, All Types. 7577 71577 -
Signals, All Types 188,209 186,208 -
Non-Lethal ition, All TYPES....ccovvmminicnnineae 46,782 46,782 -
items Less Than $5 Million... 12,314 12,311 -
Provision of Industrial Facilities {H: 31,000 31,000 -
Total Procurement of i 829,679 829,679 -
Other Procurement, Amy:
Joint Improvised Explosive Device (IED) Defeat. 1,110,712 1,110,712 -
LOGCAP Trucks, Trailers and other equipment. 245,000 245,000 .
Tactical Traifer/Dolly Sets . 29,000 28,000 -
Up-Armor HMMWVs: M1151, M1152.. - 410,000 890,000 480,000
FMTVs....... 499,000 498,000 -
Fire Trucks and A i Fire Fighting Equij 23,6800 23,600 -
FHTV . 142,100 142,100 -
Armored Security Vehicle: e 38,200 39,200 -
HMMWV RECAP Program. 931,900 451,900 {480,000}
Non-Taclical Vehicles, Other. 600 600 -
Super High Frequency {(SHF) Terminal (SPACE).......cccrvrvievomrconnnne 10,000 10,000 -
Navstar Global Positioning system (Space). 83,200 63,200 -
Globat Broadcast Service (GBS). 1,300 1,300 -
Global Command and Control System - Army (GCCS-A).... . 7,200 7,200 -
Items Under $5 miltion, Modification of In-Service Equipment 2,000 2,000 -
Army Data Distribution System {ADDS).... . 31,300 31,300 -
SINCGARS Family. 692,000 692,000 -
Bridge to Future Networks - Joint Network Nodes (JNN).......cccone 853,700 853,700 -
Radio Imp HF Family. " 257,700 257,700 B
Medical Comm for Combat Casualty Care (M 11,300 11,300 -
TSEC, Ammy Key Sysiem (AKMS). 35,700 35,700 -
information System Security P 95,700 65,700 -
World Wide Tech Contro! Improvement Program....... e 6,200 6,200 -
All Source Analysis System 33,500 33,500 -
Army Common Ground Station 8,900 8,900 -
Prophet Ground ......... 8,900 8,900 -

Tactical Unmanned Aevi.al System (TUAS).....cooomnvavmmmmreiinine 150,200 150,200 -



19

Jin thousands of dolars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request

Digital Topographic Support System..........cvoimrire i 36,400 36,400 -
Tactical Exploitation System (TES). 18,500 19,500 -
ClHUMINT ion M Sy {CHIMS). 6,900 6,900 -
items Less Than $5.0M (MIP). 53,100 53,100 -
Lightweight Counter Mortar Radar..........ccooe et 89,700 89,700 -
Counter Intelli ity Ci 4,200 4,200 -
Night Vision Devices . 173,300 173,300 .
Long Range Advanced Scout Surveiliance System (LRAS3). 82,200 82,200 -
Thermal Weapon System-Night Vision Equipment. 42,200 42,200 -

Artifflery Accuracy. ) 15,500 15,500 -

Modification of In-Service Equipment {Firefinder Radar) 108,300 108,300 -
Force XX| Battle Command BDE and Below (FBCB2).. .- 38,900 38,900 -
Li ight Laser Desi {LLDR) 95,000 95,000 -
Handheld Mortar Balllistic Computer (LHMBC)....coocoocvnrvnrisvnnnnnrinne 21,300 21,300 -
Mortar Fire Control System. 9,600 9,600 -
Tactical Operations Centers. 78,300 78,300 -
Advanced Field Artillery Tactical Data Systems (AFATDS). 1,900 1,900 -
Lightweight Technical Fire Direction System.............. 2,700 2,700 -
Battle Command Sustainment Support System (BCS3). 21,600 21,600 -
Forward Area Air Defense Command, Controt and Intelligence
{FAAD C2) Systern. bt s 154,400 154,400 -
Forward Entry Device (FED)ightwieght FED. 6,100 6,100 -
M707 Knight with Fire Support Sensor System (FS3}......c...ccenerrnes 112,800 112,800 -
Maneuver Control System (MCS). 26,000 26,000 -
Single Army Logistics Enterpri: . 800 800 -
Automated Data Processing Equip 87,800 87,800 -
Transponder Test Set 2,700 2,700 -
Smoke and Obscurant Family - Radiac Meters & Chem Masks........ 11,800 11,800 -
Handheld tf Minefield Detection System 5,300 5,300 -
Ground Standoff Minefield Detection System. 200,700 200,700 -
Explosive Ordnance Disposal EQPMT (EOD EQPM).......ocoevecmninns 2,100 2,100 -
items Less than $5.0M Coi ine Equip 1,100 1,100 -
ltems Less than $5.0M Engi ing Suppprt . 1,000 1,000 -
Distribution Systern, Petrok and Water. 35,900 35,900 -
$hop Equi Contact Mai 37,300 37,300 -
Loader, Scoop, 4-5 Cubic Yard, 5,000 5,000 -
Construction Equipment {Scrapers, Graders, DOZers)......covrrrearen 25,000 25,000 -
tors and i quip 24,400 24,400 -

Persistent Surveillance/Threat Detection Systems, 143,400 143,400 -
Physical Security Systems - Mobile Vehicle and Cargo Inspection

y 37,700 37,700 -
Communications Equipment Spares (TUAV Spares). . 3,000 3,000 -
Building Pre-Fab, Relocatable 135,000 - (135,000)
Demofition Set Expiosive. 100 100 -
Shelter Tunnel TY3. 400 400 .
Table Tilting Gyro I 3.000 3,000 -
Tool Qutfit Hydraulic System 45 45 -
Classified Program 500 500 .

Total Other Py Army. 7,663,657 7,528,657 {135,000)




20

{In thousands of dollars}

Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation __Request
Aijrcraft Procurement, Navy:
UHAYAH-1Z AIFSraft. ..o cciee e ceniteeecmenones 74,000 . {74,000}
KC-1304 ~ Procure 2 Aircraft. . - 126,600 126,600
EA-6 Series. " 7,029 7,028 -
AV-8 Series . 31,947 8,647 (22,300}
F-18 Serie - 15,500 15,500 .
H-46 Series. 12,957 12,957 -
AH-1W Series. 810 810 -
H-53 Serie: 38,504 38,504 -
$H-60 Series... 250 250 -
H-1 Series. 14,978 14,978 -
E-2 Series. 15,620 15,620 -
C-2A.. . 1,950 1,850 .
C-130 Series. . 18,875 18,875 -
Common Electronic C {ECM) Equi | SR 1,540 1,540 -
D - crvene 825 625 -
Spares and Repair Parls.... 11,909 20,408 8,500
Common Ground Equi 2,937 2,937 -
Aircraft industrial Facilities.......... 879 879 -
War C bl 20,870 4870 {16,100)
Totat Aircraft P i, NaVY. oo 274,280 203,980 22,700
Weapons Procurement, Navy:
Helifire Missiles . 85,200 85,200 -
Small Arms and Weapons — NECC, 10,701 5,600 {5,101)
Total Weapons Proc Navy. 95,901 90,800 {5,101)
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps:
Air Expendable C 1,800 1,800 -
Small Arms and Landing Party Ammunition 7,740 - {7,740)
5.56MM Ammunition, All Types............. 10,284 10,284 -
7.62MM A ition, All Types. 6,685 6,685 -
50 Caliber A ition, . 15,054 15,054 -
40MM Ammunition, All Types 41,148 48,888 7,740
BOMM A ition, All Types. 17,436 17,436 -
B1MM A ition, Al Types, - - 35,652 35,652 -
120MM A ition, All Types. 38,989 38,989 -
CTG 25MM, All Types, 7,590 7,590 -
IMM A ition, All Types 235 235 -
G des, Al Types. 7118 7,118 -
Rockets, All Types. . 45,303 45,303 -
Artillery, All Types . 42,395 42,395 -
Demolition Munitions, All Types 36,420 36,420 -
Fuze, All Types. 855 855 -
NONLBthAIS....oeiiiir e 1,070 1,070 -
Ammo Mc izati 15,003 15,003 -
Items Less Than $5 Milion.... 219 219 -

Total Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps... 330,996 330,996 -




21

[in thousands of dofiars}

Recommend v.
Account Reguest Recommendation Regquest
Other Procurement, Navy:

33,128 17,928 {15,200}

Tactical Vehicles -~ NECC+0289
Co ion and Mail - NECC 2431 571 {1,860}
ftems Under $5 Million {Civil Engmeenng Support) ~ . - 13,005 8,305 {4,700)
Shipboard IW EXPIOIL. .........ccoreermerecamrnans 18,000 19,000 -
Common Ground Imagery Ground Surface System DCGS - Navy...... 21,400 21,400
Communications items Under $5M 5,895 4,095 {1,800)
Standard Boats (RHIBs) ~ NECC 51,145 22,285 {28,850)
Physicat Security Equipment 3,300 3,300 -
Chemical Warfare Detectors - NECC . 2,576 376 (2,200)
Materials Handling Equi - NECC.. 833 73 (760)
Spares and Repair Parts -- NECC 4,166 3436 {730}
C4ISR i - NECC 140 140 -
NAVSTAR GPS Receivers -~ NECC 150 0 {150}
Expeditionary Airfields... 3.800 3,600 -
tems Less Than $5M, Other 7,200 7,200 -
Total Other Procurement, Navy 167,969 111,718 {56,250)

Procurement, Marine Corps (Revised request based on additional

information from the USMC): -
AAVTA1 Product Improvement Program. 58,088 £8,089 -
Light Armored Vehicle (LAV) Product improvement Program . 98,653 62,000 (36,653)
M1A1 Firepower Enhancements .. 5,762 5,762 -
Weapons & Combat Vehicles under $5 Million (to inc 35,610 134,710 99,100

Modular Weapon System ... © 15,690 15,690 -

Modifications Kits {Armor & Weapons Systemns) 39,392 38,392 -
Weapons Enhancement Program (fo include MARSOC) 36,230 36,230 -
Operations Other Than War {Security Systems and Non-lethal yster 15,600 15,600 -
JAVELIN 3,682 3,682 -
Modifications Kits - TOW . 239,984 239,984 -
Unit Operations Center 781 2,191 1,400
Repair and Test Equipment 222,510 222,510 -
Combat Support System (LSWAN 15,000 15,000 -
Items Under $5 Million (C: vications & i 153 153 -
Air O 2 5,504 5,504 -
RADAR Syst {TPS-59) . 15,250 15,250 -
Fire Suppon Bystems 5,790 5,790 -
Support Equi Tt ( 18,975 78,175 69,200
Night Vision i t 258,740 258,740 -
Common Computer Resources 21,599 21,589 -
G d Post S . " 9,200 4,200 {5,000)
Radio Systems ........vceecrecrannns 424,205 539,815 115,606
Commumcations Switching & Control Systems - 138,425 215,125 76,700
Ci & El sre Support 209,553 178,600 {30,953)
5/4T Truck HMMWV (MARSOC) 271,409 271,409 -
Motor Ti port Modifications 302,178 302,179 -
Family of Tactical Trailers 31,833 31,933 -
ltems less than $5 Millions (Various Support Vehicles) ..o 1,881 1,891 -
Environmental Control Equip Assorted 8,788 8,788 -
Bulk Liquid EQUIDMENt ... 7,581 7.581 -
Tactical Fuel Sy . 4,016 4,016 -
Power Equipments Assoned 26,888 26,888 .
Amph:buous Support Equipment (MARSOC) 12,168 12,168 -
EQD 138,404 154,704 16,300
Physical Seounty Equupment " SN 12,600 12,600 -
Material ling B¢ . 2,459 2,459 -
Field Medical EQUIDMEAT .....cociviriniiiieicinisnesssnse s 5,502 5,592 -




22

{in thousands of doliars}]

Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request
Training Devices ... 61,790 126,000 64,300
Container Family ... 7.212 7.212 -
Family of Construction Equipment (MARSOC) 2,128 2,126 -
Family of Internally Transportable Vehicle (ITV) . 51,760 51,760 -
Rapid Deployable Kitchen . 800 800 -
items less than $5 Miltion . 56,495 56,495 -
Total Procurement, Marine Corps 2,900,582 3,260,582 360,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force: -
Compass Call IED Defeat Capability 600 800 -
U2 SIGINT Sensor Replacement 22,500 22,500 -
Predator RQ/MQ-1 53,000 53,000 -
A-10 Refurbishment 7,000 7,000 -
C130U ot 216,000 218,000 -
HH-B0 Altitude Hold Hover Stabilization System 8,200 9,200 -
Senior Scout QRC ... 1,300 1,300 -
RC-135 Rivet Joint Real-Time SIGINT . 20,300 20,300 -
Tactical Data Link (A-10 Aircraft) 3,760 3,760 -
U-2 Electronic Warfare System MEWS Replacement 14,280 14,280 -
U-2 Ground Support Unit il ..... 975 975 -
AC-130 Enhanced ETCAS ..... 13,000 13,000 -
C-17 initial Spares Replenishment . 28,000 28,000 -
MQ-1 Predator Initial Equipment - AFSOC - 76,680 76,680
C-17 LAIRCM - 97,000 97,000
C-17 Aircraft . - 100,000 100,000
Total Aircraft Procurement, Air Force. 389,915 663,505 273,680
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force: -
War Reserve Material Ammunition 22,527 22,527 -
Remote Firing Devices and Demolition Munitions for EOD Units 6,520 6,520 -
Total Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force 29,047 28,047 -
Other Procurement, Alr Force: .
Hydrema Mine Clearance Equipment 8,700 8,700 -
Up-Armored HMMWV 17,831 17,831 -
MTRS for EOD ... 12,500 12,800 -
AFRES Vehicle Replacements .. 223 223 -
Distributed Common Ground System 85,000 85,000 -
DGS-4 .. 5,045 5,045 -
Halvorsen . 7,000 7,000 -
DCGS PEDS Integration 1,600 1,600 -
Warfighting Headquarters ICE ... 1,500 1,500 -
Encryption Device Replacement 438 400 {38)
Combat Convoy Trainer .. 2,430 2,430 -
Classified ................ 1,364,762 1,312,963 (51,799)
CENTAF Battle Control System - Mobile . 24,000 24,000

Total Other Procurement, Air Force, 1,517,029 1,480,192 (27.837)




23

{in thousands of dollars]

Recommend v.

Account Request Recommendation Request
Procurement, Defense-Wide: -
Teleport Program 4,800 4,800 -
Defense i i Network .. 2,600 2,600 -
A/MH-6M Little bird Heli Repair & Rep [t} N 6,800 6,800 .
SOF Ordnance Replenishment 26,200 26,200 -
SOF Ordnance Acquisition 43,600 43,600 -
Communication Equipment & Electronics 47,400 47,400 -
SOF Inlelligence SYSIBMS......viviui e ninne v sccrrrecesse 23,300 23,300 -
Smalt Arms and Weapon . . 13,700 13,700 -
Tactical Vehich 13,100 13,100 -
SOF Combatant Craft Systems ... . 500 500 -
SOF Operational E 50,400 50,400 -
ivi P i 5,100 5,100 -
Contamination Avoidance ....... 53,178 53,178 -
Classified RN 40,675 40,675 -
Total Py WIGE ..vvcerinrcimninieianiioienes 331,353 331,353 -

Total Procurement... ... 16,397,259 17,678,451 1,282,192




24

ITEMS NOT SUPPORTED

The Committee has recommended reductions in funding for a
number of items requested for procurement based on an assess-
ment that they did not meet an emergency requirement, or could
not be procured and fielded in a timely manner. These funds have
been reallocated to meet more urgent requirements.

M1 ABRAMS

The supplemental budget request included only $3,000,000 for
conversion of M1A1l tanks to M1A1l Abrams Integrated Manage-
ment (AIM) configuration. The M1A1 AIM program rebuilds the
tanks to “like new” status with improved survivability, lethality
and situational awareness. The M1A1 AIM tanks are fielded pri-
marily to Army National Guard brigades. The supplemental re-
quest included no funding for M1A2 System Enhancement Package
(SEP), and no funding for the Tank Urban Survival Kit (TUSK).
The Committee is aware the Army has continuing requirements to
convert early model Abrams tanks to the M1A2 SEP configuration;
to continue the fielding of M1A1 AIM tanks to the Army National
Guard; and to field Tank Urban Survival Kits (TUSK) for tanks op-
erating in Iraq. The M1A2 tank provides an enhanced Gunner’s
and Commander’s Independent Thermal Viewer (CITV) incor-
porating 2nd Generation Forward Looking Infrared (FLIR), an em-
bedded computer with Force XXI Battle Command Brigade and
Below (FBCB2), and integrated global positioning system. TUSK is
a field installed kit that adds reactive side armor, a Common Re-
mote Operated Weapon Station (CROWS), a situational awareness
camera, a loader’s gun shield, a loader’s thermal weapon sight, and
an infantry phone. Without additional funding, the Army faces a
potential 8 month break in M1A2 SEP production. The Committee
is aware of the continuing heavy usage of tanks in Iraq and sup-
ports the uninterrupted production of M1A2 SEP tanks, M1A1 AIM
tanks, and the fielding of TUSK for operations in Iraq. Accordingly,
the Committee recommends additional funding of $300,000,000 for
Mlg‘j SEP, $230,000,000 for M1A1 AIM, and $100,000,000 for
TUSK.

HIGH MOBILITY MULTI-PURPOSE WHEELED VEHICLES (HMMWYV)

The supplemental budget request includes two lines in Other
Procurement, Army, for High Mobility Multi-Purpose Wheeled Ve-
hicles (HMMWYV). The first is $410,000,000 to procure 3,156 new
up-armored HMMWYVs for active component units as well as to pro-
cure various Air Force and Marine Corps Expanded Utility Trucks;
and 42 HMMWVs for the Army Material Command Logistical Sup-
port Elements. The second request is $931,900,000 for the
HMMWYV Recapitalization Program (RECAP) which repairs older
model HMMWYVs to “like new” status. The Committee supports the
procurement of new, up-armored HMMWVs, but does not agree
with the level of effort in the HMMWYV RECAP as the repaired ve-
hicles are not Level I armored and are not of immediate use in
combat operations in Afghanistan or Iraq. The Committee rec-
ommendation reallocates $480,000,000 from the HMMWYV RECAP
program to the procurement of new up-armored HMMWVs for a
total of $890,000,000. The amount remaining in the HMMWV



25

RECAP line is $451,900,000 and supports production of 750 vehi-
cles per month.

PRE-FABRICATED RE-LOCATABLE BUILDINGS

The supplemental budget request includes $135,000,000 to pur-
chase pre-fabricated, re-locatable buildings to support Army re-
quirements for Echelon Above Brigade (EAB) combat and combat
service support facilities; combat aviation brigade facilities; living
quarters; unit operations; and maintenance facilities, at various lo-
cations. The buildings are not directly related to the Global War on
Terror. The Committee recognizes the requirement, but questions
the inclusion of these items in this supplemental funding request.
Accordingly, the Committee recommends no funding for pre-fab-
ricated, re-locatable buildings. The Committee has reapplied the
funding to more urgent needs.

AV—8 SERIES MODIFICATIONS

The Committee defers funding to accelerate support equipment
related to installation of the Open Systems Core Avionics Require-
ment (OSCAR) system (—$6,800,000) and the day attack upgrade
(—$15,500,000) for the AV-8 aircraft. Neither of these efforts ap-
pears to be urgently needed in Operation Iraqi Freedom or Oper-
ations Enduring Freedom, and neither would provide equipment to
the field within two and a half years. The Committee believes these
efforts can be funded in the regular appropriations cycle and not
as part of an urgent supplemental appropriations bill.

WAR CONSUMABLES

The Committee defers funding for the procurement of 196 exter-
nal fuel tanks for F/A-18 aircraft, a reduction of $16,100,000 from
the budget request. The Committee has received no evidence that
these are urgently needed to support current operations. Con-
sequently, the Committee believes these items would be more ap-
propriately considered as part of the regular appropriations proc-
ess.

KC—130J AIRCRAFT

The recommendation includes $126,600,000 to procure two KC—
130J aircraft for Marine Corps GWOT operations, and an addi-
tional $8,500,000 under “Spares and Repair Parts” for associated
spares. These aircraft are needed to replace battle losses.

NAVY RIVERINE FORCE

The Committee recommendation defers the $69,901,000 re-
quested in Navy procurement accounts for establishment of a new
riverine capability. This program is under the administrative con-
trol of the Naval Expeditionary Combat Command (NECC). Plan-
ning efforts for the program were only initiated last summer, and
the NECC was only established in January 2006. The Committee
understands that funds for the first riverine squadron will be the
subject of a fiscal year 2006 above threshold reprogramming. This
squadron would replace existing Marine Corps capability currently
deployed in Operation Iraqi Freedom. Funds requested in this sup-
plemental would finance the second and third squadrons.



26

The Committee intends to review this new capability carefully
over the coming months. While endorsed by the recent Quadrennial
Defense Review, the concept of operations is still under develop-
ment, and equipment requirements, including force protection
equipment, have not been specified or validated. The Committee
defers these funds without prejudice, and will work with the Navy
and the Congressional authorization committees in the coming
months to validate the mission and funding requirements for the
program. Specific budget lines affected by this recommendation are
as follows:

Appn Line Name Reduction

OPN ... 19  Chemical Warfare Detectors $2,200,000
OPN ....... 24 Standard Boats 28,850,000
OPN ... 53  NAVSTAR GPS Receivers 150,000
OPN ... 77  Communications Items Under $5 million 1,800,000
OPN ... 123 Construction and Maintenance Equipment 1,860,000
OPN ... 125 Tactical Vehicles 15,200,000
OPN ... 128  Civil Engineering Support Items Under $5 Million 4,700,000
OPN ... 130 Material Handling Equipment 760,000
OPN ... 146  Spares and Repair Parts 730,000
Subtotal, ... 56,250,000
OPN.
WPN ....... 26 Small Arms and Weapons 5,101,000
PANMC .. 14 Small Arms & Landing Party Ammo 7,740,000

Total Re-  .......... 69,091,000
duc-
tion.

C—17 AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT

The fiscal year 2007 budget request proposes no advance pro-
curement for C-17 aircraft in 2008, effectively ending production
with 180 aircraft at the end of the current multiyear program. The
Committee is concerned that the effects of combat operations and
a high operational tempo on the C-17 fleet are greater than pre-
viously recognized, and that replacements may ultimately be need-
ed. In addition, the Committee is aware the Department of Defense
is reviewing further requirements for C-17 aircraft beyond the
planned inventory of 180. Due to the importance of these airlift air-
craft in the Global War on Terror, and to ensure consideration of
all available options, the Committee recommends an additional
$100,000,000 in Aircraft Procurement, Air Force to support ad-
vance procurement of fiscal year 2008 C-17 aircraft.

MQ—1 PREDATOR INITIAL EQUIPMENT—AIR FORCE SPECIAL
OPERATIONS COMMAND

The Committee recommends $76,680,000 to procure eight MQ-1
Predator aircraft, two ground control stations, one dual launch and
recovery ground control station, initial spares, and required
deployable spares. This recommendation helps fill an urgent oper-
ational requirement for additional Predators in Iraq and Afghani-
stan.



27

BATTLE CONTROL SYSTEM—MOBILE

The Committee recommends $24,000,000 to meet a CENTAF
Warfighter Urgent Capability Need for procurement of Battle Con-
trol System—Mobile, to replace obsolescing Control and Reporting
Center capabilities in Iraq. Battle Control System—Mobile is a low
density/high demand Command and Control capability that pro-
vides the Combined Air Operations Center the theater air track
data required to maintain real-time situational awareness of air ac-
tivity in the Area of Operations.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends a total of $1,002,053,000, an in-
crease of $219,980,000 to the request, for various research, develop-
ment, test and evaluation appropriations.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
these accounts:



28

In thousands of doflars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request
RDT&E, Amy:
Joint Improvised Explosive Device (IED) Defeat...........o.covevieennne 357,477 357,477 -
Combat Engi Equip! 1 i i ing Developmen 25,800 25,800 -
Engineer Vehicle Upgrade............o.cvnncnnnniinin 5,000 - 5,000)
FAAD C2 Counter Rocket, Aritllery, Mortar (C-RAM). 13,400 13,400 -
Oak Bard (Classified).. - 5,900 5,900 -
Rapid Equipping Soldier Support Equipme: 20,000 20,000 -
Fuel Cost Increase... 1400 1,600 200
Total RDTEE, Army. 428,977 424177 (4.800)
RDTAE, Navy:
AV-8B Aircraft Engine Development, 4,500 4,500 -
El ic Warfare Development 900 900 -
Other Helo Development.......... 2,000 2,000 -
Marine Corps Communications Systems. 12,200 0 {12,200)
Marine Corps Ground Combat Support Arms Systems. 1,000 0 {1,000}
Classified Program 117,445 117,445 -
Various (Fuel)... 2,000 2,000 -
Total RDT&E, Navy. 140,045 126,845 (13,200)
RDT&E, Air Force:
A-10 Beyond Line-of-Site Radi 1,200 1,200 -
TARS CIP. 3,000 3,000 -
CENTAF BCS-M Repl: . 6,000 6,000 -
Fuel Price Increase.............. 4,500 4,500 -
Predator Multiple Aircraft Control 1,500 1,500 -
Defense R it Support Acti 3,450 3.430 {20}
Classified 47480 285,480 238,000
Total RDT&E, Air Force. 67,130 305,110 237,980
RDT&E, Defense-Wide:
Defense Information Systems Agency. 22,500 22,500 -
Advanced Concept Technology Development 2,600 2,600 -
Quick Reaction Special Projects. 3,921 3.921 -
Classified.......oooeerveiiniienn 116,900 116,900 -
Total RDT&E, Defense-Wide 145,921 145,821 -
Total ROT&E. i 782,073 1,002,053 219,980




29

DEVELOPMENT OF EXPEDITIONARY ASSAULT BRIDGE

The supplemental request proposes $5,000,000 for development
of a U.S. Marine Corps Expeditionary Assault Bridge (EAB) to re-
place the Armored Vehicle Launched Bridge (AVLB). The Com-
mittee believes that this developmental effort does not comprise an
urgent or emergency requirement in the Global War on Terror and
that such requirements should be addressed in an annual appro-
priations request.

TECHNICAL CORRECTION

In House Report 109-359, the Conference Report to accompany
H.R. 2863 (The Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2006),
in the RDT&E, Defense-Wide account, the second entry under line
202—Industrial Preparedness should read “Complex Optics and
Nanometer Scale Precision Surfaces” instead of “Surfaces”.

JOINT STRIKE FIGHTER F136 ALTERNATE ENGINE DEVELOPMENT

The President’s fiscal year 2007 budget request includes no fund-
ing for the continued development of the F136 engine as an alter-
nate engine source for the Joint Strike Fighter program. The De-
partment of Defense Appropriations Act, 2006, included approxi-
mately $236,000,000 for F136 development. The Committee directs
that the Department of Defense and the Air Force continue the
execution of these funds as appropriated until Congress has thor-
oughly reviewed this matter.

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

DEFENSE WORKING CAPITAL FUNDS

The Committee recommends a total of $502,700,000 for Defense
Working Capital Funds. These funds are necessary to cover replen-
ishment and augmentation of Army war inventories, unforeseen
fuel price increases, fuel delivery costs associated with Defense Lo-
gistics Agency activities, and operations at the theater consolida-
tion shipping point in Kuwait. The following table provides details
of the recommended use for these funds:

[In thousands of dollars] Recommendation

War ReServe StOCKS—ATINY .........cocoeevevveeeeerieriereeeeereereereeseeseseeeseesessenseneens $43,100
Prepositioned Stocks—Army (APS-5) 39,000
Spares Augmentation—Army .........cccceeeevieeiiirnieenieenieeieennens 251,000
Increased Fuel Costs (Defense Working Capital Funds) ........... 37,600
Defense Logistics Agency (DLA) Fuel Distribution—Iraq 107,000
Theater Distribution Center Kuwait (DLA) .....cooovviviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeiieeeeeenn 25,000
Total, Defense Working Capital FUNAS .........cccoeeeueenieecienieeiienieeeieennns 502,700

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $1,153,562,000, as requested, for
medical costs related to providing health care for activated reserv-
ists and their families, allowing military hospitals to contract for
civilian medical staff to backfill deployed active duty medical staff,
providing mental health services and medical treatment of mental



30

health conditions, and for other medical-related costs for the global
war on terrorism.

DRUG INTERDICTION AND COUNTER-DRUG ACTIVITIES, DEFENSE

The Committee recommends a total of $156,800,000 for drug
interdiction and counter-drug activities.

OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Committee recommends a total of $6,120,000, an increase of
$5,000,000 above the request, for the Office of the Inspector Gen-
eral. The additional funding will enable the Inspector General to
enhance its audits and reviews of funding provided in this and
prior year appropriations for the Global War on Terror, including
audits and reviews of funds provided for the Iraq Security Forces
Fund and the Afghanistan Security Forces Fund. Funding provided
for the Inspector General also supports a new office in Qatar,
which will enhance the Inspector General’s ability to conduct au-
dits and reviews in the region.

RELATED AGENCIES

INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNT

The supplemental request includes $178,875,000 for the Intel-
ligence Community Management Account. The Committee rec-
ommends $158,875,000, a reduction of $20,000,000 from the re-
quest. Details on this adjustment are provided in the classified
annex accompanying this report.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

Title I, chapter 2 of the Committee bill contains six general pro-
Izisions. A description of the recommended general provisions fol-
owS:

Section 1201 provides for transfer between appropriations of up
to $2,000,000,000 of funds in title I, chapter 2, and provides that
transfer authority in this section is in addition to any other trans-
fer authority available to the Department of Defense, and is subject
to the same terms and conditions as provided in section 8005 of the
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2006. The Committee
has denied a request to amend the limitation on transfer authority
contained in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2006,
due to an inadequate justification of the need for this additional
authority.

Section 1202 provides that funds made available in “Drug Inter-
diction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense” be available for as-
sistance to the counter-narcotics forces of Afghanistan and Paki-
stan.

Section 1203 provides that working capital funds of the Depart-
ment of Defense may increase the limitation on advance billing up
to $1,500,000,000.

Section 1204 provides for an increase in the amount of funds that
zréay be used for the Commander’s Emergency Response Program

ERP).

Section 1205 allows the Department to use “Afghanistan Security
Forces Funds” and “Iraq Security Forces Funds” for supervision



31

and administration costs of construction projects which will be com-
pleted after fiscal year 2006.

Section 1206 prohibits the initiation of new start programs with-
out prior congressional approval.

CHAPTER 3

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CHILD SURVIVAL AND HEALTH PROGRAMS FUND

The Committee recommends $5,300,000 for the Child Survival
and Health Programs Fund, as proposed in the supplemental re-
quest. These funds are to reimburse funds that were repro-
grammed to accommodate urgent earthquake reconstruction activi-
ties in Pakistan.

DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends $10,500,000 for Development Assist-
ance, as proposed in the supplemental request. These funds are to
reimburse development assistance funds that were reprogrammed
to accommodate urgent earthquake reconstruction activities in
Pakistan.

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER AND FAMINE ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends $136,290,000 for International Dis-
aster and Famine Assistance, as proposed in the supplemental re-
quest. The Committee recommendation includes $70,000,000 to re-
imburse funds that were reprogrammed to accommodate urgent
earthquake reconstruction activities in Pakistan. The Committee
recommendation also includes $66,290,000 to meet humanitarian
needs in the Darfur region of Sudan.

The Committee does not recommend language as proposed in
supplemental request to transfer $80,000 to Operating Expenses of
the United States Agency for International Development.

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

The Committee recommends $61,600,000 for Operating Expenses
of the United States Agency for International Development. These
funds are to cover additional security and other operational ex-
penses in Iraq during fiscal year 2006. In lieu of new budget au-
thority for fiscal year 2007 as proposed in the supplemental request
for Iraq and to ensure that there is no interruption of critical secu-
rity protection services, the Committee directs that $58,000,000 in
unobligated balances of the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund be
allocated to cover the costs of USAID security procurements
planned in fiscal year 2007.

The Committee recommendation does not include $16,000,000 for
fiscal year 2007 requirements in Afghanistan as proposed in the
supplemental request. This request shall be considered in the con-
text of regular fiscal year 2007 appropriations.



32

The Committee recommendation does not include additional
funding requested for USAID operations in Sudan. The Committee
provided in the regular fiscal year 2006 appropriation $6,000,000
above the budget request for USAID operations in Sudan. The Ad-
ministration has not adequately justified this request for an addi-
tional $6,000,000 as an emergency, and the Committee will con-
sider it in the context of the regular fiscal year 2007 appropriation.

OTHER BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

The Committee recommends a total of $1,584,500,000 for the
Economic Support Fund (ESF).

AFGHANISTAN

The Committee recommendation includes $5,000,000 for installa-
tion and initial operation of the Northwest Kabul Power Plant tur-
bine generator. This appropriation fulfills an unanticipated require-
ment due to the failure of this important diesel fueled generator.

The Committee recommendation, however, defers $38,000,000 re-
quested for other activities in Afghanistan, including $11,000,000
for the subsidy cost of 100 percent debt reduction for Afghanistan,
and $28,000,000 for components of the Northeast Transmission sys-
tem. The Committee notes that prior to the obligation of
$205,000,000 from the $430,000,000 appropriated in ESF for assist-
ance to Afghanistan, the Secretary of State is required to submit
a certification to the House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions that the Government of Afghanistan at both the national and
local levels is cooperating fully with United States funded poppy
eradication and interdiction efforts in Afghanistan. To date, the
Secretary has not submitted the required certification, leaving
$205,000,000 unobligated. The Committee does not believe it pru-
dent to appropriate additional funds for requirements in Afghani-
stan until the Department of State, at the very least, demonstrates
that previously appropriated funds will be obligated. Should the
Administration certify that the Government of Afghanistan is co-
operating fully with the United States interdiction efforts, the
Committee will reconsider the supplemental request.

The Committee strongly urges the Department of State and the
U.S. Agency for International Development to honor and meet the
program allocations in House report 109-265 as well as those de-
tailed in the Administration’s fiscal year 2006 budget request and
justification materials, particularly with respect to assistance for
health, education and women’s programs. Any reprogramming of
funds from Development Assistance, Child Survival and Health
and Economic Support Funds accounts that reduces assistance
from health and education programs or support for women and
girls shall be subject to the prior notification of the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations.

IRAN

The Committee recommendation does not include funding as re-
quested under this heading for Iran. Funding for democracy activi-
ties for Iran is provided in this Act under the heading “Democracy
Fund.”



33

IRAQ

The Committee recommendation includes an appropriation of
$1,489,000,000 for programs within Iraq. These funds are aug-
mented with $185,500,000 in funds transferred from the Iraq Relief
and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF) for a total of $1,674,500,000. This
funding arrangement will return support for Iraq’s emerging de-
mocracy to a more traditional foreign assistance structure and will
not impede the implementation or completion of ongoing or planned
projects and activities.

Funds provided for Iraq are to be allocated as follows:

Provincial Reconstruction Teams/Provincial Reconstruction

Development Councils .........ccoeciiriiiiiieniieiiie ettt $622,000,000
New budget authority ............ ettt et et e et e e beeneas (490,000,000)

By transfer from the IRRF ..........c.cccoeeiniine e eee— e (132,000,000)
Employment generation ............. 175,000,000
New budget authority ..... (165,000,000)

By transfer from the IRRF (10,000,000)
Local business development ... 30,000,000
New budget authority ..... (20,000,000)

By transfer from the IRRF ............ (10,000,000)
Infrastructure security (new budget authority) ............ [T 287,000,000
Infrastructure sustainment (new budget authority) ..... e 355,000,000
Ministry capacity development .........c..cocceveveerienennuennen. e 150,000,000
New budget authority ............ . (125,000,000)

By transfer from the IRRF ............ e ————— (25,000,000)
Democracy programs .........c....c..... rreeeeree e 18,500,000
New budget authority ............ e (10,000,000)

By transfer from the IRRF .........ccoviiiiiiiiciiieecceeeee e, (8,500,000)
Regimes Crimes Liaison Office (new budget authority) ..................... 37,000,000
Total, ITAQ ..vveeeeereeeeiieeeeieeecre e e e e e e e re e s eaee e e aee e enaee e 1,674,500,000

Provincial reconstruction teams (PRTs)/provincial reconstruction
development councils (PRDCs).—A total of $622,000,000 is rec-
ommended for PRTs/PRDCs in fiscal year 2006, of which
$490,000,000 is new budget authority and $132,000,000 is to be
transferred from the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF).
The Committee, however, remains concerned about the scope and
nature of the PRT/PRDC initiative. There is little formal doctrine,
military or civilian, on PRTs/PRDCs or their function, and only lim-
ited—and mixed—experience on the concept from Afghanistan.
Therefore, it will be critical for the chief of mission to provide de-
tailed guidance on their functions in Iraq. A key element of this
guidance should be that senior U.S. government employees within
the PRTs set overall reconstruction direction and priorities. More-
over, it should be clear that PRTs—under the guidance of the chief
of mission—are the agent for the management, auditing and coordi-
nation of all U.S. government reconstruction funds available in the
region, including civilian agency funds and military reconstruction
funds such as the Commanders’ Emergency Response Program and
the Commanders’ Humanitarian Relief and Reconstruction Pro-
gram.

The primary goal of the PRTs in Iraq, as in Afghanistan, is to
extend the role of, and improve the capacity of the Iraqi govern-
ment. Support for PRDCs and other Iraqi federal structures should
be managed through the PRTs. Given the work successfully com-
pleted thus far through USAID’s Civilian Action Program (CAP) to
build community-based democracy, PRTs should carefully coordi-
nate the remaining elements of the CAP program with PRDC fund-
ing, in order to build effective linkages between community govern-



34

ance and provincial governance. The CAP program has generated
a network of more than 1,300 community associations across 17
governorates in Iraq and has trained 17,281 community association
members. A January 2005 audit by the Office of Inspector General
(USAID) found that CAP “achieved 98 percent of its intended out-
puts, including citizen participation, inter-community cooperation,
local government cooperation, local employment generation, and
consideration of environmental concerns . . . CAP provides a vehi-
cle for empowering communities, building community cohesion, and
providing evidence that the US is committed to improving the lives
of Iraqis.”

Finally, given the wide interest in PRTs and high expectations
of this relatively new concept, the chief of mission should ensure
that a carefully designed monitoring, auditing and evaluation sys-
tem is in place to measure the impact of PRTs on reconstruction
and development in Iragq.

The Committee directs that before any funds contained in or oth-
erwise made available by this Act are expended in support of PRTs/
PRDCs in Iraq, the Department of State shall present to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations (1) the formal assess-
ment completed by the U.S. embassy and military command in Iraq
of the initial performance of the first three demonstration PRT
projects; (2) a complete program plan, including total cost and staff-
ing requirements of the PRTs/PRDCs program in Iraq; (3) the offi-
cial implementing guidance that incorporates the recommendations
cited above in this report; and (4) a plan to transition PRTs/PRDCs
in Iraq by the end of fiscal year 2007.

JORDAN

The Committee believes that the Department of State should re-
view the fiscal year 2006 appropriation of $250,000,000 in ESF pro-
grams for Jordan to determine if it is appropriate to provide a por-
tion of the assistance as budgetary support in lieu of specific
projects. Such budgetary support has been provided in the past and
the Committee believes the current situation in Jordan warrants
this support in fiscal year 2006.

LIBERIA

The Committee recommendation includes $50,000,000 for ESF
programs within Liberia.

The Committee recommends that $30,000,000 of this amount be
used for emergency employment activities to strengthen security
and build roads. A major public works program lasting 18-24
months that will put Liberians back to work rebuilding infrastruc-
ture is a critical first step toward generating employment and sup-
porting reconstruction and development. Viable infrastructure will
also allow the Government of Liberia to promote economic growth
and investment.

The Committee recommends that $10,000,000 of this amount be
used for activities to establish an electricity grid in Liberia. It is
crucial that the core of an electricity grid be established in the next
few months to serve high-priority areas and institutions, and help
stimulate private business (especially small enterprises that cannot
afford generators), strengthen security, and to demonstrate that
the government is capable of providing services to the poor.



35

The Committee recommends that $10,000,000 of this amount be
used for demobilization and reintegration of ex-combatants in Libe-
ria. The Government of the United States has been a strong sup-
porter of these activities to date, but the process is not yet com-
plete. The new government of Liberia would like to complete this
process as quickly as possible for all its security forces: military,

olice, immigration, customs, and NSA. The most urgent need is
53,900,000 to complete the demobilization process for the police.
Other funds are needed very quickly to initiate the recruitment
and training of new police forces, to accelerate the process of train-
ing new army recruits, and to reorganize and streamline the archi-
tecture of national security from the county to central levels.

PAKISTAN

The Committee recommendation includes $40,500,000 for ESF
programs within Pakistan only to reimburse funds that were repro-
grammed to accommodate urgent earthquake reconstruction activi-
ties.

The Committee understands that the United States pledged a
total of $510,000,000 in earthquake relief and reconstruction. To
meet the initial requirements of the pledge for reconstruction ac-
tivities, the Department of State determined it would restructure
the 2006 ESF program by decrementing amounts appropriated for
specific programs, projects, and activities to accommodate a portion
of the pledge. The Committee wholly rejects the Department’s de-
termination that it can use funds appropriated for one purpose to
meet the requirements of an alternative purpose without seeking
approval of Congress when the requirements for the alternative
purpose have not been approved by Congress.

The Committee recommendation of $40,500,000 shall only be
used to reimburse specific ESF programs and return these pro-
grams, projects and activities to the fiscal year 2006 appropriated
levels.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
DEMOCRACY FUND

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 in the Democracy Fund
for the promotion of democracy, governance, human rights, inde-
pendent media, and the rule of law in Iran, as proposed in the sup-
plemental request under the heading “Economic Support Fund”.
The Committee is disappointed in the Department of State’s failure
to provide adequate and timely justification of the emergency na-
ture of these funds. The Committee directs that, prior to obligation
or expenditure of these funds, the Secretary of State shall submit
a report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
that identifies the short and long term strategy for impacting de-
mocracy in Iran, including projected costs and expected results as-
sociated with implementing the strategy. No later than December
1, 2006, the Committee requests the Department submit a report
on obligations and expenditure of these and prior year funds for de-
mocracy programs for Iran. The report should list the contractors,
grantees and subcontractor/subgrantees, where relevant, including
amount and length of contract or grant. The Department may sub-



36

mit a classified annex to the report if necessary to address fully
these issues.

INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL AND LAW ENFORCEMENT

The Committee recommends $107,700,000 for International Nar-
cotics Control and Law Enforcement, as proposed in the supple-
mental request, of which $7,700,000 shall be available to provide
for the protection of Iraqi judges and $100,000,000 shall be avail-
able for additional prison and detention facilities capacity in Iraq.
Funds are to remain available until September 30, 2007.

The Committee notes that the $100,000,000 for prison and deten-
tion facilities is to provide space that meets internationally accept-
ed human rights standards to accommodate suspects, convicted
criminals and insurgents sentenced by the courts.

MIGRATION AND REFUGEE ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends $51,200,000 for Migration and Ref-
ugee Assistance, as proposed in the supplemental request. These
funds are provided to meet urgent humanitarian needs related to
refugee resettlement in Liberia, Afghanistan, and Sudan, and to fill
breaks in the supply of emergency food assistance to vulnerable
populations.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

The Committee recommends $13,000,000 for International Af-
fairs Technical Assistance, as proposed in the supplemental re-
quest, to remain available until September 30, 2007. These funds
are to continue development of Iraq’s national electronic payments
system.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
PEACEKEEPING OPERATIONS

The Committee recommends $123,000,000 for Peacekeeping Op-
erations, as proposed in the supplemental request. The Committee
recommendation includes $30,000,000 to reimburse funds repro-
grammed to sustain the African Union Mission in Sudan (AMIS).
Since AMIS’ integration, Congress has provided more than
$190,000,000 to support the work of this vital mission. As cir-
cumstances on the ground are still grave, the Committee supports
the Administration’s plans to shift AMIS to a more robust United
Nations Force. The Committee supports the transfer of the AMIS
mission to the United Nations not later than the end of fiscal year
2006 and includes $70,500,000 to sustain AMIS until that time, as
well as $8,500,000 for vital security upgrades at AMIS camps. The
Committee recommendation also includes $14,000,000 to train cur-
rent AMIS peacekeepers for inclusion into the UN mission.



37

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER
(INCLUDING TRANSFER AND RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommends a provision that makes funds appro-
priated or made available by transfer in this chapter available not-
withstanding section 313 of the Foreign Relations Authorization
Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995.

The Committee recommends a transfer of $185,500,000 in unobli-
gated funds in the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund made avail-
able in the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for De-
fense and for the Reconstruction of Iraq and Afghanistan, 2004.
These funds are to be transferred to and merged with funds con-
tained in this Act under the heading “Economic Support Fund”.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $17,000,000 from
funds made available for the Coalition Solidarity Initiative under
the heading “Peacekeeping Operations” in the Emergency Supple-
mental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War on Terror,
and Tsunami Relief, 2005.

The Committee does not recommend a provision proposed in the
supplemental request to make foreign assistance funds for Sudan
in this Act available not withstanding any other provision of law.

The Committee does not recommend a provision proposed in the
supplemental request to make adjustments in the sectoral alloca-
tions of the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund (IRRF) and to ex-
tend the availability of funds for an additionalsa four years from
the date on which the availability of funds would otherwise have
expired, if such funds are initially obligated before the expiration
of the period of availability, except that after initial obligation, any
subsequent obligation may be made without regard to legislated
sectoral limitations. In lieu of the provision proposed in the supple-
mental request, the Committee recommends a provision that ex-
tends the availability of funds for an additional year from the date
on which the availability of funds would otherwise have expired, if
such funds are initially obligated before the expiration of the period
of availability. In addition, the provision extends the reporting re-
quirements of section 2207 of Public Law 108-106 for one addi-
tional year.

CHAPTER 4
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an additional $26,692,000 in “Oper-
ating Expenses” to provide for the United States Coast Guard’s
share of the enhanced death gratuity benefit as authorized by sec-
tion 664 of the National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year
2006 (P.L. 109-163) and for upgrades to necessary intelligence sys-
tems.



38
CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Use of Supplemental Appropriations for Wartime Military Con-
struction.—The recently submitted 2006 Quadrennial Defense Re-
view (QDR) states that we are in the fifth year of what the Depart-
ment of Defense (DOD) is now referring to as “the long war.” The
QDR further asserts that the United States must “be prepared and
arranged to successfully defend our Nation and its interests around
the globe for years to come,” though Afghanistan and Iraq will re-
main “crucial battlegrounds” for an indeterminate period of time.
Although the QDR further expresses DOD’s intent to move “from
dependence on large, permanent overseas garrisons toward expedi-
tionary operations utilizing more austere bases abroad,” it has be-
come clear in recent years that these expeditionary operations can
result in substantial military construction expenditures of a mag-
nitude normally associated with permanent bases. Excluding the
current request, Congress has already provided well over
$1,000,000,000 in military construction funds through emergency
supplemental appropriations for the Central Command
(CENTCOM) area of responsibility. This total does not include the
approximately $275,000,000 of operation and maintenance funds
spent on construction within the same area using special legislative
authority. Although emergency supplemental appropriations for
many of these requirements were unavoidable, the Committee be-
lieves that military construction for contingency operations in the
CENTCOM area, as well as other requirements supporting “the
long war,” can and should be incorporated into the regular author-
ization and appropriation process, especially as the long-term foot-
print in the region begins to form.

Update to CENTCOM Master Plan.—The conference report on
the Military Construction, Military Quality of Life, and Veterans
Affairs Appropriations Act, 2006 directed CENTCOM to provide the
Committees on Appropriations with an update report on the
CENTCOM master plan for facilities. The Committee has not yet
received that report. In order to maintain proper oversight of mili-
tary construction in the CENTCOM area of responsibility, it is vital
that the Committee be kept up-to-date on the implementation of,
and any changes to, the master plan. The Committee has therefore
included provisions under Military Construction, Army and Mili-
tary Construction, Air Force prohibiting the obligation or expendi-
ture of funds on projects until that report is received.

Proper Use of Emergency War Appropriations.—The Committee
believes that funds appropriated for emergency wartime military
construction requirements in the CENTCOM area of responsibility
should be used solely for that purpose to the fullest extent possible.
When funds become available due to scope reductions or cancella-
tions, they should not be reprogrammed for domestic or overseas
requirements that are not emergency needs directly supporting
contingency operations.



39

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

The Committee recommends $287,100,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Army instead of $413,400,000 as requested by the Administra-
tion. The funds are provided as follows:



40

Location Project description Request Recommendation

Waste Water Treatment and Distribution

Afghanistan: Bagram SYSIEM..oiiii e e 7,000,000 7,000,000

Water Treatment Plant and Distribution
Afghanistan: Bagram.........ce...... SYSIBIM. ..o e 15,000,000 15,000,000
Afghani Kabut Consolidated Compound 30,000,000 30,000,000
raq: A Asad....coceverenccncnennnnns Airfield Improvements. ... 30,000,000 30,000,000
Iraq: Al Asad... . AT/FP impro ki 7,400,000 7,400,000
fraq: Al Asad . Electrical infrastructure/Generator Stafion......... 8,800,000 8,900,000
Iraq: Camp Talil/Ali .. Base Perimeter Security Fence 22,000,000 22,000,000
iraq: Camp Talil/Al .. Construct/Replace Roads.. 5,700,000 5,700,000
iraq: Camp Talit/Ali .. Dining Facility. 13,600,000 5,100,000
Iraq: Camp Talil/Al .. Relocate Cedar il Convoy Support Center......... 69,000,000 68,000,000
iragq: Camp Taqaddum. .. Air Control Tower. 6,300,000 -
Iraq: LSA Anaconda.. .. Perimeter Security. 12,000,000 12,000,000
traq: Various Locations.. . Counter IED/Urban Bypass Roads........ccceuvreieene 167,000,000 60,000,000
Worldwide: Unspecified.

. Planning and Design 18,500,000 15,000,000

Total 413,400,000 287,100,000




41

Camp Taqgaddum, Iraq.—Air Control Tower. The Committee un-
derstands that this project is no longer required.

Counter IED/Urban Bypass Roads, Iraq.—The Administration re-
quested $167,000,000 for the construction of roads in Iraq to bypass
urban areas and reduce casualties caused by Improvised Explosive
Devices (IEDs). While the Committee fully supports efforts to
counter IEDs by all means available, the plan for constructing such
roads and data on how these roads would in fact reduce IED
threats as presented to the Committee remains unclear. Moreover,
the Committee is concerned that the amount requested is arbitrary
and based on no specific identified requirement. The Committee
has therefore reduced the amount to $60,000,000 and included a
provision prohibiting the expenditure of funds for this purpose
until CENTCOM delivers a detailed report to the Committees on
Appropriations fully explaining how urban bypass roads will miti-
gate the IED threat, and the construction plan for such roads.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

The Committee recommends $35,600,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Air Force instead of $36,100,000 as requested by the Adminis-
tration. The funds are provided as follows:



42

iraq: Balad..

Project description Request Recommendation

Afghanistan: Bagram Buik Fuel Storage 7.900,000 7,800,000
Afghanistan: Bagram . Tanker Truck Off-Load Facility. 19,600,000 19,600,000
.. Material Handling Equipment Road.. 5,800,000 5,300,600

Worldwide: Unspecified. . Planning and Design 2,800,000 2,800,000
36,100,000 35,600,000

Total




43

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, DEFENSE-WIDE

The Committee recommends no funds for Military Construction,
Defense-wide. The Administration requested $35,200,000 to correct
power supply problems at the National Security Agency station at
Menwith Hill, United Kingdom. While the Committee understands
the need for additional power capacity at Menwith Hill, the re-
quirements at this station have been known for some time and
should have been incorporated into the regular military construc-
tion authorization and appropriation process. The information pro-
vided to the Committee did not justify emergency consideration of
this request at this time.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

The Committee recommendation includes a general provision to
expand the use of funds previously appropriated for Medical Serv-
ices in Public Law 109-148. This change will allow the use of
$122,000,000, previously restricted for expenses related to the con-
sequences of hurricanes in the Gulf region, to be used for unantici-
pated medical care for personnel returning from the conflicts in
Iraq and Afghanistan. The supplemental request had proposed ex-
tending the availability of these funds so they could be used for ac-
tivation costs associated with a new hospital in New Orleans in fis-
cal year 2010.

The Committee does not recommend inclusion of two general pro-
visions requested by the Administration to increase the authorized
amounts for two National Security Agency projects. The Committee
believes that these provisions do not merit emergency consideration
and should be subject to the regular military construction author-
ization process.

CHAPTER 6
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

The recommendation includes $3,000,000 for the United States
Attorneys for necessary costs associated with national security in-
vestigations and prosecutions.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The recommendation includes $99,000,000 for the Federal Bu-
reau of Investigation (FBI) for operations in Iraq and Afghanistan
and for enhanced counterterrorism activities. The recommendation
includes language providing that funding shall not be available for
obligation for an information technology program without a certifi-
cation from the Deputy Attorney General and the Department’s in-
vestment review board that the information technology program
has appropriate program management and contractor oversight
mechanisms in place, and that the program is compatible with the



44

enterprise architecture of the Department of Justice and the Fed-
eral Bureau of Investigation.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The recommendation includes $5,000,000 to improve the Drug
Enforcement Administration’s ability to exchange information with
other Federal intelligence and law enforcement agencies, particu-
larly in the areas of drug enforcement and national security intel-
ligence.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The recommendation provides $4,100,000 for the Bureau of Alco-
hol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives for necessary costs of the op-
erations in Iraq including firearms and explosives tracking and en-
forcement.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS

The recommendation includes $1,380,500,000 under this heading
for expenses relating to Iraq, Afghanistan, and Iran. The rec-
ommendation includes $1,116,074,000 for necessary expenses for
the operations of the United States Mission in Iraq, including
$217,698,000 for logistics support; $736,000,000 for security-related
costs, including equipment, armored vehicles, protective details,
common area security improvements and contract support;
$28,956,000 for information technology and country-wide emer-
gency radio connectivity; and $133,420,000 for the State Depart-
ment operations in Iraq. In addition, the recommendation includes
$1,326,000 for transfer to the United States Institute of Peace for
activities relating to Iraq. Further, the recommendation includes
$50,100,000 for security requirements in Afghanistan; $208,000,000
for security costs associated with the Provincial Reconstruction
Teams (PRT) in Iraq; and $5,000,000 to expand public diplomacy
information programs relating to Iran.

The Committee directs the Department, no later than 60 days
after the date of enactment of this Act, to provide a report to the
Committee describing how, within these categories, the Depart-
ment allocated the funds provided under this heading. The report
shall also describe how the Department intends to allocate any re-
maining balances.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The recommendation includes $25,300,000 under this heading in-
cluding, $24,000,000 for the Special Inspector General for Iraq Re-
construction to conduct oversight work on reconstruction projects
related to Iraq, and $1,300,000 for the State Department’s over-
sight work related to operations in Iraq and Afghanistan.



45

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE PROGRAMS

The recommendation includes $5,000,000 for academic, profes-
sional and cultural exchanges focused on Iran.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

The recommendation includes $129,800,000 for assessed costs of
United Nations peacekeeping operations, including increased costs
of peacekeeping operations in southern Sudan and for the transi-
tion from the current African Union peacekeeping mission in
Darfur, Sudan to a United Nations mission.

RELATED AGENCY

BROADCASTING BOARD OF GOVERNORS
INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS

The recommendation includes $7,600,000 for United States for
international broadcasting efforts to Iran, including $5,600,000 for
Voice of America television and $2,000,000 for Radio Free Europe/
Radio Liberty’s Radio Farda.

BROADCASTING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

The recommendation includes $28,500,000 for capital improve-
ments relating to United States international broadcasting to Iran,
including $12,700,000 for increased transmission investments for
Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty’s Radio Farda, and $15,800,000
for Voice of America television broadcasting infrastructure.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

The recommendation includes language to allow funds to be ex-
pended notwithstanding certain provisions of law.

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends $1,800,000 for Salaries and Ex-
penses, as requested by the President. Of this amount, $1,300,000
is to support the Department’s participation as co-lead agency in
the Iraq Threat Finance Cell, an interagency initiative to identify
and disrupt sources of insurgency finance; and $500,000 is to estab-
lish a Deputy Treasury Attaché in Iraq, to provide critical support
for fiscal, monetary, and financial sector reform efforts.



46

TITLE II—FURTHER HURRICANE DISASTER RELIEF AND
RECOVERY

CHAPTER 1

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
WORKING CAPITAL FUND

The Committee provides $25,000,000, to remain available until
expended, for Working Capital Fund for necessary expenses related
to the consequences of Hurricane Katrina and other hurricanes of
the 2005 season.

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The Committee provides $20,000,000, to remain available until
expended, for “Agricultural Research Service, Buildings and Facili-
ties” for necessary expenses related to the consequences of Hurri-
cane Katrina and other hurricanes of the 2005 season.

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE
EMERGENCY WATERSHED PROTECTION PROGRAM

The Committee provides $10,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2008, for the Emergency Watershed Protection Pro-
gram, for the purchase of easements on floodplain lands in disaster
areas affected by Hurricane Katrina and other hurricanes of the
2005 season.

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

In title II, chapter 2, the Committee recommends total new ap-
propriations of $1,154,593,000, provided within 30 appropriations
accounts. Funding by category is as follows:

Military Personnel ..........ccccccceeuieuiviieieiereeriiieieeeeeeeeereesessesesneseeseeseesens $68,982,000
Operation and Maintenance . . 123,611,000

Procurement ........cccceeveeeennnn. . 887,387,000
Research and Development ...........ccccoeviiiiiiniiiciieniieiiesieeeeeieeiee e 18,980,000
Trust Funds and Revolving and Management Funds ..........cccccocc..... 21,752,000
Defense Health Program ..........cccccceeeeiiiieiieeiciieeciie e 33,881,000

The following table summarizes, by appropriations account or
general provision, the Committee’s recommendations compared to
the President’s request.



47

{In thousands of dollars}

Recommend v,

Account Request Recommendation Request
Military Personnel:
Military Personnel, Army... 2,125 2,125 -
Military Personnel, Navy... 22,002 22,002 -
Military Personnel, Marine Corps. 3,892 3,992 -
Military Personnel, Air Force 21810 21,610 -
Raserve Personnel, Army. 4,071 4,071 -
Reserve Personnel, Navy. 10,200 10,200 -
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps. 2176 2,178 -
Reserve Personnel, Air Force.... 94 94 -
National Guard Personnel, Army. 1,304 1,304 -
National Guard Personnel, Air Force. 1,408 1,408 -
Totat Military Personnel... 58,082 68,982 -
Operation and Maintenance:
29,913 29,613 -
37,359 37,358 -
. 12,755 12,755 -
OB&M, Air FOrce ReSEIVe.........ocoimiirininin e 1,277 1,277 -
0&M, Army National Guard. 42,307 42,307 -
Total Operation and Maintenance. 123,611 123,611 -
Procurement:
Procurement of Ammunition, Army. 700 700 -
Other Procurement, Army.... 9,136 9,138 -
Aircraft Procurement, Navy.. 579 579 -
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps. 899 899 -
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy, 1,025,236 775,236 (250,000}
Other Procurement, Navy. 85,040 85,040 -
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force 13,000 13,000 -
Procurement, Defense-Wide 2,797 2,797 -
Total Procurement. 1,187,387 887,387 {250,600)
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation:
RDT&E, Navy. 12,000 12,000 -
RDT&E, Air Force 6,250 8,250 -
ROT&E, Defense-Wide. 730 730 -
Total RDT&E.......iiiiiiiriimiiiiieiieiiee e crns e v 18,980 18,880 -
Trust Funds, Revolving and Management Funds:
Defense Working Capital Funds. 1,222 1,222 -
National Defense Sealift Fund. .. 10,000 10,000 -
Surcharge Collections, Sales of Commissary Stores, Defense... 10,530 10,530 -
Total Trust and Revolving and Management Funds 21,752 21,752 -
Other Department of Defense Programs:
Defense Health Program..........ccooceviiecriinaeninnranns 33,881 33,881 -
General Provision - Transfer Authority [Non add} ..o, {300,000] 0 [-300,000}
Grand Total 1,404,593 1,154,593 {250,000)




48

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Committee directs the Secretary of Defense to provide a re-
port to the congressional defense committees within 30 days of en-
actment of this legislation on the allocation of the funds within the
accounts listed in this chapter. The Secretary shall submit updated
reports 30 days after the end of each fiscal quarter until funds list-
ed in this chapter are no longer available for obligation. The Com-
mittee directs that these reports shall include: a detailed account-
ing, by programs and subactivity groups, of obligations and expend-
itures of appropriations provided in this chapter for the continu-
ation of relief and recovery operations from the storm damage; and
a listing of equipment procured using funds provided in this chap-
ter.

MILITARY PERSONNEL

The Committee recommends a total of $68,982,000 for the mili-
tary personnel accounts for incremental costs for projected Basic
Allowance for Housing rate increases in the hurricane-affected mili-
tary housing areas in the Gulf Region.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
the military personnel accounts:



49

{in thousands of dollars]

Account

Recommend v.

Request Recommendation Reguest
Military Personnel, Army:
Basic Allowance for Housing 2,125 2,125 -
Total Military Personnel, Army.. 2,125 2,125 -
Military Personnel, Navy:
Basic Allowance for Housing 22,002 22,002 -
Total Military Personnel, Navy. 22,002 22,002 -
Military Personnel, Marine Corps: -
Basic Allowance for Housing 3,892 3,992 -
Total Military Personnel, Marine Corps 3,992 3,992 -
Military Personnel, Air Force:
Basic Allowance for Housing......... 21,610 21,610 -
Total Military Personnel, Air Force.. 21,610 21,610 -
Reserve Personnel, Army:
Basic Allowance for Housing 4,071 4,071 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Army. 4,071 4,071 -
Reserve Personnel, Navy:
Basic Allowance for Housing.......ocevevrvvrnreneeiiicnecas 10,200 10,200 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Navy.....cicvvnnienn 10,200 10,200 -
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps:
Basic Allowance for Housing 2176 2,176 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps. 2,176 2,176 -
Reserve Personnel, Air Force:
Basic Allowance for Housing 94 94 -
Total Reserve Personnel, Air Force. 94 94 -
National Guard Personnel, Amy:
Basic Allowance for Housing.... 1,304 1,304 -
Total National Guard Personnel, Army. 1,304 1,304 -
National Guard Personnel, Air Force:
Basic Allowance for Housing. .......ooovvvvvieiienninn 1408 1.408 -
Total National Guard Personnel, Air Force........... 1,408 1,408 -
Total Military Personnel.........ccooveeeremmerroniene 68,982 68,982 -




50

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends a total of $123,611,000, as re-
quested by the President, for operation and maintenance accounts.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
the operation and maintenance accounts:



51

[in thousands of dollars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Reguest
Operation and Maintenance, Navy:
Facilities i i, R ion and 29,913 29,813 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Navy 29,913 29,913 -
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force:
Equipment Repair and Replacement 22,688 22,688 -
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration and Modernization... 5071 5,071 -
Personal Property Claims. 9,600 9,600 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Air Force 37,359 37,359 -
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Resel
Collateral Equipment... 2,285 2,285 -
Facilities i 10,470 10470 -
Total Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve 12,765 12,755 -
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve:
Travel, Per Diem, Other.......c.ccoccrerviiiiniiinecieeviieaenannns 1,277 1,277 -
Total Operation and Maintenance Air Force Reserve 1,277 1,277 -
Operation and Mail Army National Guard
Equipment Repair and Replacement.. 39,878 39,878 -
Facilities Sustainment, Restoration an 2,429 2428 .
Totai Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard 42,307 42,307 -
Total Operation and Maintenance 123,611 123,611 -




52

PROCUREMENT

The Committee recommends a total of $887,387,000, which is
$250,000,000 below the request, for various procurement appropria-
tions.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
the procurement accounts:



53

[in thousands of dollars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Reguest
Procurement of Ammunition, Arry:
Mississippi Ammunition plant repairs 700 700 -
Total Procurement of Ammunition, Army 700 700 -
Other Procurement, Army:
Information Systems at National Guard Fai 9,136 9,136 -
Total Other Procurement, Army. 9,136 9,136 -
Aircraft Procurement, Navy:
Aircraft industrial Facilities. 579 579 -
Total Aircraft Procurement, Navy 579 579 -
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps:
554 Ammunition, 347 347 -
Intermediate Caliber Ammunitios 94 94 -
Other Ship Gun Ammunition 334 334 -
Small Arms and Landing Party Ammunition, 124 124 -
Total Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps.. 899 899 -
Other Procurement, Navy:
Milcon Support -- NAS JRB New Orleans, LA 2,550 2,550 -
Milcon Support ~- NSA New Orleans, LA 600 600 .
Milcon Support -- Gulfport, MS............. 10,350 10,350 -
Milcon Support - Stennis Space Center, MS... 16,000 16,000 -
Base Infrastructure Replacement - Communications. 35,052 35,052 -
BUPERS IT Systems -- SPAWAR Systems Center. 2,808 2,908 -
Replace IT Systems -- SPAWAR Systems Center.. 8,830 8,830 -
Replace RESFOR {T Systems -- NSA New Orleans, 8,750 8,750 -
Total, Other Procurement, Navy 85,040 85,040 -
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy:
Overhead and Labor 1,012,236 775,236 (237,000)
Contractor-Fumnished Equipment.. 13,000 - {13,000}
Total Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy, 1,025,236 775,236 {250,000}
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force;
Other Production Charges 13,000 13,000 -
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force. 13,000 13,000 -
Procurement, Defense-Wide:
Special Operations Command.. 2,797 2,797 -
Total Pracurement, Defense- 2,797 2,797 -
TOa] PrOCURBMENE. ..o iiciiie e e e cveeesrsevecaennns 1,137,387 887,387 {250,000)




54

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

The Committee recommendation includes $775,236,000 for addi-
tional funding to address the consequences of Hurricane Katrina
and other hurricanes of the 2005 season on Gulf Coast shipyards.
This is a reduction of $250,000,000 from the budget request. Fund-
ing of $1,689,000,000 was previously provided in Public Law 109—
148, bringing the total amount available for this program to
$2,464,236,000.

While acknowledging the substantial impact to Navy programs
from these hurricanes, the Committee believes the total budgetary
requirements are far from clear at this time, and adequate re-
sources are being provided to address near-term and intermediate-
term needs. The Committee notes that private insurance claims
have not been resolved, six months after the disaster. Many of the
original cost estimates have not been verified by visual or engineer-
ing inspection. And shipyard delay and disruption estimates have
not been revised despite actual workforce conditions that are more
favorable than originally assumed.

The Committee believes the funding provided in this and pre-
vious Acts is sufficient to address urgent and emergency require-
ments that arise over the coming year at these shipyards. If addi-
tional requirements become clear in the future, and are validated
and requested as emergency requirements, the Committee would
entertain such requests as part of a future emergency supple-
mental appropriations bill.

The Committee notes that funds under this heading are pro-
vided, among other things, for any shipyard in the Gulf Coast re-
gion impacted by Hurricane Katrina and other hurricanes of the
2005 season.

The Committee believes strongly that funds in this Act and
under this heading in prior Acts should not be used to substitute
for private insurance benefits. The Committee is aware that some
shipyards have business interruption insurance coverage that could
potentially overlap with the Navy’s budget for increased delay and
disruption costs. On March 1, 2006, the Committee received the
Navy’s certification that there is no overlap between shipyard in-
surance claims and the Navy’s funding plan, and that costs covered
by private insurers were not included in supplemental request esti-
mates. Once again in this bill, the Committee directs the Navy not
to obligate funds under this heading until the Secretary of the
Navy certifies that no such funds will be used for activities or costs
that are subject to reimbursement by any third party, including a
private insurer.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

The Committee recommends a total of $18,980,000 for various re-
search, development, test and evaluation appropriations.

The following table provides details of the recommendations for
these accounts:



55

{in thousands of doliars]
Recommend v.
Account Request Recommendation Request
RDT&E, Navy:
Littoral Combat Ship... 12,000 12,000
Total RDT&E, Navy. 12,000 12,000
RDTSE Air Force:
Facilities Restoration and Modernization - T&E Support............. 1,800 1,800
Test and Evaluation Support Equipment Facility Restoration 4,450 4,450
Total RDT&E, Air Force 6,250 6,250
RDT&E, Defense-Wide:
Classified 730 730
Total RDT&E, Defense-Wide. 730 730
Total RDT&E. s 18,980 18,980




56
REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS

DEFENSE WORKING CAPITAL FUNDS

The Committee recommends $1,222,000, as requested, for the
Defense Working Capital Funds. These funds are needed for hurri-
cane related transportation costs of the Defense Logistics Agency to
distribute excess property in support of relief efforts, and to assist
the Defense Commissary Agency in the replacement of shelf stock
destroyed by Hurricane Katrina.

NATIONAL DEFENSE SEALIFT FUND

The Committee recommends $10,000,000, as requested, for the
National Defense Sealift Fund. These funds are needed to replace
damaged or destroyed contractor furnished equipment for T-AKE
ships and for labor disruption costs associated with equipment de-
livery delays.

TRUST FUNDS
SURCHARGE COLLECTIONS, SALES OF COMMISSARY STORES, DEFENSE

The Committee recommends $10,530,000, as requested, for Sur-
charge Collections, Sales of Commissary Stores, Defense. These
funds are provided to cover costs to clear grounds and other debris
at the commissaries at Keesler Air Force Base and the Naval Con-
struction Battalion Center located in Mississippi, as well as other
commissaries that were damaged by the hurricanes in the Gulf of
Mexico in 2005.

OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $33,881,000, as requested, for
health care costs associated with active duty personnel and bene-
ficiaries who previously received care at Keesler Medical Center
and now are receiving health care and pharmaceuticals through
private sector contracts.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

Title II, chapter 2, includes a general provision, Section 2201,
which prohibits the initiation of new start programs without prior
congressional approval.

The budget submission includes a request for additional transfer
authority of $300,000,000, which would have applied to all funds
appropriated to the Department of Defense in this title. In addi-
tion, language is proposed to expand the scope of transfer authority
contained in Division B of Public Law 109-148. The Committee
does not recommend inclusion of these requests due to inadequate
justification of the need for these additional authorities. The Com-
mittee notes that special transfer authority of $500,000,000 was
previously provided in Public Law 109-148 to allow for flexibility
in the execution of funds appropriated to respond to Hurricane
Katrina. There has been no demonstrated need for additional
transfer authority.



57

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

This chapter provides $1,460,000,000 in emergency funding to
address water resource projects damaged by Katrina and other
hurricanes of the 2005 season. The funding provided for items in
fchedAdministration’s request shall not be available until author-
1zed.

CONSTRUCTION

Funds totaling $100,000,000 are provided to reduce the risk of
storm damage to the greater New Orleans metropolitan area by re-
storing the surrounding wetlands through measures to begin to re-
verse wetland losses in areas affected by navigation, oil and gas,
and other channels and through modification of the Caernarvon
Freshwater Diversion structure or its operations, to remain avail-
able until expended. Funds provided under this heading are subject
to authorization. The Committee encourages the Administration to
pursue a legislative proposal to the appropriate authorizing com-
mittees for full and further consideration.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

Funds totaling $1,360,000,000 are provided to fund necessary ex-
penses related to the consequences of Hurricane Katrina and other
hurricanes of the 2005 season, to remain available until expended.
Funds provided under this heading are subject to authorization.
Within the funds provided, $530,000,000 shall be available to mod-
ify the 17th Street, Orleans Avenue and London Avenue drainage
canals and install permanent pumps and closure structures at or
near the lakefront; $250,000,000 shall be available for storm-proof-
ing interior pump stations to ensure their operability during hurri-
canes, storms and high water events; $170,000,000 shall be avail-
able for armoring critical elements of the New Orleans hurricane
and storm damage reduction system; $350,000,000 shall be avail-
able to improve protection at the Inner Harbor Navigation Canal,
$60,000,000 shall be available for incorporation of certain non-Fed-
eral levees in Plaquemines Parish into the existing Federal levee
system.

CHAPTER 4
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The Committee recommends $13,500,000 for the Department of
Homeland Security’s Inspector General to support audits and in-
vestigations related to Hurricane Katrina and other hurricanes of
the 2005 season. The Inspector General may transfer funding to
other Federal Inspector General’s offices in the Departments of Ag-
riculture, Defense, Education, Health and Human Services, Hous-
ing and Urban Development, Justice, Labor, Transportation, the



58

Environmental Protection Agency, the General Services Adminis-
tration, and the Social Security Administration to carry out nec-
essary audits and investigations of funding and programs under-
taken by these respective agencies for response and recovery activi-
ties from the 2005 Gulf Coast hurricanes.

CusTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an additional $12,900,000 for the
relocation of personnel and equipment related to the New Orleans
laboratory facility and for the repair and replacement of critical in-
formation technology, equipment, and property damaged by Hurri-
cane Katrina and other hurricanes of the 2005 season. Of the funds
recommended under this heading, $10,200,000 is for the relocation
of the New Orleans laboratory facility, the build-out of the new fa-
cility in Houston, Texas, and the transfer of personnel from New
Orleans, Louisiana. The remaining $2,700,000 are provided for
equipment, furniture, recovery and disposal costs, interim informa-
tion technology connectivity, and security related to Customs and
Border Protection’s (CBP) New Orleans Customshouse, office, and
dock facilities.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends an additional $4,800,000 for plan-
ning, engineering, and other equipment for structures damaged by
Hurricane Katrina and other hurricanes of the 2005 season instead
of $16,000,000 as proposed by the President. Of the funds rec-
ommended under this heading, $2,500,000 are for site improve-
ments and information technology connectivity related to CBP’s
New Orleans Customshouse, office, and dock facilities and
$2,300,000 are for temporary office space, site improvements, infor-
mation technology connectivity, and equipment related to the CBP
Air and Marine facility located in Gulfport, Mississippi. Funds are
available until expended.

UNITED STATES COAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

The Committee recommends an additional $14,300,000 in “Oper-
ating Expenses” for clean-up and repair needs at facilities that
were damaged by Hurricane Katrina, basic allowances for housing,
temporary facilities and logistics, and the repair or replacement of
equipment, materials, and supplies that were lost. Within this
funding, the Committee recommends $267,000 to be transferred to
the Environmental Compliance and Restoration appropriation for
removal of contaminated soil at Coast Guard facilities in New Orle-
ans and Gulfport. The Committee also recommends a transfer of
$500,000 to the Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation ap-
propriation for additional costs to reposition the vessel State of
Maine at the Fire Safety and Test Detachment after its grounding.

ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS

The Committee recommends an additional $80,755,000 in “Acqui-
sition, Construction, and Improvements” for major repair and re-



59

construction of the New Orleans Integrated Support Center dam-
aged by Hurricane Katrina.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ADMINISTRATIVE AND REGIONAL OPERATIONS

The Committee recommends $70,000,000 for Administrative and
Regional Operations to reconstruct and improve existing public
alert, warning, and crisis communications systems in the Gulf re-
gion. The Committee is aware of the on-going pilot project for the
Geo-Targeted Alerting System (GTAS) and that this pilot will not
be complete until the end of fiscal year 2006. Prior to the obligation
of funds for GTAS, the Committee expects to be briefed on the find-
ings of this pilot.

PREPAREDNESS, MITIGATION, RESPONSE AND RECOVERY

The Committee recommends $10,000,000 for Preparedness, Miti-
gation, Response and Recovery, including $5,000,000 for the imme-
diate hiring of 60 additional positions including, but not limited to,
logistics management, inventory management, telecommunications
and contract management specialists. The Committee also includes
$5,000,000 to begin the process of immediately reviewing and revis-
ing the National Response Plan (NRP) and the National Incident
Management System (NIMS), as discussed below.

NATIONAL RESPONSE PLAN AND NATIONAL INCIDENT MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM

The Committee has reviewed the findings of the Select Bipar-
tisan Committee on Hurricane Katrina and the White House’s “The
Federal Response to Hurricane Katrina Lessons Learned”. Three
years after issuing Homeland Security Presidential Directive 5,
more than a year after issuing the National Response Plan (NRP),
and nearly two years after issuing the National Incident Manage-
ment System (NIMS), critical failures were identified at all levels
of government. In short, we were unprepared for the catastrophic
consequences of Hurricane Katrina.

In preparation for the upcoming hurricane season, the Com-
mittee believes it is critical to immediately review and revise both
the NRP and the NIMS. Consistent with the findings of the Bipar-
tisan Committee and the White House’s “Lessons Learned”, the
Committee directs the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) to
conduct a comprehensive review, including necessary revisions, of
the NRP and the NIMS to ensure that the NRP and NIMS are
properly integrated and executed at all levels of government and
among all homeland security partners. The Committee expects
DHS to initiate revisions as needed and to include independent
emergency response experts in this review. The Committee also ex-
pects DHS to ensure that revisions to the NRP and NIMS are im-
plemented prior to the start of the 2006 hurricane season. The
Committee directs DHS to begin this process immediately and re-
port its findings and recommendations within 90 days of enactment
of this Act.



60

DISASTER RELIEF

The Committee recommends $9,550,000,000 for Disaster Relief,
$150,000,000 above the amounts requested by the President. The
Committee includes bill language in the Disaster Assistance Direct
Loan Program Account authorizing the transfer of up to
$150,000,000 for the Community Disaster Loan Program from the
Disaster Relief Fund.

The Committee is concerned that FEMA may not be considering
life cycle costs for the procurement of certain structures. FEMA is
directed to consider the most cost effective options for providing
structures, including total life cycle costs that demonstrate best
value.

The Committee is concerned that law enforcement agencies in
areas that took in a high volume of evacuees may not receive full
compensation for costs associated with increased police presence.
The Department of Justice and FEMA are directed to work with af-
fected state and local law enforcement agencies to ensure that
funds provided are distributed in an equitable manner and that eli-
gible costs are addressed.

WEEKLY REPORTING

The Committee remains disappointed with the lack of supporting
documentation included in the weekly Disaster Relief Report and
the lack of information regarding the assumptions DHS is using to
estimate total disaster relief funding needed this fiscal year. Spe-
cifically, the Committee has been requesting information on the
methodology used and assumptions made to estimate allocations by
program and the Department has failed to respond. Beginning im-
mediately, the Committee directs DHS to include an explanation of
the methodology used to calculate estimated yearly allocations by
program area and program name. This explanation shall include
the total yearly cost estimate, the amount allocated and obligated
to date, and a written explanation of the assumptions and method-
ology used to estimate the total yearly cost.

DISASTER ASSISTANCE DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommends $150,000,000 to subsidize not to ex-
ceed $200,000,000 in direct loans for the Community Disaster Loan
program. The Committee includes an additional $1,000,000 for ad-
ministrative costs of this program and bill language allowing the
transfer of up to $150,000,000 from the Disaster Relief appropria-
tion. In total, the Committee’s recommendation provides an addi-
tional $400,000,000 in loan volume for the Community Disaster
Loan program, as requested by the President.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

Section 2401. The Committee includes bill language authorizing
FEMA to pay for utility costs for those leases negotiated by State
and local governments on FEMA’s behalf.

Section 2402. The Committee includes bill language amending
P.L. 109-90 to allow the National Flood Insurance Fund to pay suf-



61

ficient interest on the amounts the program has borrowed from the
Treasury.

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES FiSH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $132,400,000, as requested, for con-
struction, including cleanup and facility repair needs at National
Wildlife Refuges, related to the consequences of Hurricane Katrina
and other hurricanes of the 2005 season and for repayment of ad-
vances to other appropriation accounts from which funds were
transferred for such purposes.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND

The Committee recommends $3,000,000, as requested, for his-
toric preservation needs. These funds are for financial assistance to
State Historic Preservation Offices in States that were damaged by
Hurricane Katrina and other hurricanes of the 2005 season. These
funds will assist the States in completing reviews under section
106 of the National Historic Preservation Act.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $55,400,000, as requested, for con-
struction, including immediate cleanup and facility repair needs at
National Parks, related to the consequences of Hurricane Katrina
and other hurricanes of the 2005 season.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

The Committee recommends $10,200,000, as requested, for sur-
veys, investigations, and research for facility and equipment repair
needs related to the consequences of Hurricane Katrina and other
hurricanes of the 2005 season and for repayment of advances to
other appropriation accounts from which funds were transferred for
such purposes.

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE
ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends $15,000,000, as requested, for roy-
alty and offshore minerals management for costs associated with
the temporary relocation of the Minerals Management Service’s
Gulf of Mexico regional office from Louisiana to Houston, Texas, in-
cluding costs to purchase new equipment and find temporary of-
fices, and for other disaster related expenses and for repayment of
advances to other appropriation accounts from which funds were
transferred for such purposes.



62
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends $6,000,000, as requested, for envi-
ronmental programs and management for increased environmental
monitoring, assessment, and analytical support necessary to pro-
tect public health during the ongoing recovery and reconstruction
efforts related to the consequences of Hurricane Katrina and other
hurricanes of the 2005 season.

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

The Committee recommends $7,000,000, as requested, for the
leaking underground storage tank program to assess the most im-
mediate underground storage tank needs in areas affected by Hur-
ricane Katrina and other hurricanes of the 2005 season and to ini-
tiate appropriate corrective actions.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE
NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

The Committee recommends $20,000,000 for the national forest
system for necessary expenses of debris cleanup and related activi-
ties on National Forests affected by Hurricane Katrina and other
hurricanes of the 2005 season.

CHAPTER 6
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

Armed Forces Exchanges.—The Committee does not recommend
providing $55,890,000 as requested by the Navy and Air Force for
the rebuilding of permanent base exchange facilities destroyed by
Hurricane Katrina. While current Department of Defense instruc-
tions allow for the use of appropriated funds to rebuild exchanges
destroyed by natural disasters, the capital costs for Armed Forces
exchanges are normally funded with non-appropriated funds
(NAF). The Committee notes that the fiscal year 2006 capital budg-
et for Navy Exchange (NEX) is approximately $68,000,000 and the
respective budget for the Army and Air Force Exchange Service
(AAFES) is approximately $251,000,000. The Committee directs
NEX and AAFES to fund construction of the necessary facilities at
Keesler Air Force Base, Mississippi and Naval Construction Bat-
talion Center Gulfport, Mississippi through NAF and to make these
facilities first priority.

The Committee further understands that exchanges, like other
NAF facilities, are “self-insured,” meaning that when such facilities
are damaged or destroyed, taxpayers may be forced to bear the bur-
den of reconstruction if NAF accounts are insufficient. The Com-
mittee believes that the option of privately insuring NAF facilities,
especially in areas at high risk of natural disasters, should be ex-
plored. The Committee therefore directs the Department of Defense
to report to the Committees on Appropriations no later than Sep-



63

tember 1, 2006 on the feasibility, options and cost for privately in-
suring such facilities.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

The Committee recommends $28,880,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Navy and Marine Corps, instead of $53,430,000 as requested
by the Administration. The funds are provided as follows:

Location Project description Request Recor{}?nenda-
MS: Bay St. Louis Seclusion Berthing ............cooeeeevveessreeeevissnnnnens $3,240,000  $3,240,000
MS: NCBC Gulfport ... Fitness Center 32,800,000 24,140,000

MS: NCBC Gulfport ...
MS: NCBC Gulfport ...
Worldwide: Unspecified

Navy Exchange Cold Storage Facility .............. 2,290,000 —
Navy Exchange Complex .... 13,600,000 —
Planning and Design 1,500,000 1,500,000

Total 53,430,000 28,380,000

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

The Committee recommends $57,300,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Air Force, instead of $111,240,000 as requested by the Admin-
istration. The funds are provided as follows:

Location Project description Request Recorggwnenda-

MS: Keesler AFB Base Exchange $40,000,000 —
MS: Keesler AFB Consolidated Aircraft Maintenance Facility ... 29,000,000 $29,000,000
MS: Keesler AFB Fire Crash Rescue Station .........ccccocoevvveenene 19,600,000 19,600,000
MS: Keesler AFB Library 5,500,000 5,500,000
Worldwide: Unspecified ......c.ccoeoerrreerrerinnenns Planning and DeSign .......c.ccccceevererenenrirninns 17,140,000 3,200,000
Total 111,240,000 57,300,000

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

The Committee recommends $67,800,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Army National Guard, instead of $210,071,000 as requested
by the Administration. The funds are provided as follows:

Recommenda-

Location Project description Request tion

LA: Hammond Army Aviation Support Facility $67,800,000 $67,800,000
LA: Jackson Barracks Joint Forces HQs/USPFO ..... 84,200,000 —

LA: Jackson Barracks ... Readiness Center ...... 51,600,000 —
Worldwide: Unspecified Planning and Design ... 6,471,000 —
Total 210,071,000 67,800,000

The Committee notes that although the Administration’s request
for emergency appropriations for Hurricane Katrina response was
submitted on February 16, the Committee did not receive the final-
ized DD 1391 forms justifying Army National Guard military con-
struction projects included in that request until February 27. This
delay has made the Committee’s responsibility to analyze the re-
quest unnecessarily difficult. Because of the minimal time allowed
by the delay for analysis and discussion, the Committee is unable
to recommend the construction of two Guard facilities for Jackson
Barracks, Louisiana at this time. The Committee further directs
the Army National Guard as well as all other services, components,



64

and Defense agencies to ensure that 1391 forms for any future sup-
plemental military construction requests are submitted in a timely
manner.

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

The Committee recommends $5,800,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Air National Guard as requested by the Administration. The
funds are provided as follows:

Recommenda-

Location Project description Request tion

MS: CRTC GUIFPOIt ..o Upgrade Storm Water System
MS: Key Field Replace Medical Training Facility
Worldwide: Unspecified ......cccoevevrreererrisrinnns Planning and Design

$600,000 $600,000
4,700,000 4,700,000
500,000 500,000

Total 5,800,000 5,800,000

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, NAVY RESERVE
(INCLUDING RESCISSION OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommends $24,270,000 for Military Construc-
tion, Navy Reserve as requested by the Administration. The funds
are provided as follows:

Recommenda-

Location Project description Request tion

LA: NAS/JRB New Orleans
LA: NAS/JRB New Orleans .
LA: NAS/JRB New Orleans .
Worldwide: Unspecified

$3,610,000  $3,610,000
7,360,000 7,360,000
12,600,000 12,600,000

700,000 700,000

Command and Control Center
Crash/Fire/Rescue Station ..

Public Works Complex ...
Planning and Design

Total 24,270,000 24,270,000

The Committee understands that the Navy Reserve will not ex-
pend $40,210,000 in emergency funds appropriated in P.L. 109-148
for five military construction projects at Naval Support Activity
New Orleans, as well as $9,320,000 for a fitness center at Naval
Air Station/Joint Reserve Base New Orleans (Belle Chasse). These
facilities will instead be repaired with operation and maintenance
funds. The Committee therefore rescinds the $49,530,000 provided
for those projects.

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommendation includes $550,000,000 for a new
hospital in New Orleans, Louisiana. The recommendation is
$50,000,000 less than the supplemental request. Subsequent to
submission of the supplemental, the Department submitted a re-
port on construction options which recommended construction of a
new medical center as a “shared facility,” subject to completion of
a final report from the VA/Louisiana Medical Center Study Group.
This option has a price estimate of $635,000,000, but includes ex-
cess funding for a 300 car parking garage. In addition, this esti-



65

mate can be reduced by the amount of the advance funding already
provided in the previous supplemental. These two reductions result
in a net total of $550,000,000 necessary in additional funding.

In addition, the Committee has included language making these
funds available only upon enactment of an authorization for con-
struction of the hospital.

The Committee recommendation also includes a provision which
allows the Secretary of Veterans Affairs to transfer up to
$275,000,000 from this account to the Medical Services account for
unanticipated medical costs of returning veterans fighting the
Global War on Terror.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

The Committee has not included a general provision, proposed in
the supplemental request, to provide the Department of Veterans
Affairs with authority to transfer previously appropriated funds
from the Veterans Health Administration—Medical Services ac-
count to other accounts of the Department. The provision would
also allow $122,000,000 to be available until expended, for activa-
tion costs associated with a new hospital in New Orleans.

The Committee has not included a proposed general provision to
consolidate unobligated balances previously appropriated to the
Armed Forces Retirement Home for capital costs for Gulfport, Mis-
sissippi and Washington, District of Columbia. The Committee will
consider such consolidation when a final decision has been made
regarding the plan of action for housing former residents of the
Gulfport facility and appropriate authorization legislation is en-
acted.

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

The recommendation includes $2,000,000 for the Criminal Divi-
sion and the Civil Division for necessary expenses to investigate
and prosecute fraud cases stemming from the hurricanes in the
Gulf Coast region. The budget request included $3,200,000 for
under the Salaries and Expenses, United States Attorneys to be
transferred to this account for these activities.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS

The recommendation includes $5,000,000 for necessary expenses
of United States Attorneys Offices to investigate and prosecute
fraud cases stemming from the hurricanes in the Gulf Coast region.
The budget request proposed bill language authorizing the Attor-
ney General to transfer funds from this account to other Depart-
ment of Justice appropriations for fraud investigations and pros-
ecutions. The recommendation does not provide this authority. In-
stead, the recommendation fully funds the level requested for
United States Attorneys activities under this account, and provides
$2,000,000 for the activities of the Criminal Division and Civil Di-
vision, under the General Legal Activities account.



66
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
PROCUREMENT, ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION

The recommendation includes $11,800,000 to complete the repair
and reconstruction of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Ad-
ministration fisheries laboratory in Pascagoula, Mississippi. This
amount is in addition to $13,200,000 provided for the same purpose
in Public Law 109-148.

SCIENCE

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
EXPLORATION CAPABILITIES

The recommendation includes $30,000,000 for repair and reha-
bilitation of National Aeronautics and Space Administration facili-
ties and other high priority requirements resulting from recent
hurricanes.

RELATED AGENCIES

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
DISASTER LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The recommendation includes $1,254,000,000 for additional lend-
ing authority for the Small Business Administration’s (SBA) dis-
aster loan program. Language is included that transfers funds to
the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Disaster Relief Fund
to replenish funds that were transferred to the SBA pursuant to
Public Law 109-174. Language is also included that allows up to
$190,000,000 to be used for administrative expenses of the disaster
loan program.

The Committee is concerned by dramatic fluctuations in SBA’s
disaster lending subsidy estimates and will continue to monitor
lending activity and expenditures. The Committee expects the SBA
to expand its current reporting to include the following information
related to all open disaster declarations: number of loan applica-
tions received; number and amount of loans approved, denied, and
disbursed; loan subsidy obligations; and the costs associated with
administering the loan program (including salaries, travel, and in-
formation systems). SBA should continue to keep the Committee
apprised of pertinent disaster lending information in real-time.

The Committee is aware that SBA’s rate of processing disaster
loan applications in the Gulf Coast hurricane-affected region has
not kept pace with the intake of applications, resulting in an appli-
cation backlog. The Committee directs the SBA to reduce the appli-
cation backlog in half within 45 days of enactment of this Act, and,
when that 45-day period expires, the SBA shall immediately sub-
mit to the Committee an action plan to resolve any remaining
backlog.



67

CHAPTER 8
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommends $4,200,000,000 for necessary ex-
penses related to disaster relief, long-term recovery, restoration of
infrastructure, and mitigation in communities in any declared dis-
aster area related to Hurricanes Katrina, Rita or Wilma. Not more
than five percent of the funds granted may be used for administra-
tive expenses.

The Committee recommends not less than $1,000,000,000 for the
repair, rehabilitation, and reconstruction of affordable rental hous-
ing. In addition, the Committee directs the Secretary to ensure that
in each State’s spending plan, priority is given to the restoration
of affordable rental housing and infrastructure repair. The Com-
mittee’s intent is to ensure that States are investing in not just
homeownership, but in the housing needs of all affected residents
and community rebuilding. The Committee strongly encourages the
Governors of States receiving emergency community development
funds to take advantage of the $20,000,000 provided in Public Law
109-148 for activities and programs by LISC and the Enterprise
Foundation, in concert with the $1,000,000,000, to effectively lever-
age more private funds to expand affordable housing opportunities.

The Committee’s recommendation includes a transfer of up to
$15,000,000 to the Office of Inspector General and the salaries and
expenses account in order to fund oversight and administration ac-
tivities. The Committee stresses the importance that these funds be
spent in accordance with the underlying statutes and devoid of
waste, fraud, and abuse.

The Committee’s recommendation includes a provision which
prohibits States from using the funds under this heading as the
State or local matching requirement, share, or contribution re-
quired by any other Federal program. It is the intent of the Com-
mittee that these funds are to be used for redevelopment of the
hurricane affected areas.

Similar to the terms and conditions of community development
funds provided in Public Law 109-148, the Committee directs
HUD, upon request by the state and a finding by the Secretary
that such waiver would not be inconsistent with the overall pur-
pose of the program, to issue certain waivers and to review the
waivers after two years. In addition, the Committee requires sev-
eral notification and reporting requirements prior to and during
the period in which any waiver is in effect.

INDEPENDENT AGENCY
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND

The bill provides $37,000,000 for the short- and long-term repair
and alterations of buildings damaged by the hurricanes of 2005.



68

Multiple Federal buildings in the Gulf Coast received significant
water and wind damage as a result of the hurricanes during 2005.
These funds will pay for the continuing clean-up and repair work
that is necessary to make these facilities safe and fully functional.

Other Matter.—While the Committee has not specifically ad-
dressed the issue of foreign control of U.S. airlines as proposed by
the Department of Transportation, the Committee believes that the
U.S. aviation industry is part of our critical infrastructure as are
the ports. For this reason, it is critical that any final rule regarding
foreign control of U.S. airlines not only comply with current laws
regarding foreign ownership, but also comply with statutes recently
passed by the Congress which require that all U.S. airlines be
under the “actual control” of U.S. citizens. Therefore, the Com-
mittee directs the Secretary of Transportation to refrain from
issuing a final rule for 120 days. The Committee is seriously con-
cerned about the promulgation of any rule which would allow any
minority foreign investor to exercise control or decision making au-
thority over any aspect of a U.S. carrier operation.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS AND TECHNICAL
CORRECTIONS

Sec. 3001. Language is included language limiting the avail-
ibility of funds provided to one year unless expressly provided for

erein.

Sec. 3002. Language is included making a technical correction re-
lated to the emergency watershed program.

Sec. 3003. Language is included for Department of Defense—
Military concerning funds for intelligence related activities.

Sec. 3004. Language is included rescinding $43,620,000 from the
unobligated balances available in the Immigration and Customs
and Enforcement “Automation Modernization” account and re-
appropriates these funds for United States Secret Service “Salaries
and Expenses”. The Committee notes that the Department has
been unable to program and obligate prior year funds for Immigra-
tion and Customs Enforcement “Automation Modernization”.

The recommendation includes $43,626,000 for critical investiga-
tive and protective operations of the United States Secret Service.
The Committee is wholly disappointed with the Secret Service’s
budgetary formulation process and the performance of its Chief Fi-
nancial Officer (CFO). While the workload of the agency has contin-
ued to grow significantly since 9/11, the Secret Service has failed
miserably in presenting budget requests that align with investiga-
tive and protective requirements. This failure is evidenced not only
by the Secret Service’s inability to effectively plan for increases to
protective mission requirements, but also the absence of proper no-
tification of the reprogrammings in fiscal year 2005. This is unac-
ceptable.

Funds provided in this or any Act are unavailable to support the
Secret Service CFO until the Committees on Appropriations receive
a workload re-balancing report and budget formulation model for
National Special Security Events as well as a comprehensive anal-
ysis of the methodology used to estimate current workloads and de-
velop annual operating budgets.

Funds provided in this section are unavailable for obligation
until the Committees on Appropriations receive a revised Program,



69

Project, and Activity schedule based on current investigative and
protective workload requirements, including a comprehensive anal-
ysis of the methodology used to estimate those requirements.

Sec. 3005. The Committee includes a provision expanding the
households eligible for assistance to include HUD assisted project-
based multifamily properties and waiving the requirements of Sec-
tion 8(0)(7)(a) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 to enable
the Department to establish voucher leases for 18 months.

Sec. 3006. The Committee includes a provision making technical
changes to transit grant funds awarded to the New York City De-
partment of Transportation to be made available to the New York
Metropolitan Transportation Authority for eligible capital projects.

Sec. 3007. The Committee includes a provision making technical
changes to economic development grants in Public Law 108-447.

Sec. 3008. The Committee includes a provision making technical
changes to Public Law 109-115 and Public Law 109-148.

Sec. 3009. The Committee has included a provision making tech-
nical changes to Public Law 109-115.

Sec. 3010. The Committee includes a provision permitting the al-
location of emergency funds provided under section 9001(a)(2) of
the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 to be available during the re-
mainder of Fiscal Year 2006 and Fiscal Year 2007 and designating
such funds as an emergency requirement.

Sec. 3011. The Committee has included language prohibiting
Dubai Ports World from purchasing an American subsidiary com-
pany that is involved in the operations of certain U.S. ports.

Sec. 3012. The Committee has included language limiting the
availability of funds for the Palestinian Authority or its successor
until certain conditions are met.

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following statements are submitted describ-
ing the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill that directly
or indirectly change the application of existing law.

The bill includes several appropriations that are not authorized
by law and as such may be construed as legislative in nature.

The bill includes several emergency appropriation designations
that may be construed as legislative in nature.

Language is included that restricts the availability of the funds
to the current fiscal year unless otherwise provided.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Operation and Maintenance, Navy” which pro-
vides that up to $75,020,000 shall be available for operating ex-
penses of the United States Coast Guard.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide”
which provides $25,000,000 for the Combatant Commander Initia-
tive Fund; includes language which provides additional authority
for extraordinary and emergency expenses to support emergent re-
quirements associated with the ongoing war on terrorism; provides
up to $1,200,000,000 for reimbursements to other nations for
logistical, military and other support provided for operations in
Iraq; and provides $44,500,000 for the Cooperative Threat Reduc-
tion program.



70

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Afghanistan Security Forces Fund” which allows
for the transfer of funds to other appropriations accounts of the De-
partment of Defense.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Iraq Security Forces Fund” which allows for the
transfer of funds to other appropriations accounts of the Depart-
ment of Defense.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, which provides $2,000,000,000 of additional
transfer authority for funds made available in this Act.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, which provides that funds made available in
“Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense” be avail-
able for assistance to the counter-narcotics forces of Afghanistan
and Pakistan.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, which provides that working capital funds of the
Department may increase the limitation on advance billing.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, which amends the amount of funds provided for
the Commander’s Emergency Response Program (CERP).

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, which allows the Department to use Afghanistan
Security Forces Funds and Iraq Security Forces Funds for super-
vision and administration costs of construction projects which will
be completed after fiscal year 2006.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, which prohibits the initiation of new start pro-
grams without prior congressional approval.

Language is included in title I makings funds appropriated or
made available by transfer in this Act available notwithstanding
section 313 of the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal
Years 1994 and 1995.

Language is included in title I transferring $185,500,000 from
funds appropriated under the heading “Iraq Relief and Reconstruc-
tion Fund” in P.L. 108-106 to “Economic Support Fund” in this
Act.

Language is included in title I rescinding $17,000,000 from funds
made available under the heading “Peacekeeping Operations” and
made available for the Coalition Solidarity Initiative in P.L. 109—
13.

Language is included in title I that (1) extends the availability
of funds provided for the Iraq Relief and Reconstruction Fund for
an additional year from the date on which the availability of funds
would otherwise have expired, if such funds are initially obligated
before the expiration of the period of availability; and (2) extends
the reporting requirements of section 207 of Public Law 108-106
for one additional year.

Language is included in titles I and II under all Department of
Defense, Military Construction accounts, which allows for the ex-
penditure of funds for projects not otherwise authorized.

Language is included in title I under Department of Defense,
Military Construction, Army; Military Construction, Air Force; and



71

Department of Veterans Affairs, Construction, Major Projects,
which place conditions on the use of funds.

Language is included under Department of Defense, General Pro-
vision—This Chapter, which expands the use of Department of Vet-
erans Affairs, medical services funds provided in Public Law 109-
148.

Language is included under Department of Defense, Military
Construction, Army National Guard and Military Construction,
Navy Reserve, which extend the availability of funds provided in
Public Law 109-148.

Language is included under the Department of Justice, Federal
Bureau of Investigation, regarding funding availability for new or
enhanced information technology systems.

Language is included under Department of State, Diplomatic and
Consular Programs, making funds available for transfer.

Language is included under Department of State, Office of In-
spector General, making funds available for transfer.

Language is included in title I under Chapter 6, General Provi-
sions, waiving certain requirements for authorization of appropria-
tions.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title II, chapter 2, “Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy”, which pro-
vides that funds are available for transfer within this account to
replace destroyed or damaged equipment, prepare and recover
naval vessels under contract; provides for cost adjustments for
naval vessels for which funds have been previously appropriated;
and requires notification to the congressional defense committees of
any such transfer.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title II, chapter 2, “General Fund Payment, Surcharge Collections,
Sales of Commissary Stores, Defense”, which provides funds for
commissaries that were affected by the hurricanes.

Language is included for Department of Defense—Military, in
title II, chapter 2, which prohibits the initiation of new start pro-
grams without prior congressional approval.

Language is included in title II, under Department of the Army,
Corps of Engineers, which makes funds subject to authorization,
requires certain reports, and sets forth certain conditions related to
non-federal interests.

Language is included in title II, under Department of Homeland
Security, Office of Inspector General which provides for certain
transfers.

Language is included in title II, under Department of Homeland
Security, United States Coast Guard which provides for certain
transfers.

Language is included in title II, under Federal Emergency Man-
agement Agency, Disaster Assistance Direct Loans regarding cer-
tain activities and transfers.

Language is included in title II, under Chapter 4, General Provi-
sions, which provides for funding for certain activities.

Language is included in title II, under Chapter 4, General Provi-
sions, regarding certain interest payments.

Language is included in title II, under Department of Veterans
Affairs, Departmental Administration, Construction, Major Projects



72

which allows for the transfer of funds to Medical Services under
certain conditions.

Language is included in title II, under Small Business Adminis-
tration, Disaster Loans Program Account, regarding certain trans-
fers of funds.

Language is included in title II, under Department of Housing
and Urban Development, Community Development Fund, which
provides for the allocation, use, and transfer of funds provided.

Language is included in title II, under General Services Adminis-
tration, concerning the repair and alternation of affected buildings.

Language is included in title III for Department of Defense—
Military concerning funds for intelligence related activities.

Language is included in title III for Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, Automated Modernization, rescinding certain funds.

Language is included in title III making the use of funds pro-
vided in this Act, and prior appropriations Act, for the United
States Secret Service subject to certain reporting requirements.

Language is included in title III changing the eligible uses of cer-
tain funds previously appropriated for the Department of Housing
and Urban Development related to disaster relief.

Language is included in title III making technical changes to the
allowable uses of certain funds provided in previous appropriations
Acts.

Language is included in title III change the availability of certain
appropriations included in the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005.

Language is included in title III prohibiting the acquisition of
certain United States seaports.

Language is included in title III relating to the availability of
funds for the Palestinian Authority or its successor until certain
conditions are met.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is submitted describing the trans-
fer of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

Language is included in Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter, “Operations and Maintenance, Navy” which pro-
vides for the transfer of funds to the United States Coast Guard.

Language is included in Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Afghanistan Security Forces Fund” which pro-
vides for the transfer of funds to other appropriations accounts of
the Department of Defense.

Language is included in Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Iraq Security Forces Fund” which provides for
the transfer of funds to other appropriations accounts of the De-
partment of Defense.

Language is included in Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, “Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities,
Defense” which transfers funds to other appropriations accounts of
the Department of Defense.

Language is included in Department of Defense—Military, in
title I, chapter 2, in section 1201 which provides the Department
Wit}}l1 ad&iitional general transfer authority for funds made available
in this Act.



73

Language is included in title I transferring $185,500,000 from
funds appropriated under the heading “Iraq Relief and Reconstruc-
Xon Fund” in P.L. 108-106 to “Economic Support Fund” in this

ct.

Language is included in Department of Defense—Military, in
title II, chapter 2, “Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy” which pro-
vides for the transfer of funds within this account to replace de-
stroyed or damaged equipment and provide for cost adjustments for
naval vessels for which funds have been previously appropriated.

Language is included in title III for the Department of Defense—
Military concerning funds for intelligence related activities.

RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the
rescissions recommended in the accompanying bill:

RESCISSIONS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Department [ Activity Amounts
Recommended for
Rescission

Peacekeeping Operations (P.L. 109-13) .....cccccovvreriiireniiienieeeeieeens $17,000,000
Department of Defense, Military Construction, Naval Reserve (P.L.

T09—148) .ottt ettt ettt ettt b et ae e aeereennenns 49,530,000
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Automation Modernization

(P.L. 109790) ..ottt ettt sttt et 43,620,000

APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3(f)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following table lists the appropriations in
the accompanying bill which are not authorized by law:



74

{in thousands of dollars}

Military Personnel, Army.
Military Persornnel, Navy.........

Miiitary Personnel, Air Foree.....
Reserve Personnel, Army.
Reserve Personnel, Navy.
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps.
Reserve Personnel, Air Force

National Guard Personnel, Army.
National Guard Personnel, Air Force,

Operation and Maintenance, Navy.

Afghanistan Security Forces Fund

Irga Security Forces Fund
Aircraft Procurement, Army.
Missile Procurement, Army.

Procurement of Ammunition, Army.
Other Procurement, Army.
Aircraft Procurement, Navy.
Weapons Procurement, Navy.......

Other Procurement, Navy.
Procurement, Marine Corps.
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force.

Other Procurement, Air Force.
Procurement, Defense-Wide.

Defense Working Capital Funds.
Defense Health Program

Office of the inspector General

Appropriations

Lastyearof Authorization inlastyearof  Appropriations

Agency/Program authorization level authorization in this bill

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE--GWOT:..coiinirciiiiais

2006 (4] 27,908,374 6,506,223
2006 {1} 22,560,221 1,061,724
Military Personnel, Marine Corps........... 2006 {1y 8,879,197 834,122
2006 {1} 22,967,853 1,145,363
2006 ) 3,140,043 166,070
2008 ) 1,669,237 110,142
2006 ) 507,870 10,327
2006 {1} 1,283,680 1,940
2006 {1) 4,863,665 96,000
2006 {1 2,245,054 1,200
Operation and Maintenance, AMMY............emimicentnencn s 2006 24,686,205 23864414 18,380,310
2006 30,538,089 29,695,428 2,793,600
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corp: 2006 3,809,526 3,658,302 1,722,911
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force 2006 31,117,136 30,010,007 5,328,869
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide. 2006 18,550,169 18,315,708 3,259,929
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve 2008 1,992,542 1,953,648 100,100
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve. 2006 1,237,295 1,232,347 236,509
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve. 2006 198,034 200,706 55,675
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve... 2006 2,487,786 2,474,292 18,563
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guart 2006 4,478,319 4,448,196 178,600
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard.. 2006 4,701,991 4,654,294 30,400
0 0 1,851,833
Q 0 3,007,000
2006 2,792,580 2,626,748 533,200
2006 1,246,850 1,196,830 203,300
Procurement of Weapons & Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army........c...... 2006 1,652,949 1,377,698 1,983,351
2006 1,738,872 1,715,693 826,679
2006 4,328,934 4,548,090 7,528,657
....... 2006 9,803,126 9,677,001 293,980
2006 2,737,841 2,633,380 90,800
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps.... 20086 867,470 843,323 330,096
2006 5,518,287 5,389,849 111,718
........... 2006 1,396,705 1,384,965 3,260,582
2006 12,862,333 12,609,842 663,595
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force. 2006 1,021,207 1,006,718 28,047
2006 14,024,689 13,920,108 1,489,192
2006 2,646,988 2,548,227 331,353
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army... 2006 10,036,004 11,060,666 424177
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy.. 2006 18,581,441 18,803,203 126,845
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force.. 2006 22,305,012 21,779,654 305,110
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide. 2006 19,108,944 19,600,607 145,921
2006 1,471,340 1,143,381 502,700
2006 19,892,594 20,019,000 1,153,562
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, Defense......ou e 2006 901,741 908,474 156,800
2006 209,687 207,590 6,120
inteligence Community Management Account. 2006 337,844 418,121 158,875
2006 0 0 {2,000,000)

Sec.1201. New Transfer Authority.

1/ The FY 2006 National Defense Authorization Act authorizes $108,942,746,000 for military personnel.



75

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE~KATRINA V.
Military Personnel, Army.
Military Personnel, Navy,
Military Personnel, Marine Corps.
Miiitary Personnel, Air Force.
Reserve Personnel, Army....
Reserve Personnel, Navy.
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps.
Reserve Personnel, Air Force
National Guard Personnel, Army
National Guard Persennel, Air Force.
Operation and Maintenance, Navy.
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force.
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve....
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve.
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard.
Procurement of Ammunition, Army.
Other Procurement, Army........
Aircraft Procurement, Navy.
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps.....co.ewmmon:
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy,...,
Other Procurement, Navy........cnes
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force.
Procurement, Defense-Wide
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy....
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force.
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide
Defense Working Capital Funds....
National Defense Sealift Fund,
Surcharge Collections, Sales of Commissary Stores, Defense..............
Defense Health Program,

2006
2006
2008
2008
2008
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2008
2006
2006
2008
2006
2008
2006
2006
2006

(%)

M

)

1)

)

1

Q)]

W

(6}

Y]
30,538,089
31,117,136
1,237,296
2,487,786
4,478,319
1,738,872
4,328,934
9,803,128
867,470
8,880,623
5,518,287
12,862,333
2,646,988
18,581,441
22,305,012
19,108,944
1,471,340
1,657,717
0
19,892,594

27,908,374
22,560,221
8,879,197
22,967,853
3,140,043
1,669,237
507,870
1,283,680
4,863,665
2,245,054
29,695,428
30,010,007
1,232,347
2,474,292
4,446,196
1,715,693
4,548,090
8,677,001
843,323
8,936,959
5,389,849
12,609,842
2,548,227
18,803,203
21,779,654
19,600,607
1,143,391
1,078,165
0
20,019,000

2,125
22,002
3,992
21,610
4,071
10,200
2,176
94
1,304
1,408
29,913
37,359
12,755
1,277
42,307
700
9,136
579
899
775,236
85,040
13,000
2,787
12,000
6,250
730
1,222
10,000
10,530
33,881



76

[dotiars in thousands]

Appropriations

iastysarof  Authorization inlastysarof Appropriations
Agency/program authorization tevel authorization in this bilf

Population Poputation

Popuiation ($290,000); ($234,825),

{1987); Heath Health and Health and

and Disease Disease Disease

Prevention Prevention Prevention

(1987); Child ~ ($180,000);,  ($166,763);

Survival Fund  Child Survival  Child Survival
Child Survival and Health Programs Fund /1.... {1987) Fund ($74,000} Fund ($75,000) 5,300

Agriculture Agricuiture

($760.000); {$639.613)

Agriculture Education Education

(1987, ($180,000);  ($155,000)

Education Energy and Energy and

{1987): Energy selected selected

and selected  development  development

development activities activities
Development Assistance /1 activities (1987) {$207.000) {5149,990) 10,500
International Disaster and Famine Assi .. 1987 25,000 70,000 136,200
Operating Expenses of the U.8. Agency for international Development............ 1987 387,000 340,600 61,800
Ecenomic Support Fund.. 1087 3,800,000 3,566,000 1,589,000
D y Fund. 10,000
International Narcotics Controt and Law Enforcement. 1994 171,500 100,000 107,700
Migration and Refuges A 2003 820,000 781,884 51,200
international Affairs Technical A 1999 5.000 1,600 13,000
Peacekeeping Operation: 1999 83.000 76,500 123,000
Military Construction, Arm 2008 1,775,260 1,757,507 287,100
Military Construction, Navy and Marine Corp: 2008 1,157,141 1,438,78¢ 28,880
Military Construction, Air Force. 2006 1,288,530 1,328,257 92,800
Military Construction, Army National Guard 2006 523,151 892,219 67,800
Military Construction, Air National Guard. 2008 316,117 347,956 5,800
Military Construction, Navy Reserve. 2008 46,864 166,527 24,270
Department of Veterans Affairs, Major Construction...........cuvcnnn. 2006 974,600 974,600 550,000
US Coast Guard, O 2005 5,404,300 5,157,220 26,700
Department of Homeland Security Office of Inspector Generai. NA NA NA 13,500
Bureau of Customs and Border Protection, Salaries and Expenses /2,3........... 2003 2,739,885 3,195,084 12,900
US Coast Guard, O ing Expense: 2005 5,404,300 5,157,220 14,300
US Coast Guard, Acquisitions, Construction and Improvements /4. 2005 1,500,000 982,200 80,755
Preparedness, Mitigation, Response, and RECOVEIY......cmn. s ensnns NA NA NA 10,000
Administration of Foreign Affair 2003 5,180,390 5,874,914 1,410,800
International Crganization: 2003 1,617,359 1,672,000 129,800
Broadcasting Board of Governor: 2003 644,486 599,560 38,100
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admini jon /5. various - - 11,800
Coramunity Development FUnt.. ...t 1694 4,168,000 4,380,000 4,200,000
Corps of Engineers, Construction /6. NA NA NA 100,000
Corps of Engineers, Flood Contrat and Coastal Emergencies /6.., NA NA NA 1,360,000

/1 Pragrams recommended herein under these accounts were last authorized under a different account structure than recommended in the bill;
the account structure included a number of functional accounts, as described above. Microenterprise programs were reauthorized in 2004,

covering the period through 2003.

/2 Last year of authorization applicable to Immigration and Naturalization Service - inspection, investigations, Border Patrol, detention and

deportation only.

13 Appropriations in last year of authorization inciudes $2,862,094,000 from the FY 2003 INS Salaries and Expenses appropriation, and

$333,000,000 included in the FY2003 Wartime Suppplemental.

74 Appropriations in last year of autherization does not include: funding of $34,000,000 in the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2004,

and does not include $16,000,000 rescission pursuant to P.1L.108-334.

/5 Programs under NOAA are funded persuant ta a number of expiring autharizing statutes address a number of projects that do not directly

correspond to the appropriations account structure.
16 Project elements are not specifically authorized.



77

COMPARISON WITH THE BUDGET RESOLUTION

Clause 3(c)(2) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Represent-
atives requires an explanation of compliance with section
308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control
Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, which requires that
the report accompanying a bill providing new budget authority con-
tain a statement detailing how that authority compares with the
reports submitted under section 302 of the Act for the most re-
cently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for the appli-
cable fiscal year.

Appropriations in this bill are either designated emergency or
offset in budget authority therein. Total fiscal year 2006 emergency
spending in this bill is $91,832,491,000 in budget authority. Emer-
gency spending is not measured against the section 302 allocations.

Nonemergency budget authority totals $43,620,000, offset by a
$43,620,000 rescission for no net increase in budget authority
measured against the 302 allocations. Nonemergency outlays in-
crease by $7,000,000. The nonemergency spending and rescission
are within the jurisdiction of the Homeland Security subcommittee,
and the status of spending within that subcommittee relative to the
302(b) suballocations, including the effect of this bill, is as follows:

FY 2006 DISCRETIONARY SPENDING

[In millions of dollars]

302(b) allocation This bill and regular appro-
priations

Budget au-
thority Outlays Bu?ﬁ;{it; u- Outlays

Homeland Security subcommittee 30,846 33,233 30,846 33,191

FIVE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(B) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the following table contains five-year projections
associated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying
bill:

Millions
Budget AULhOTILY .....cueovievieeeeeeeeeeeeceeee ettt et et re et seeeneens $91,832
Outlays:
2006 ..ttt ettt e eb e st e e st e naeeea 23,336
2007 ettt sttt et eb et s it e e naee e 36,048
2008 ettt ettt e b ettt s e e e naee e 17,958
2009 et ettt ettt et s e naee e 7,955
2010 and DEYONA .....ccveeeeiiieeeiieeeiee et e e er e e naee s 5,594

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the financial assistance to State and local gov-

ernments is as follows:

Millions
Budget AULhOTIEY .....cvovieviieeeeeeeececceeee ettt et ettt s s eeeneens $13,239
Fiscal Year 2006 outlays resulting therefrom ...........cccceeevveeiiiieniieeenieeenn, 624



78

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 3(d)(1) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House of Rep-
resentatives states that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character, shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law . . .

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL PERFORMANCE GOALS AND
OBJECTIVES

Pursuant to clause 3(c)(4) of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, the following is a statement of general perform-
ance goals and objectives for which this measure authorizes fund-
ing:

The Committee on Appropriations considers program perform-
ance, including a program’s success in developing and attaining
outcome-related goals and objectives, in developing funding rec-
ommendations.

CompPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII, CL. 3(e) (RAMSEYER RULE)

In compliance with clause 3(e) of rule XIII of the Rules of the
House of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill,
as reported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omit-
ted is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic,
existing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, EMERGENCY SUPPLE-
MENTAL APPROPRIATIONS TO ADDRESS HURRICANES
IN THE GULF OF MEXICO, AND PANDEMIC INFLUENZA
ACT, 2006

(Public Law 109-148)
DIVISION B

EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS TO AD-
DRESS HURRICANES IN THE GULF OF MEXICO AND PAN-
DEMIC INFLUENZA, 2006

That the following sums are appropriated, out of any money in
the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to address hurricanes in
the Gulf of Mexico and pandemic influenza for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 2006, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I

* * *k & * * *k



79

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
MEDICAL SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Medical Services”, $198,265,000,
for necessary expenses related to the consequences of hurricanes in
the Gulf of Mexico in calendar year 2005 and for unanticipated
costs related to the Global War on Terror: Provided, That the
amount provided under this heading is designated as an emergency
requirement pursuant to section 402 of H. Con. Res. 95 (109th Con-
gress), the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2006.

* * * * * * *
CHAPTER 9
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * * * * * *

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

PuBLIC AND INDIAN HOUSING
TENANT-BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for housing vouchers for households
within the area declared a major disaster under the Robert T. Staf-
ford Disaster Relief and Emergency Act (42 U.S.C. 5121 et seq.) re-
sulting from hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico during calendar year
2005, $390,299,500, to remain available until September 30, 2007:
Provided, That such households shall be limited to those which,
prior to Hurricanes Katrina or Rita, received assistance under sec-
tion 8 or 9 of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (Public Law
93—-383), section 801 or 811 of the Cranston-Gonzalez National Af-
fordable Housing Act (Public Law 101-625), the AIDS Housing Op-
portunity Act (Public Law 101-625), [or the Stewart B. McKinney
Homeless Assistance Act (Public Law 100-77)] the McKinney-Vento
Homeless Assistance Act, section 221(d)(3), 221(d)(5), or 236 of the
National Housing Act, or section 101 of the Housing and Urban De-
velopment Act of 1965; or those which were homeless or in emer-
gency shelters in the declared disaster area prior to Hurricanes
Katrina or Rita: Provided further, That these funds are available
for assistance, under section 8(o) of the United States Housing Act
of 1937, except that paragraph (7)(A) of such section shall not apply:
Provided further, That in administering assistance under this
heading the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development may
waive requirements for income eligibility and tenant contribution
under section 8 of such Act for up to 18 months: Provided further,
That all households receiving housing vouchers under this heading
shall be eligible to reoccupy their previous assisted housing, if and
when it becomes available: Provided further, That the amount pro-
vided under this heading is designated as an emergency require-



80

ment pursuant to section 402 of H. Con. Res. 95 (109th Congress),
the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2006.

& * * * & * *
TITLE V
GENERAL PROVISIONS AND TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS
& * * * & * *

SEc. 5023. The statement of the managers correction referenced
under the second paragraph of the heading “Community develop-
ment fund” [in title III of Public Law 109-115 (as in effect pursu-
ant to H. Con. Res. 308, 109th Congress)] in title III of division A
of Public Law 109-115 is deemed to be amended—

* * *k & * * *k

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2006

(Public Law 109-90)
TITLE III—PREPAREDNESS AND RECOVERY

* * * * * * *

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

* k * & * k &

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For activities under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42
U.S.C. 4001 et seq.), not to exceed $36,496,000 for salaries and ex-
penses associated with flood mitigation and flood insurance oper-
ations; not to exceed $40,000,000 for financial assistance under sec-
tion 1361A of such Act to States and communities for taking ac-
tions under such section with respect to severe repetitive loss prop-
erties, to remain available until expended; not to exceed
$10,000,000 for mitigation actions under section 1323 of such Act;
and not to exceed $99,358,000 for flood hazard mitigation, to re-
main available until September 30, 2007, including up to
$40,000,000 for expenses under section 1366 of the National Flood
Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. 4104c), which amount shall be
available for transfer to the National Flood Mitigation Fund until
September 30, 2007, and which amount shall be derived from off-
setting collections assessed and collected pursuant to section 1307
of that Act (42 U.S.C. 4014), and shall be retained and used for
necessary expenses under this heading: Provided, That in fiscal
year 2006, no funds in excess of: (1) $55,000,000 for operating ex-
penses; (2) $660,148,000 for commissions and taxes of agents; and
(3) [$30,000,000 for interest on Treasury borrowings] such sums as



81

necessary for interest on Treasury borrowings shall be available
from the National Flood Insurance Fund.

* * *k & * * *k

TRANSPORTATION, TREASURY, HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, THE JUDICIARY, THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES APPRO-
PRIATIONS ACT, 2006

(Public Law 109-115)

DIVISION A—TRANSPORTATION, TREASURY, HOUSING AND
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, THE JUDICIARY, AND INDE-
PENDENT AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2006

& * * * & * *
TITLE III
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
& * * % & * *

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

* * * * * * &

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For assistance to units of State and local government, and to
other entities, for economic and community development activities,
and for other purposes, $4,220,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 2008, unless otherwise specified: Provided, That of
the amount provided, $3,748,400,000 is for carrying out the com-
munity development block grant program under title I of the Hous-
ing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (the
“Act” herein) (42 U.S.C. 5301 et seq.): Provided further, That unless
explicitly provided for under this heading (except for planning
grants provided in the second paragraph and amounts made avail-
able under the third paragraph), not to exceed 20 percent of any
grant made with funds appropriated under this heading shall be
expended for planning and management development and adminis-
tration: Provided further, That $1,600,000 shall be transferred to
the Working Capital Fund: Provided further, That $60,000,000
shall be for grants to Indian tribes notwithstanding section
106(a)(1) of such Act, of which, notwithstanding any other provision
of law (including section 305 of this Act), up to $4,000,000 may be
used for emergencies that constitute imminent threats to health
and safety; $50,000,000 shall be available for YouthBuild program
activities authorized by subtitle D of title IV of the Cranston-Gon-
zalez National Affordable Housing Act, as amended, and such ac-
tivities shall be an eligible activity with respect to any funds made
available under this heading: Provided, That local YouthBuild pro-
grams that demonstrate an ability to leverage private and non-
profit funding shall be given a priority for YouthBuild funding: Pro-



82

vided further, That no more than eight percent of any grant award
under the YouthBuild program may be used for administrative
costs: Provided further, That of the amount made available for
YouthBuild not less than $4,000,000 is for grants to establish
YouthBuild programs in underserved and rural areas and
$1,000,000 is to be made available for a grant to YouthBuild USA
for capacity building for community development and affordable
housing activities as specified in section 4 of the HUD Demonstra-
tion Act of 1993, as amended.

Of the amount made available under this heading, $310,000,000
shall be available for grants for the Economic Development Initia-
tive (EDI) to finance a variety of targeted economic investments in
accordance with the terms and conditions specified in the [state-
ment of managers accompanying this Actl] statement of managers
correction for H.R. 3058 relating to the Economic Development Ini-
tiative submitted to the House of Representatives by the Chairman
of the Committee on Appropriations of the House on November 18,
2005, and printed in the House section of the Congressional Record
on such date: Provided, That none of the funds provided under this
paragraph may be used for program operations: Provided further,
That, for fiscal years 2004, 2005 and 2006, no unobligated funds for
EDI grants may be used for any purpose except acquisition, plan-
ning, design, purchase of equipment, revitalization, redevelopment
or construction.

Of the amount made available under this heading, $50,000,000
shall be available for neighborhood initiatives that are utilized to
improve the conditions of distressed and blighted areas and neigh-
borhoods, to stimulate investment, economic diversification, and
community revitalization in areas with population outmigration or
a stagnating or declining economic base, or to determine whether
housing benefits can be integrated more effectively with welfare re-
form initiatives: Provided, That amounts made available under this
paragraph shall be provided in accordance with the terms and con-
gitions specified in the statement of managers accompanying this

ct.

* * & * * * &

SECTION 9001 OF THE DEFICIT REDUCTION ACT OF 2005

SEC. 9001. FUNDING AVAILABILITY.

(a) IN GENERAL.—In addition to amounts otherwise made avail-
able, there are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, to the Secretary of Health and Human
Services [for a 1-time only obligation and expenditure]—

(2) $750,000,000 [for fiscal year 2007] for allocation under
section 2604(e) of the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Act
of 1981 (42 U.S.C. 8623(e)), to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 2007.

[(b) SUNSET.—The provisions of this section shall terminate, be
null and void, and have no force and effect whatsoever after Sep-
tember 30, 2007. No monies provided for under this section shall
be available after such date.]

(b) EMERGENCY DESIGNATION.—The amount provided under sub-
section (a)(2) is designated as an emergency requirement pursuant



83

to section 402 of H. Con. Res. 95 (109th Congress), the concurrent
resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2006.



84

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule X1II of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALL NO. 1

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Sabo

Description of Motion: To amend the amendment offered by Mr. Lewis to amend the Defense Production Act
to require an investigation of certain transactions for national security implications.

Results: Rejected 30 yeasto 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Carter
Mr. Cramer Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. Delauro Mr. Culberson
Mr. Dicks Mr. DeLay
Mr. Edwards Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Farr Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Fattah Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Goode
Mr. Hoyer Ms. Granger
Mr. Jackson Mr. Hobson
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Istook
Mr. Kennedy Mr, Kingston
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Kirk
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan ' Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. LaHood
Mr. Murtha Mr. Latham
Mr. Obey Mr. Lewis
Mr. Olver Mrs. Northup
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
Mr. Price Mr. Regula
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rehberg
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Rogers
Mr, Sabo Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Serrano Mr. Simpson
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor
Mr. Wolf - Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker

Mr. Young



85

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 2

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Lewis

Description of Motion: To prohibit the acquisition of any leases, contracts, rights, or other obligations of P&O
Ports by Dubai Ports World.

Results: Adopted 62 yeasto 2 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt Mr. Kirk Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Alexander Mr. Knollenberg Mr. Moran
Mr. Berry Mr. LaHood

Mr. Bishop Mr. Latham

Mr. Bonilla Mr. Lewis

Mr. Boyd Mrs. Lowey

M. Carter Mr. Mollohan

Mr. Clyburn Mr. Murtha

Mr, Cramer Mirs. Northup

Mr. Crenshaw Mr. Obey

Mr. Culberson Mr. Olver

Ms. DeLauro Mr. Pastor

Mr. Del.ay Mr, Peterson

Mr. Dicks Mr. Price

Mr, Doolittle Mr. Regula

Mr, Edwards Mr, Rehberg

Mrs. Emerson Mr. Rogers

Mr. Farr Mr. Rothman

Mr. Fattah Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Frelinghuysen Mr. Sabo

Mr. Goode Mr. Serrano

Ms. Granger Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Hinchey M. Simpson

Mr. Hobson Mr. Taylor

Mr. Hoyer Mr. Visclosky

Mr. Istook Mr. Walsh

Mr. Jackson Mr. Wamp

Ms. Kaptur Dr. Weldon

Mr. Kennedy Mr, Wicker

Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Wolf

Mr. Kingston

Mr. Young



86

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 3

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Regula

Description of Motion: To substitute the amendment offered by Mr. Obey with an amendment making
$750,000,000 in contingency funds for the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program that are currently
available in fiscal year 2007 available instead in fiscal year 2006 and 2007.

Results: Adopted 36 yeasto 29 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Aderholt Mr. Berry
Mr. Alexander Mr. Bishop
Mr. Bonilla Mr, Boyd

Mr. Carter Mr. Clyburn
Mr. Crenshaw Mr. Cramer
Mr. Culberson Ms. Delauro
Mr. DeLlay Mr. Dicks
Mr. Doolittle Mr. Edwards
Mrs. Emerson Mr. Farr

Mr. Frelinghuysen Mr. Fattah
Mr. Goode Mr. Hinchey
Ms. Granger Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Hobson Mr. Jackson
Mr. Istook Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Kingston Mr. Kennedy
Mr. Kirk Ms. Kilpatrick
Mr. Knollenberg Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Kolbe Mr. Mollohan
Mr. LaHood Mr. Moran
Mr, Latham Mr. Murtha
Mr. Lewis Mr. Obey
Mrs. Northup Mr. Olver
Mr. Peterson Mr. Pastor
Mr. Regula Mr. Price

Mr. Rehberg Mr. Rothman
Mr. Rogers Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Sherwood Mr. Sabo

Mr. Simpson Mr. Serrano
Mr. Taylor Mr, Visclosky
Mr. Tiahrt

Mr. Walsh

Mr. Wamp

Dr. Weldon

Mr, Wicker

Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



87

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALL NO. 4

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Obey (as amended by the substitute amendment offered by Mr. Regula)

Description of Motion: To make $750,000,000 in contingency funds for the Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance program that are currently available in fiscal year 2007 available instead in fiscal year 2006 and
2007.

Results: Adopted 60 yeasto 4 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt Mr. Latham Mr. Delay
Mr. Alexander Mr. Lewis Mr. Goode
Mr. Berry Mrs. Lowey Mr. Istook
Mr. Bishop Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Bonilla Mr. Moran

Mr. Boyd Mr. Murtha

Mr. Carter Mrs. Northup

Mr. Clyburn Mr. Obey

Mr. Cramer Mr. Olver

Mr. Crenshaw Mr. Pastor

Mr. Culberson Mr, Peterson

Ms. DeLauro Mr. Price

Mr. Dicks Mr. Regula

Mr. Doolittle Mr. Rehberg

Mr. Edwards Mr. Rogers

Mrs. Emerson Mr. Rothman

Mr. Farr Ms. Roybal-Allard

Mr. Fattah Mr. Sabo

Mr. Frelinghuysen Mr. Serrano

Ms. Granger Mr. Sherwood

Mr. Hinchey Mr. Simpson

Mr. Hobson Mr. Taylor

Mr. Hoyer Mr. Tiahrt

Mr. Jackson Mr. Visclosky

Ms. Kaptur Mr. Walsh

Mr. Kennedy Mr. Wamp

Ms, Kilpatrick Dr. Weldon

Mr. Kirk Mr. Wicker

Mr. Knollenberg Mr. Wolf

Mr. LaHood Mr. Young



88

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 5§

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mrs. Lowey

Description of Motion: To require that certain funds appropriated within this Act be subject to audit and
investigation by the Office of the Special Inspector General for Iraq Reconstruction.

Results: Rejected 29 yeasto 35 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Carter
Mr. Cramer Mr. Crenshaw
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Culberson
Mr. Dicks Mr. DelLay
Mr. Edwards Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Farr Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Fattah Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Ms. Granger
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Hobson
Mr. Jackson Mr. Istook
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Kingston
Mr. Kennedy Mr. Kirk
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Mollohan Mr. LaHood
Mr. Moran Mr. Latham
Mr. Murtha Mr. Lewis
Mr. Obey Mrs. Northup
Mr. Olver Mr, Peterson
Mr. Pastor Mr. Regula
Mr. Price Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rogers
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Sabo Mr. Simpson
Mr. Serrano Mr. Taylor
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



89

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and

those voting against, are printed below:

Date: March 8,2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Ms. DeLauro

ROLL CALLNO. 6

Description of Motion: To repeal division C of Public Law 109-148, relating to pandemic flu vaccine liability

protection, effective September 30, 2006.
Results: Rejected 30 yeasto 34 nays.

Members Voting Yea

Mr. Berry
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Boyd
Mr. Clyburn
Mr. Cramer
Ms. DeLauro
Mr. Dicks
Mr. Edwards
Mrs, Emerson
Mr. Farr

Mr. Fattah
Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Jackson
Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Kennedy
Ms. Kilpatrick
Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Moran
Mr. Murtha
Mr. Obey

Mr. Olver
Mr. Pastor
Mr. Price

Mr. Rothman
Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Sabo

Mr. Serrano
Mr. Visclosky

Members Voting Nay

Mr. Alexander
Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Carter
Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Culberson
Mr. Delay
Mr. Deolittle
Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Goode
Ms. Granger
Mr. Hobson
Mr. Istook
Mr. Kingston
Mr. Kirk

Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Kolbe
Mr. LaHood
Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Northup
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



90

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and

those voting against, are printed below:

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Sabo

ROLL CALLNO. 7

Description of Motion: To provide a total of $3,400,000,000 for various homeland security-related activities.

Results: Rejected 27 yeasto 34 nays.
Members Voting Yea

Mr. Berry
Mr. Boyd

Mr. Clybum
Ms. Del.auro
Mr. Dicks
Mr. Edwards
Mr. Farr

Mr. Fattah
Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Jackson
Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Kennedy
Ms. Kilpatrick
Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Moran
Mr. Murtha
Mr. Obey

Mr. Olver
Mr. Pastor
Mr. Price

Mr. Rothman
Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Sabo

Mr. Serrano
Mr. Visclosky

Members Voting Nay

Mr. Alexander
Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Carter
Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Culberson
Mr. DeLay
Mr. Doolittle
Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Goode
Ms. Granger
Mr. Hobson
Mr. Kingston
Mr. Kirk

Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Kolbe
Mr. LaHood
Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Northup
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



91

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and

those voting against, are printed below:

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Hoyer

ROLL CALLNO. 8

Description of Motion: To provide $50,000,000 for the Election Assistance Commission to make grants to
eligible States for restoring and replacing supplies, materials, and equipment used in the administration of
elections which were damaged as a result of Hurricane Katrina or hurricane Rita.

Results: Rejected 30 yeasto 33 nays.
Members Voting Yea

Mr. Alexander
Mr. Berry

Mr. Bishop
Mr. Boyd

Mr. Clyburn
Ms. DelLauro
Mr. Dicks
Mr. Edwards
Mr. Farr

Mr. Fattah
Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Hoyer
Mr. Jackson
Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Kennedy
Ms. Kilpatrick
Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Moran
Mr. Murtha
Mr. Obey

Mr. Olver

Mr. Pastor
Mr. Price

Mr. Rothman
Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Sabo

Mr. Serrano
Mr. Visclosky
Mr. Wicker

Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Carter
Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Culberson
Mr. DeLay
Mr. Doolittle
Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Goode
Ms. Granger
Mr. Hobson
Mr. Kingston
Mr. Kirk

Mr. Knolienberg
Mr. Kolbe
Mr. LaHood
Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Northup
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



92

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 9

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Berry

Description of Motion: To extend the period of Medicare Part D Prescription Drug Program open enroliment
through calendar year 2006 without a late enrollment penalty; to extend the opportunity for a one-time change
allowance of plan enrollment for the Medicare prescription drug benefit through 2006; and to establish a
Medicare-operated prescription drug plan option.

Results: Rejected 27 yeasto 34 nays.

Members Voting Yea

Members Voting Nay

Mr. Berry Mr. Alexander
Mr. Bishop Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clyburn Mr. Boyd
Ms. Delauro Mr. Carter
Mr. Dicks Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Edwards Mr. Culberson
Mrs. Emerson Mr. Delay
Mr. Farr Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Fattah Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Goode -
Mr. Hoyer Ms, Granger
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Hobson
Mr. Kennedy Mr. Kingston
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Kirk
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. LaHood
Mr. Murtha Mr. Latham
Mr. Obey Mr. Lewis
Mr. Olver Mrs. Northup
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
Mr. Price Mr. Regula
Mr. Rothman Mr. Rehberg
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Serrano Mr. Simpson
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



93

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and

those voting against, are printed below:

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Ms. Kaptur

ROLL CALLNO. 10

Description of Motion: To establish a select committee of the House of Representatives to investigate the
awarding and carrying out of contracts to conduct activities relating to the global war on terrorism (including
activities in Iraq and Afghanistan) and hurricane Katrina relief, recovery and reconstruction.

Results: Rejected 26 yeasto 35 nays.
Members Voting Yea

Mz, Berry
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Boyd

Mr. Clyburn
Ms. DeLauro
Mr. Edwards
Mr. Farr

Mr. Fattah
Mr. Hinchey
Mr. Hoyer
Ms. Kaptur
Mr. Kennedy
Ms. Kilpatrick
Mrs. Lowey
Mr. Mollohan
Mr. Moran
Mr. Murtha
Mr. Obey

Mr. Olver
Mr. Pastor
Mr. Price

Mr. Rothman
Ms. Roybal-Allard
Mr. Sabo

Mr. Serrano
Mr. Visclosky

Members Voting Nay

Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Alexander
Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Carter
Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Culberson
Mr. DeLay
Mr. Doolittle
Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Goode
Ms. Granger
Mr. Hobson
Mr. Kingston
Mr. Kirk

Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Kolbe
Mr. LaHood
Mr. Latham
Mr. Lewis
Mrs. Northup
Mr. Peterson
Mr. Regula
Mr, Rehberg
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tighrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



94

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALLNO. 11

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Obey

Description of Motion: To prohibit funds for the National Security Agency’s domestic surveillance program,
the Department of Defense Abu Ghraib detention facility operations, or any covert detention facility network
after August 1, 2006, unless and until an investigation is completed by the Surveys and Investigations staff of
the House Cormmittee on Appropriations.

Results: Rejected 24 yeasto 37 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Boyd Mr. Alexander
Mr. Clybum Mr. Bishop
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Edwards Mr. Carter
Mr. Farr Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Fattah Mr. Culberson
Mr. Hinchey Mr. DeLay
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Doolittle
Ms. Kaptur Mrs. Emerson
Mr. Kennedy Mr. Frelinghuysen
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr., Goode
Mrs. Lowey Ms. Granger
Mr. Mollohan Mr, Hobson
Mr. Moran Mr. Kingston
Mr. Obey Mr. Kirk
Mr. Olver Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Pastor Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Price Mr. LaHood
Mr. Rothman Mr. Latham
Ms. Roybal-Allard Mr. Lewis
Mr. Sabo Mr. Murtha
Mr. Serrano Mrs. Northup
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Peterson
Mr. Regula
Mr. Rehberg
Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Simpson
Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



95

FULL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 3(b) of rule XIII of the House of Representatives, the results of
each roll call vote on an amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of those voting for and
those voting against, are printed below:

ROLL CALL NO. 12

Date: March 8, 2006

Measure: Emergency Supplemental Bill, FY 2006

Motion by: Mr. Berry

Description of Motion: To provide emergency agricultural disaster assistance.
Results: Rejected 27 yeasto 34 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay
Mr. Berry Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Bishop Mr. Alexander
Mr. Boyd Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Clybum Mr. Carter
Ms. DeLauro Mr. Crenshaw
Mr. Edwards Mr. Culberson
Mrs. Emerson Mr. Delay
Mr. Farr Mr. Doolittle
Mr. Fattah Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hinchey Mr. Goode
Mr. Hoyer Ms. Granger
Ms. Kaptur Mr. Hobson
Mr. Kennedy Mr. Kingston
Ms. Kilpatrick Mr. Kirk
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mr. Mollohan Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. LaHood
Mr. Murtha Mr. Latham
Mr. Obey Mr. Lewis
Mr. Otver Mrs. Northup
Mr. Pastor Mr. Peterson
Mr, Price Mr. Regula
Mr. Rothman Mr, Rehberg
Ms. Roybal-Altard Mr. Rogers
Mr. Sabo Mr. Sherwood
Mr. Serrano Mr. Simpson
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Taylor
Mr. Tiahrt
Mr. Walsh
Mr. Wamp
Dr. Weldon
Mr. Wicker
Mr. Wolf

Mr. Young



000°00¢+

96

1sanboy
“SA LIl

ore’ L
1ze°01
ZipioLs
0.0°'991
£€9e°SPL"
zZL'ves
L1901
£22°905'9

000'085¢

Lig 8yl ut
papusuwoosy

ove‘L

ize' 0

AL 212
0.0°921
£9e°GyL
zzl'ves
¥eL 194
€2Z°90%

000°05¢

3sanbay
9002 Ad

s (AousbBusws) 89404 JLY ' |BULOSUBY SAULDSTY
{Aouabuows) sdio) sul.dey '|BUUOSIad BAJIBSAY
seeoerc(Koupbusws)  AABN ‘|BUUDSUSY 9AUBSDY

srrsrraere e (fousbiswe) Awdy ' leuu0osSJsd 8AJBSaY
‘4 e ©r (AousbBaswe) 90404 JLY ©[BUUOSIBd AJBILILW
(Aouabuoswe) sdiojd auldey ‘|euuosded AJBILLLW
cocerr e (AouaBuaswe) AABN ‘lBUU0SJSd AJELILLLW
‘g Precrressne s (foupBaawa) AWdy ‘ [auucsdad AJBILLLW

|auuosidd AJBTL{LNW
AMYIITIW - 3SN3430 40 INIWLNVLIA
Z ¥31dVHD
srrreesorerc{Aousfuswe) sjuedg IT 9L3LL 08F MET 2L LAnd
8014488 [BJn3NDLuby ubiLeiog
FINLINTTHOY 40 INIWIHVLIA
{ dILdVHO
TVINIHIIAANS HOMHAL NO ¥VM 1vE0T9 3HL - T ITLIL

9002 ‘43IN13¥ INVOIYYNH GNV dO¥YIL NO dYM TvE0T9 3HL
10V SNOILVI¥AOYddY TVINIWITddNS AONIOHINI

{spuesnoyl ul sijunouy)
I8 IHL NI Q30N3IKWOD3Y

SINNOWY ONV S3LVWILSI ALINOHLNY (TYNOILVOITE0) 1390ANg MAN 40 LINFWILVLS FALLVHVAWOD



97

ooy LLL’

000004~
000°969-
000 ' 9ve-

000°00¢~
00¥ 664~
000° 001+

000 0ee+

000° 0P+

1sanbay
"SA L1t

b- 662 '¥96°9¢

000°400°€
€€8°168° 1
oob*oe

009°8/1
£95°'81
§/9°SG

606°9€2
001001
626'69Z°¢
698°82¢°¢
LL6°ZTL L
{ozo‘ss-)
009°€6L°T
oLe‘ose‘gl

LBE'EE6'6

Likg 8yy ut
papUANLIODDY

669°'S€L°8¢
000°001
ooo‘eol’e
£€8°461°C
oo¥ ‘o€

009'8/1
£95'81
619°6S

605°9¢e2
001001
626655 '€
692'880°9
116°229°1
(0zo'ss-)
009°€6L'T
0i1£'050'81

18E'€65°6

jsanbsy
9002 Ad

R e R R E Ve ST 111

creeresceeceeseeen e (RougBaswe) pung wopeedd bedg
cerseeseeess s (fougBaswa) pund $99404 A)LUnoes bedr
venrr s (KousBaswe) pund $89404 A3114nosg uelsLueybiy

pieng jeuclieN 4Ly

pdeny (euolieN Awdy

DALDSHY 89404 ALY

oAdasay sdao) surdey
(AousBuswa) saiasay AAeN
(AousBaaws) aatesay Awdy
(Aouabusuwe) spim-asusgsq
* - (AouaBusws) 80u0d JLY
{Aousbusuwe) sdio) suiaey

s (RousBusue)
‘gousualuley puB uclieuadQ

..;-A...<...-....~..‘.........AsAOCQQLQEmv

‘gousualuley pue uoLjeusdp
...‘.....‘.‘.A%chm(—wsmv

‘goueusiulel pue uoLleusdg
..........,,.AkucmmLQEmv

‘gougusluLel pue uoljeusdp
‘goueusIULE) pue uoileusdq
‘aoueusluLlel pue uolledsdp
‘gougualulel pue uoiledsadq
‘goueuatulely pue uolledad)
‘aoueualULE) puE uollededg

seeseeees (AousBasuws) (paeng 3SE0) 01 J@jsued])

st {KouoBuewa) AAeN
st (KouoBaswa) Away

‘goueuslULEl puE uotleuadQ
‘goueuajuley pue uoileasdp

souBUdULEY puB UOLIBISdQ

(spuesnoy} ui sijunowy)
1119 3HL NI Q3ON3IWWOO3Y
SINNOWY GNV SELVYWILST ALTYOHLNY (WNOILVSINEG0) 135anNg MIN 40 INFWILVLS JATLVAVCKOD

e B0IgNG

“{Aousbiswa) 89404 JLY ' |BULDSUSd pJBND |BUOLIBN
©r (AouaBuswa) Auwdy ‘{8UUOSUS4 pJBNH [BUOLIEN



98

086°61Z+

086° L2+
6oz'el-
008'¥-

761°28Z° I+
L£8° 42

089°'€LZ+
000 ' 09€+
06z 9~

LoL' G-
002°2Z+
000°6€1L-

000° 058+

1sanbey
"SA LLLg

£50°200' 1 €20'282
126'Gvi 1Z6°5vL
oL1's0¢e €L 29

S¥8°9Z1 Sye'ovi
LLV'vEv 116'82Y
1SV °'629° 21 65Z°16¢€
£5e’ 1ee £6E 1EE
z61'680" ) 620°L1LS
A4 14 ivo‘6z

§65°€99 516'68¢€
z8gs'o9z’e 285°'006
LI LLL 696291
966°'0LE 966 ‘0¢e
008°06 106'66

086°€62 08zZ'14Z
159°825°L 159'€99
6.9°628 6.9'6Z8
LGE'E86° 1L 16E el
00t '€0T 00€ ‘€02
00Z €S 00z '€€s

1LLg sy3 ut jsanbay
papuanIwoosy 9002 Ad

R R RERET-PY CY Ti 0y

** (AouebBuswa) epiM-8sudiag 'IARLAY

s (KousbBaswa) aodod Jiy '3RL0Y

sreccrec s (KousBaswe} AABN ‘3910
seescerce-(Aouabaswe) Awdy ‘IRLAM

uoLien|eAaj pue 3saj 'jusudo(sasg ‘'yolessay

‘g1 e

Craeeesaseieo i BY0GNS

.....,.<...<.....A>ocmmLmEmv apiM-asusiaq fluswWednsodd

0 Caea

st {AousBaswa) 80404 dLy P IUBWALIND0Ud 48410

trr o (Aousbaswa) 80404 ALY fuOLLUNWWY JO JUSWBUIND0.J
srreeeccc(Aouebaswa) 90404 JLY CJUSWSIND0U IJBIOILY
‘'z serrerrereeseee s (fougbaswe) sduo) suLdey ‘IUBWSINsOLd

serccccossr{Aousbuswa) AABN 3UdWRUAN00Ud 48YIQ

...1............,...............“.......A>ocm®L®va

sd.0g BULJRK PuR AABN ‘UCLILUNWLY JO JUBWEJNI0Ud
sreerereeee v (KouaBaswa) AABYN 1UBWSUND0UY suodeap
ccrc o {Aouabasws) AABN IUSWEUNDOUd JLBRUIDILY
crrereer c{AsusBanun) Awdy JUBWBUNDO0ULG 48Y3I0
‘(AousBuswe) Awly ‘UOLILUNWIY JO JUBWAINDIO0U4d

o N

“ ces

........ crer s {Aousbuswa) Awdy

‘S8 |OLYDA Jequosn payosed] pue suodesM SO JUBWSUNO0Ud
P (Aouabiswe) Awdy ‘juswadndodd 8[LSSLY
trecreee e fouaBuswe) Awdy fRUBWEUNTI0UG JBADULY

{spuesnoyl ul sjunouy)
I8 IHL NI G3ANIHNOIIN
SINAOWY GNY STLVWILST ALINOHLNY (TYNOILVSITE0) 1390NE MAN 40 INAWILYLS IAILVIVAWOD

JuswLIND0.dd



99

8z~ W2 185719 692°16G° 19
008°G- .- 008°s
(o00°'000°‘2-)  (000'000°2) (000'000'p)
{o00‘052°1-) - (co0'0s2'1L)
00002~ §18°8G1L Gi8'91%
000° 18- rA: T TR 8y LvE‘L
000'G+ 0zZL'9 ozLeL
000°9¢- 008°9S4 008°z6}
--- zas‘est L 795°¢SL°L
000‘¥1- 004'206 0027918
1sanbay L1ty 8yy ut 3sanbay

‘SA L1149 papuswwoYy 9007 Ad

...'.‘...‘.....-.'.......-....<.N (wmu.amso »FN“OM.

sereess e (RayaBaswa) JUNODIY uoLledadoo) esuaiaq
seore (AousBaauws) AlLdoyine J19)sSuUBJl MBN
(AousbBaows) AjLaoyine J19jsuedl [BUOLILPPY

SUOLSLADJ [BJausy
*{Aouabisws) junoooy juswebeuey A3lunumo) aousbi||sjul

s lousby peleisy
e BIOTONG
ceeeseeees(Roysbaows) (e4sueg Jo308dsul syl JO 8OLL40
...,......'..........-.....e'..........V.A>QCQOLWEQV
asus}aq ‘S9LILALIOY Bnug-Joiunc) pue uorioipdeiur Bnug
seasesesevan e (fouaBaswe) weaboud yileey osusia|

syelboud ssusjeq jo Juswitedsq J9ylp

reee e (KnupBaswe) spung jelide) BupioMm ssusjeq

spung juswaBeuey puy Buiaionsy

{spuesnoy} ul sjunouy)
T8 3HL NI Q3aNIWWOOIM
SINNOWY aNY STLVHILST ALINOHINY (TYNOILYSITE0) 1390N9 MIN A0 INIWILVLS FATIVEVIHOO



100

000°€EY- 005°¥6S° 1 005'2€9'} TrrrooottcrBOURYSISSE [BUSIERLLQ JBYIQ CLBIOIANS

000 0L+ 00001 .- s eee e (Kausfiiawe ) pund AdeJoowag
(000"* 05+) .- (000°05-) (Aousbusws) Buljseospeodg |BUOLIBUJSBIUT O} JB)SuUBLY
000°€5- 005 ¥85' 1L 005°2€9°1 seesererese e eese (fougBaswe) pung jdoddng OLwouody
90URISLSSY OLWOUOD] (BJ8le|Lg 48410
00008~ 069°€12 069' 6 e e BI0IGNG
(000 08-) - (000°08) <ocr s (RouaBaews) eouelsSLSSy sutmed ‘usjisuedy Ag
00008~ 008°19 009°L1L seeseeeo s (AoueBaswe) gIvVSn sU3 o sesuadxy Buljedsdp
AOOO.Ow+V . AOOO.OwuV ...................................A.A>OCQOL®EWV
arvsn eoy3 4o sesuadxs Buljeaedp o0} Jejsued]
. Omthm—‘ O@N.@MM—‘ ....-.......................-.......»...<M>OCQQL®EQV
30UR)SLSSY PuULWE{ pue JSISESLA |BUOLIBUSSIUT
- 00G'01 005°01L serareaceeeee o (Anyafiiswa) 8OUBLSLSSY JuUSWdO|DABQ
.- 00e'¢g 00€'s +++(AousBuswa) pung sweuboud yjleay pue [BALAING PLEYD
jusudo|9Aag (BUOLIBUJIBIUT Jog Asuaby seiels peltun
juspLssdd syy 03 polelddoaddy spung
JONVLISISSY JIWONODT Tvi3lvIg
£ ¥3.LdVHO
1sanbay LLLg 8yl ul 3sanbay
‘SA {119 papusuwoosy 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyl Ul sjunowy)
1118 3HL NI Q3AN3IWWOO3Y
SINNOWY ONY STLVHILST ALINOHLAY (TYNOILYOITE0) 1394n9 MAN 40 INIWILVLS IATLIVHVAWOD



101

QQO.QV-\: O@D.@WO.N O@O.&NN.N R LRI ¥ LQHQN:O .FNM.DF

OOO.\;\ Ooo_hr.. . .............................A>0C®mLmEmvmcowww_.Omva
(uoL3rieon A3Ldepl|og) suotiedado Buidesyaoeay

SUOLSLADLd |EBJ8UBY
.- 000°'€ZL 000°eZ1 creeee e e (faygBaswe) suoijededp Dulrdsadesead
JuepLssad syl 03 peoletsdoaddy spung
AONVLISISSY AAVLIITIW
- 000°€lL 000‘¢tL {AoucBuows) 9oUB}SLSSY |BOLUYIS] SJLBLJY |BUOL}IBUJAIUY

AdNSYIHL JHL 40 INIWLHVLIT

. 006851 006°851 e v B101GNG
- 002° 1S 00Z° 15 sreees e (fouaBaowe) soueysissy esbniey pue uoiieabiy
- DQNuNO—« OON...N-O_\ ......‘........,...................‘.....A>0:®aLmEmw

JUBWBDI0LUT MET PUB [OJIUOD SOLIODJEN [BUOLIBUJBIU]

JIVIS 40 INIWLAVHI]

}sanbay LLig sy3y ut 3senbsy
"SA [Lig papuauliodsy 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ui siunouy)
T1I8 3HL NI (3ANIHNODIY
SINNOWY GNY STLIVHILST ALIMOHLNY (TUNOILVOITE0) 139ang MIN 40 INIWILVLS JALLVIVAWOD



102

OON.PV: —— DON.FV P T R I I N Lmu.ﬁmﬁu .PNNO«F

000°'G- --- 000°'S sreressav s a e (faygfaswe) UOL)}EJISLULEDE |BJABUBH
T0L1dvD 3HL 40 LO3LTHOAY

00z ‘9~ --- 002’9 s {fnyafioie) Sosuadxe pue salJeieg
SAATIVINISIY4IY 40 3SNOH

HONVYE 3ATLVISIOAT

T M3LdYHO
--- (ozo'sL) {ozo'sl) <+ (AouaBaowa) AABN ‘WRQ 'OSuUS}OQ WOJ) JBiSUBL)
_— 269°97 768°92 ,..‘............,.‘.....Ahucmmkmemv sosuadxy mau‘NLmao

pJeng 1se0) $83B1§ pOILun
ALI¥ND3S ANVIZWOH 40 LNIWL¥VC3A
¥ ¥3LdVHO
3senbay 1iig 8yy ut 3senbay
"sAa LLig pepusuosay 9002 Ad
{spuesnoyy ui sjunowy)

1119 IHL NI Q3IANIWWOO3H
SINNOWY ONY SILVWILSI ALINOHLNY (IYNOILYSITE0) 139aNg MIN 40 INIWILVLIS JAILVHVAHOD



103

005°4- --- 00S‘1 sreevesa e fnuafaawe) sasusdxd pue seLueles
SOLAIBS S{BYSJEY S$83818 pPAlLuUN
000" 4~ 000°'¢ 000y srcesraas e hgusfaows) Sasuadxa pue saldeleg
SABUI011Y $81E1S paliun
sal3ialoy |ebe

301180 40 INIFWLAvd3d

9 ¥3L1dVHD
OOO.Novu OON,NN& OON..www,v ...........................‘....mLmu.amr_u>_.mu~0.—.
002 's¢- - 00Z's¢ veere e (KouaBaswe) epim-osusjeq ‘uollonuisuo) AdelLiil
006~ 009°6¢€ 001 9¢e seeees s (KousBasws) evdod JIY ‘uOLIONUISUC) AJeILiLH
00£'9Z4- 001282 00y 'Eiv veseseseec oo (KnuaBaows) Audy ‘u0L1Ond3sSuo)y AJelLiLW
UoL3IoNA3su0g AJBILLLY
ASNTA30 40 INIWLAVCIA
§ Y3LAYHO
3sanbay Lilg eyl ut 3ssnbay
“sA LLig papusmuooay 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ul sjunouy)
7119 3HL NI QIANIHWOO3Y
SINNOWY GNV SALVWILST ALTHOHLNY (TVYNOILVOIE0) 139GNE MIN 40 INIWILVLIS FALLYAVIHOD



OOO.O®+ 008°6Z1 ODw.mw ..._..‘................;......TAocmmesﬁv SOLILALIOV
fuidasyeoesd [BUOLIBULAIUT 404 SUOLINGLIIUOD

suoyeziuebi) |BUOLIBULGIUT

00L°22L- 008°0Lb* L 006°285° 1 i B10YGNG
m-- 006'S 000°'S ©+ (AouaBuswa) sueuaboud obueyoxy (eani(n) pue uolrjeonpy
b 00¢£°5Z 0052 serreeereee e (fouaBasuad) |B4BUSY U10308dSUT SO 801440
00L'ZLL- 006°08¢e°1L 009°es5° L weerceese s (fousbBuswe) swedboud Jensuo) pue diiewoldig

sJilefjy ubLBJo4 4O UOLIBULS LULWPY
JUVIS 40 INIWIdVdIq

006- 00L'v 0006 crrerereseeeveeea s (KayafBiswe) sosusdxe pue selJe(eg
$8A1501dX] pue SwJesstd ‘000BQOL ‘LOYODLY JO nesuang
m 000'S 000'% seveesesenee e (fayafiiowe ) sasuadxy pug satueleg
uoLIBJISLULEPY IUBWEOJOLUZ Bnug
0zl L~ 000°66 0z.°'001 cereecsseseeea e (KqupBuswe) sesuadxy pue S9LlJELRS
uoL3eB13S8AUT 40 nesung |eJapad

1sanbay LLig 8y} ul }senbey
‘SA Lilg papusuucoey 8002 Ad

(spuesnoyy ui siunowy)

T1I9 3HL NI G3ONIKKOI3Y
QUNNNWY ANY STIVWT IR ALTHAHIAY (TYNATIVATIAN) 139008 MAN 40 INAWTIVIS TATLYAVAW0D



105

(000'0g1L-) (0z0'sL) {0z0*502) srreeecreeeeeneen e (RouaBusua) Jagsuedy Ag
AOOO,OM—.;: - AOQQ*Omwlv ......................Ahocmmkmsmv 1IN0 J8jsuBsl
(000 21-) {000°£1-) - ceseecrerecccBurpung AocusBuswe JO UCLSSLOSSY
(gpe’Lov-) (cze'sp0 22y (129'9gp'gL)  cctcccotctctrec oo csuotyetadoddde Aousbaeus
ove pTh- £76'2€0°24 119'95t 24 R T
b 008°L 008'tL cerreseveeee s (Aoyabaawe) sesuadxa pue sstdeleg
$801440 [eIUBWIJedeq
AUNSYIAL FHL J0 ININIMYLId
/ ¥31dVHD
0zL 18- 008°288" L 026892 | s Do e g saydeyy * 1RIOL
00682+ 00582 - seeescser(KousBaowe) sjusweaoddut [ejides Bupiseopeoug
AOOO»OW~V ——— AOOD,OWV ....................‘AhoﬁmemEmv &mm wWoJ 4 Lmkwcm.:.
008° 2+ 000°L --- s (AousBaswa) suotlessdp Bullsespeoug leuolleudsiul
$40UL9ADY O pieog Buriseopeoug
AONIOV Q3LVI
000 9Z- 605°282° 1 605°958° L v
3sanbay Liig 8y3 ut 3sanbay
‘SA {Lidg pepusuwosey 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ut sjunouy)
7119 FHL NI Q3ANIWHODTY

SLNNOWY OGNV STLVWILST ALTHOHLINY (IYNOILVOITE0) 139and MIN 40 INIWILVLS FATIVAVLWOO



106

i z00'2e 200°22 seeeseeeiaee e (KoyaBaewa) AABN f1BUUDSIBd AJBILELW
--- FrANA sz1'C cereeeesranee e (fouaBaowe) Audy ‘ (2uuosSaad AJ4BILLLY

{auuosiad AdeyLiLy
AMYLITIN - 3SNIL30 40 INFWIYVCId
Z ¥3id¥HD
- 000" S8 00055 F e eaerieeieiea ey aandeyg ¢ |R10)
- 0000l 000° 01 s {Aouabdswe) suoLiesed( UOLIUBABLY POOL4 pUE POYSIIIEM

S0LAJBG UOLIBALOSUOD) SPUUN0SEY {BANIEN

il 000°02 000°'02 seseeraeecieneeeo (fousBiowa) $8131LL0BY pue sBuipling

801A4BG YoLeasay |eaniinopuby
- 000'SZ 000° ¢z Ceeeeeeessieeiian e (fouaBaswa) pung Lelide BUiMJOM
suotiesady BALINDBXT
JUALINOTAOY 40 INIWLMVIT
L ¥3LdVHO
Ad3IA003Y ANV
431734 ¥ILSYSIO INVOIMMAH M3HLAAd - II ILIL
jsonbew  lis eus up  asembew T S )
SA LLtg PapUBUNODDY 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyy ul sjunouy)
119 FHL NI JIANTWWODIY
SINNOWY ONY SILVHILST ALINOHLAY (TYNOILVSITA0) 139dnd M3IN 40 INFWILVIS IAILVHVAWHOD



.- 825
--- 9€1'6
“e 004

i 118°ezl
b L0e'ey
b FYIAN?
b SGL°CL

b 85E° L€
i £L6°62

i 78689

1s8nbay 1119 sy3
"sA |1ig

618 '
9EL’6 '

119'ezi ’

0e'ey ’

11271 :

ug 318enbay

pepuewwoosy  900Z Ad

$d.10) BuLJel pue AABN ‘UOL}Lunuwuy 1O JUSWAINOO0U
ceree e (RoupBaswa) AABN JUSWBUNDCUA 14BUDJLY
e (fouaBasws) Addy JUSWBANDOULY J8YID
(Kousbuows) Awdy ‘uolliunuwy JO JUSWOANDOLd

JUSWSIND04Y

R I I I A I

pdeng [BuoLlEN Auwdy ‘8oueusiuley
BAIBSBY 90404 JLlY ‘BOuUBUSIULEY
(AouabJauws) aasosey AAEBN ‘ODUBUBJULRBY
© - (Aousbaswa) 20404 JLY ‘@ouBUBIULEBY
©orr o (KousBuswa) AaeN ‘80UBUBIULEY

soueusuLey Pue uolledadp

1e303Gng

* {(Aousbiswa)

pue uciiedsdp
' {AousBasuwe)

pue uoliedsdp
pue uotijedadQ
pue uoL3essdp
pug uoLle.asdg

Lezolang

c(AousBasws) 80404 ALY ‘1BUUOSIS4 PJENG [BUCLIEN
> (AousBasws) Auwdy ‘|ouUU0OSJB8g PJBNYG [BUCLIEN
+ o+ (AouaBiswa) 80404 JLIY ‘|BUUOSJBd SAJBSIY
(Aousbuswa) sdlo) uULJBY ‘[BUUOSIBY BAISSIY
sxecer o (AoupBiaswd)  AABN  [BUUOSJSd DALBSIY
reeiss e (KoupBuews) Away ‘| BUULOSIDd DAIBSIY
-+ (Aouabaows) 80404 JLy F{BUUOSJISd AJeLLLW
(Kouabuswa) sdio) auldel ‘[Buuosdad AJeltiLy

(spuesnoyl ulL sjunowy)
7119 3HL NI GIANIWW0ITY
SINNOWY GNV STLVWILST ALTHOHLAY (TYNOILYSITNG0) LI9GNE MIN 40 INIWALVLS JAILVHVAKOD



000° 092~

000°'08Z-

3sanbay
'SA L1149

188 €€ 188 °¢€¢ srereeceecen e (fnyaBaswe) weaBoud yiLesH asusjaq

sweabould ssusjag 4O jusuiuedsg J8ylQ

252°12 26112 R T ey

08501 0£S'01 seecess e AouaBaows) BsSUBLS( '$94018 AJLRSSLUWWOD
10 ssi{es ‘suolloelioo sbBueyouns ‘juswhed puny |edsusy

000°01 000°01 crrreeerecc(AousBusue) pung 1) LLBOS 8SUBYSQG BUOLIEN

2ze'L zeet L sereesaae s (foyaBasws) spung Lellde) BuiddoM esusleq

spung jususbeuely puy BuiAjoasy

Ommuw—\ Ommnwp ..-a.¢-..p-;...-...»-...-.‘v..-..k-‘-.‘ﬁmu.ou.ﬂjw

QWN OM”N t.v,......;..«.«»»._..yﬂhucmmhwsmv muuuxlmwcm%mo uwgkmm

OWN;@ OmN.w .................-.,...¢..m>uucmm(~m5mv QOLOWL_'«w .muw.—.ﬁm

OOO,NP OOO»NF ...........4....................M)QC@@L@EQV >>mz 'mw._nﬂm

uoLieniea3 pue 3sa| ‘juswdo|sAsg ‘yodeessy

106 288 88 281 L T AT Tr-nr

16L°2 18L'2 srreeneararers e (fousfiiowa) SPLIM-9SUBLB(Q IUBHBINDOLG

000°¢€L 000‘el ceererees e (AousBaswa) 80404 ALY ' JUBWRUNDOUL 3JBUDILY

ovp'se ovo°ee seseeessaes e (faupBaawa) AABN f JUSWBUANDOLY J4BULD

982'542 9£z'620'L srrecec e (AouaBuswa) AaeN ‘uoisupAu0) pue Bulpiinqdiys

mmm mmw PR PRI I I B R AP R ..»».......-..(..;..-.A%ocmmt”m—cmv

LLLg ay3y ul 3senbay
papusuiiolay 8002 Ad

(spuesnoyl ui sjunouy)
1118 3HL NI QIANIWKOOTY
SLINACWY ONY SILVWILST ALIHOHLNY (IVNOILVOINgG0) L13nangd M3N 40 INIWILVLIS FATLVAVIHOD



109

- 006°¢€1L 00s'¢l terrrrrrte st (RouoBaswe) sasuadxs pue satueies
Ledsuan 40308dSul 4O 901110
ALINND3S ONVI3WOH 40 INIFWLAVYLIA
¥ ¥3LdVHO
. 000°08F" | 000'09b° | e e ciieeeeee gaydey) ' lBIOL
-”HH ........... mmmummm”w--- -mmm”mmmﬂw,--- s A>ocmmgwsmv ssLousbaswy |B}SEO) pUB [043U0) POO|4
.- 000°004 000° 001 e el S foupBaeWa) UO13ONA1SUOD
TIAID - SHAINIONI 40 Sd¥00
€ ¥ALAVHO
000' 052~ £6G°¥SL°1L £65'v0V° 1 AR A T3 1T B L3 ]
Mmmmwmmmwwnncu O Mmmmwmmmwuuuun srrrrreereeeecceeee s (fousBaaws) A3LJoyine Jejsuedy maN
SUDLSLADIY |EJOUBY
jeonbew  Li@ eus ur  jsemboy I S B
"SA 111G papusuuosey 900Z Ad

{spuesnoyl uL sjunowy)
7119 3HL NI G3ANINKHOD3H

SINNOWY ONV S3LVWILSI ALINOHLAY (IYNOILVOING0) 13DANE M3N 40 INIWILVLIS JAILVHVAHOD



110

- 000° 1 000°1 rererr e s (foyaBasws) SOSURdXE BALIBUAISLULWPY

000° 051~ 000°051 000008 T (AousBaawio) SUBOL 98P JO 350D
13UNoooy uedfodd UBOT 319841 BOUBISLSSY J918BSLY
mOOO.NvN\vv AOOO.NPNV - ..:..:.........................V...A>OCQWL®EQV
Junoooy wesbodd sueo JOISESLQ YES WOJL JIjsueld]
AOOO.Om_‘ev AOOO.Om—\v .- bemae ....,..................A>0C®WL®E®V EGLQOL&

UBOT 398.410 9OURISLSSY JS)ISESLQ 03 J9jSuBd]

OOO.O@-}v OOO“OMG.Q OQDsODV»m .’..'..,...................A>QCQQL®E®V .%m-vrwm mewﬁwwﬁ

OOQ-@.* OOC-OF Ooo.m ......-n..«.............-.;.yt..v.....’.MwhnuﬁmmLmEmv
Aasaonoy pue ssuodsay ‘uoLiebliyty ‘ssaupssedsid

--- 00004 00002 “r+r(Aouabuawa) suoiiessdp LeuoiBay pue sAlleJISLULWPY

Aouaby juswaBeuey Asuebisuy |eispagy

orS Gz+ 680' <6 015°69 TR R R R T LT e 11T

G6G ' 8L+ 66108 09129 ‘({AousbBuows) sijuswsaoadul R ‘UOLIONAISUC) ‘uoilisinboy

0569+ 00 vt 0se’ L Prresresssrenae e s (foygBasuwe) sesuadx3y Buijeaedp

pJengy jseo) s81BIG palLuf

00Z" L+ 002" 11 0069} T R R P e e T

002 L1~ 008'v 000°'01 Ceeseesaies s i e e (KouaB aws ) UOLIONAISUOD

006°ZL+ 0oe'zL --- s cerere e {fousBaewa) sasusdxs pue saLue|eg

uo1308304d J8pJOg pue SWOIsSN)
1senbay 1118 8ul uL 1sanbay
‘SA LLig papusuuoday 9002 Ad

(spuesnoyy uL slunouwy)
119 WL NI JIONIWWOOIY
SINNOWY ONY SILVWILST ALI¥OHLNY (TYNOILVOITE0) L139GNg MAN 40 INIWILVLIS IAILVEVAWOD



111

I 00V 'S8 00t ‘6% o r e e e e .....‘.........QAOCQQL@E@V UOL}ONJALS!
- 000°¢ 000°€ rerrresre e (fouaBaawa) pung UOLlBAUBSBUd 0140}

801ALBG MJBd |BUOLIEBN
- - DOV.NNP OOV.NMHF -.......‘..-...-..-.....t.....A%UC@@LQE@V :OWU.QDLP@_
BOLAUBS B4LIPLIM PUEB YSLJ S33IBIS Pajiuf

HOTYIUINI 3HL 40 INIWLHYdEd

S ¥IALdVHO
qu.me’. mmN,NQm.m Ofo.mhmum ......................v.....-....wv.L&HQNCU uPNMO\m:
Ooosw&- OOOwF&hum coo.w&.&.nm ...--n-'-.-o—v-n.-.-.'cu-..-(:N& «—.mpowﬁ—:m
(00005 L+) {000'0S1) - <+ {Aouabuswa} pund JaL{9y JOISESLQ WO} JdjSUBLY
1senbay LLLg BYY UL 1sanbay
“SA Lt papusuwoosy 900¢ Ad

{spuesnoyly ut sjunouy)
7719 3HL NI d30NIWWOO3Y
SINNOWY ANV STUIVWILST ALTHOHLAY (IYNOILVOIT80) 139angd MIN 40 INFWILVLIS FAILIVEVAHOO



112

OOO.ON&‘ OOO.QVN OOO,QNN R R I I - L@PQNEO._.N..«QP

000 02+ 00002 .- rreese e (fouaBasuwe) welsAg 3sedod |BUOLIEN
9D1AJBS 159404
FANLINOINOY 40 INIHIYVL3IQ
- 000°€l 000°€L R R R R RN TP 11
-H“H,-...--;.- -mmmuw-.---‘-- .mmmuw-------‘ ** {AousbBusus) weabousg yuel sbeusols punocabaepup Buiiyes’
- 000°'9 000°'9 *r o (AousBusuws) juswobeuey pue suweufoud [EIUSWUOLILAUY
AONIOY NOILDALO¥d TVINIWNOYIANT
—-- 000°912 000912 E EEREERRRT P rorars
-HHH,.--‘!---- -mmm”mm ..... N -mmmumw ..... N “r{Asusbuiswe) juswebeugy S]EBJIBULY SJ0YSIIQ pue Aljeloy
a01A48g juswabeury |BasuLy
e 00Z'0L 00zZ°0} cce v (AousBuaswe) ydieessy pue 'suoirieB13188AuT ‘sAsadng
Kaaing {eotBoiosg salels paiiun
ysonboy  Liugeuy ur  gsembey T
“SA 1118 popuauwoosy  900Z Ad

{spuesnoyy ul sjunouy)
1118 FHL NI J3ONIHHOOIY
SLINNOWY ONV STLVWILSI ALTNOHLNY (TYNOILYSITGO0) L3IOANG MIN 40 INIWILVLS IATLVEVAHOD



113

L62°02¢~

(000°221-)

000°05-

162'0.2-

jsanbay
"sA L1lg

025 '8 L8 001
i (002°6L)
- {000°221)
000058 000009
0Ts' el L8 vOY
085 ‘6 - ---
0.Z'vT 012'vZ
008'g 008‘g
008°£9 L0012
00€° 1§ ovZ LY
088°82 0ey ‘€S
g syy ut 188nbay
papusuiooay 900Z Ad

{AousBasws) pJeny jeuclieN Audy

cereeneg upydeyy fleyol

‘(seoueeq pejebLiqoun) SWOH JUBWOULIBY $99404 pouIY

<t (Aousbuawa) Sa4osay AABN
* (AouebBuows) pJeng [BUOLIEN JLY

SHYY90dd TIAID - ISN3IH3Q ¥IHLO

seserereesen s (foyafaowa) S80LALBE |BOLPBY
SUDLSLACAd LBJBuag
©o o {AousBuswa) sivalodd Joley ‘uoil}onaisuc)
uoLjellsLuLupy (eljusuigedaq

SYIV44Y SNVYILAA 40 LINIWLYYLIa

Lejoigng
..................AAOCQQLQEGV uo LSS L0saY
fuoL3onglsuo) AJe3L[il
‘U0L3oNaIsuo) AdelLLW
‘uoLionslsuo) AdeyLil

seeeee s (KouaBaows) 89404 JiY ‘UOLIONAISUOD AUBILLLW

s {KousBasua)
sdion surdey pue AABN ‘uol3onaisuod AuejL(il

3SNIL3A 40 INTWLAYL3a

9 ¥3LdVHD

{spuesnoyl uti sjunowy)
7718 3HL NI Q3UNIWNODIY
SINNOWY OGNV SILYWILST ALINOHLINY (TYNOILYSITE0) 1390Ng M3IN 4O LINIWILYLS IATLVIVANWOD



114

000° 0+

000’ 1z-

00012~

000 ' 2+

1senbay
‘sA Litg

000°0¢ ---
00811 go8‘ze
008° 11 008°1L
moe 00012
000°L 00.°6
000°S 00L°6
000°'2 -

tLig a4y ul 3sanbay
papusumooay 9002 Ad

serrseee e (foygBaswa) satlLilqedes uotlesoldxy
NOILVMLISININGQY 30VdS ANV SOILNVNOYIVY TYNOILVYN

FONFIOS

R L L T L o1

: (Aouabaswa) uoLionalsuo) pue uotlisinboy ‘Juswsunoodd
s (AousbBuaswe) seLli(loed pue ‘youeessy ‘suoiriedsdg

UO13BIISLULWPY JlasydsSouly pue OLuesd) [BUOLlBN

JOYIWKOD 40 INIWLYYC3IT

e e e 18303GNS

seereeseneesee e (foyaBaowg) sasuadxs pue saLue(es
sABU40}1Y $83.1S pailiup

(Biowe) sasuadxs ¥ selle|BS :satllaLioe [eba| |e.susg

ss13lALIOY Leba

AJIUSNAL 40 INIWLIEVLIA

£ Y3LdYHD

(spuesnoyl uL sjunowy)
1719 3HL NI Q3ANIRWODTY
SINNOWY ANV SILYWILST ALINOHLNY (TYNOILYSITIE0) 1350N8 MAN 40 INIWILVLS FAILVIVINGD



115

ADDO,mr+v AOOO“D_L R AhocmmLﬁEmv
sesuadxy pue SalLJB[BS pue 910 ‘J49isuedl Ag

(000°'SL-) (000°5L-) - ‘- (Baswa) seusdxy pue seLJtB[BS pue 9IQ O3 Jejsued]

- 000002y 000002 v sersecss e (fouaBaaws) pund jusudo(saag A3 Lunumo)

juswdo|aasg pue Buluue[d A3Lunwwo)
000'202- - 000202 srererccee e (fousBuewe) SOUBISLSSY [BIUDY pOsSeg-JUBUSYE
Buisnoy uelpur pue sLignd

AINIWJOTIAIA NVEEN ANY ONISNOH FHL J0 INIWL¥VLId

8 AdJL4VHD
oomam.? cow-Nom-F Comume.—\ --....-.-.~v.....no--.-..-..h k@“ﬂ@f—u ‘—.mu‘o,-—t
(000'001-) (000'061-) {000°06-) " (AousbBuows) sesusdxe pue SaLIB|ES YES O J9LSUBUYL
(oo0‘2Ls-) {000'21L-) m- Creeereeea e (£ouaBaows) YWI4 03 J8)sued)
.- 000°'vSZ 4 000'%SZ° L reeseresse s {Kougblswe) junoooy wesbouad sueo Jdo3sesL(
(000°001+) {000'061) (000°08) srerrerersesceeasesene e (fousBaswe) Junoddy we.dbodd

ueoT JelsesLg WoJd) J49isuedal AQ sesuadxs pue sopde(eg
NOILVHLSINIHAY SSINISNG 1IVHS

AON3OVY (Q3LVIId

3sanbay {LLg eyl it 1sonboy
“SA LLig papuaumodsy 9007 Ad

{(spuesnoyl ul siunowy)
TII9 FHL NI QIANIWHOITY
SLNNOWY ANV SILYWILSI ALIMOHLNY (IYNOILY9IT€0} 139008 MIN 40 INIWILYLS IAILVAVAWOD



116

{oeg 6p-) {0£g 6y} - crevcese e Buipung AsusBusue 4o uUoLSSLOSEY
(91Z2'¥99-) (869° 660 '61) (vi6'cas'61) Trarrreneesenees e igygryeradoadde Aousbusuy
ObLELL- 99106061 YL6'601 61 e T e
ODO.NDN- ODD.N@N.V OOO-mmva R AR R - LQPQGSQ .NNHOF
000'L8 000'48 trerrreereeeeeereee s (RoueBasws) pung sbulpling jedspsdy

NOILVHISININGY SIAITAYIS TVHINID

AONIOVY INIANI4IANT

1sanbsay 1149 8y3 uL 3sanbay
"SA LLid PapUBUHOITY 9002 Ad

{spuesnoyl uip sjunowy)
TII9 IHL NI Q3ANIHKOOIY
SINNOWY ONY SALVHILST ALIHOHLNY (TYNOILVOITHO) 139ANg MIN 40 INTWALVLIS IJATLIVHVIWOD



117

(000" 2¥8-) (0002901~}  (000'0ZZ-)
(000 2v8+) (000°290° 1) (000'022)
{o02'zvs‘s-)  (000°000°Z) (00z2'1¥4'S)
{0e6'99-) (0£6°99-) -
(0z9'sv-) (0zg'ey-) -
(v9s‘ize-) (1zo‘e68°L6)  (585°0Z2°26)
(029 ctr+) (0z9 ev) -
¥60'88¢- 167 2£8° 16 G802 26
(000" 05.+) {000'052) -
(0z9'¢cv-) (0z9'¢ev-) ---

(029 cpr+) (029 'e¥) -
000062+ 000°06L ---

000° 054+ 000°062 .-
0Z9'eh+ 0Z9°cy .-
0Z9'cy- 0z9'cy- -
ummzvmm tLig 8yl ul uwm:wmm

“SA 118 papuswwooay 900Z Ad

o (AoueBuswe Ino Jdsjsuedl)

srreee e (foyaBlews a8jsuedy Ag)
©r - (Aouabuasus ‘A3Laoyine Jojsued])

‘Buipuny Asuabuisue JO SUDLSSLOSEY

Seeeeess e YD LSS LOSEY

rsuoijelidosdde Aosuabusugy

...........m:OwuNwLQO&QQ<
IR T- 5 Vo W 1 1-N 1)

-suorjetadosdde Aousbusuy
CeeeiiiciicosyoLesLOSOY
,....‘....‘mCO._vUN_\LQOLQQA\
CeeeeeseeseeaIT B13LL CLEIOL

* (RousBusws) (souelsisse ABupuo smwoY SWOOUL MOL)
(WN) (121-601 “1°d) 30y uoLISNpay 3131480 1600 08§

©recc 0 -gasuadxe pue S8LJEB|BS 8DLAJLSBS 3184088 ‘§°A

~+-{uoLSSLOSAI) uOLIBZLUJISpOW

UOLIBWOINY IUBWSDJOLUY Swo3snd pue uoriesBbirwwl

(spuesnoyl uL sijunouy)

TiI8 FHL NI Q3ANIHKOIFY

‘p00E 08§

SNOILOFWYOD TVIINHOZL
NV SNOISIAOYG TWHaANA9 - III ILIL

SLNNOWY (NY STLVWILSI ALIHOHLNY (TYNOLLVOITE0) 1390NE MIN 40 INIWILVLIS JALLVHVAWOD



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. DAVID R. OBEY

In the wake of the attacks on the World Trade Center and the
Pentagon, the President launched military action that destroyed
the Taliban regime and dislodged Al Qaeda from Afghanistan. No
thinking American could have or should have opposed the Afghani-
stan invasion that marked the first battle in the post-September
11th fight against terrorism.

Soon after, however, this Administration led us into Irag—a
country without proven links to the September 11th attacks or Al
Qaeda. The intelligence used to justify the invasion was seriously
flawed at best, purposefully manipulated at worst. The rationale
for war—Saddam Hussein’s arsenal of weapons of mass destruc-
tion—had no proven basis in fact. Yet we find ourselves in Iraq just
the same.

Today, after more than 2,300 American military deaths, nearly
17,000 Americans wounded, and $334 billion spent, our nation re-
mains entangled in a thicket of insurgent and sectarian violence.
The Administration’s mistakes and mischaracterizations have the
American people deeply troubled by our involvement in Iragq.

The vast majority of this supplemental bill—$67.7 billion—is for
Defense Department’s activities in Iraq and Afghanistan. Just as
with earlier war supplementals, this funding will be provided in a
manner that allows the Administration and the Secretary of De-
fense significant flexibility. It should be clear by now that Congress
went far beyond what was reasonable in that regard. What did the
nation get for it?

e A $20 billion bill for Iraq reconstruction when we were told
it would cost between $1 billion and $2 billion and be financed
by Iraqi oil revenues. Secretary Rumsfeld told us, “We just had
no idea how bad the Iraqi economy was.” Billions of dollars
later, electricity and oil production remain below prewar levels
and unemployment ranges between 60 and 90 percent in many
parts of the country.

e A claim that we would be greeted as liberators and that we
could begin withdrawing troops six months after the invasion.
Despite the warnings of General Shinseki and others, Sec-
retary Rumsfeld testified before our Committee that we could
reduce our troop deployment to about 35,000 by December
2003. Today, our deployment is roughly 130,000, down only
slightly from the 150,000 of the year before.

e A failure to plan that has left our Army stretched thin. The
lack of manpower resulted in the Abu Ghraib scandal, which
was fostered by untrained manpower guarding prisoners. Poor
planning also left our troops salvaging scrap metal to protect
unarmored Humvees. Even today, questions remain about
whether our entire force is equipped with adequate armor.

(118)



119

With the passage of this supplemental, Congress will have appro-
priated over $400 billion for the wars in Iraq and Afghanistan and
related reconstruction. Yet over the next several months this Con-
gress will squabble over a fraction of that amount to strengthen
homeland security, provide heating for our elderly, educate our
children, and deliver medical care for our veterans. The security of
our country will not be appreciably strengthened if while spending
billions on Iraq, we are neglecting needed investments here at
home. During the Committee’s consideration of this bill, Democrats
repeatedly attempted to reorder the nation’s priorities in ways that
more accurately reflected our security and domestic needs. Yet each
time these efforts were opposed by the Republican Majority.

REDUCING VULNERABILITIES TO TERRORISM

When the President spoke to the nation from New Orleans after
Hurricane Katrina, he said: “Four years after the frightening expe-
rience of September the 11th, Americans have every right to expect
a more effective response in a time of emergency.” Unfortunately,
neither the President’s request nor this bill addresses known
vulnerabilities.

PORT SECURITY

U.S. ports handle over 95 percent of overseas trade and the vol-
ume of goods imported and exported through ports is expected to
double over the next 20 years. Democrats have made securing
America’s ports a top priority, but the Administration and the Re-
publican Leadership of the Congress have left us dangerously
underprotected.

For example, a Democratic amendment offered by Representative
Sabo would have expanded the Container Security Initiative (CSI)
and the MegaPorts program. CSI identifies high risk shipping con-
tainers for inspection while MegaPorts places radiation detection
equipment at ports to detect illegal shipments of nuclear and radio-
logical materials. Today, CSI is operating in only 42 of 140 over-
seas ports that ship directly to the U.S. and MegaPorts will only
have 13 radiation monitors in place by the end of FY 2007. The
Sabo amendment would have provided $300 million to expand the
CSI program to all ports that ship to the U.S. and $300 million to
bring radiation detectors to 29 additional foreign ports. The amend-
ment would have also provided an additional $375 million for port
security improvements and $125 million to expand the Coast
Guard’s port security inspections and exercises. Republicans de-
feated the amendment.

PREPARING FOR AND RESPONDING TO NATURAL AND TERRORIST
ATTACKS

The 2002 Hart-Rudman report concluded that “America’s own ill-
prepared response could hurt its people to a much greater extent
than any single attack by terrorists.” Katrina revealed the truth of
this statement.

After Katrina, America should be moving to help improve emer-
gency communications, bolster disaster planning by State and local
governments, invest in emergency managers, and mitigate disaster



120

damage through improved disaster development. This supple-
mental falls short in each of these areas.

The Sabo amendment would have provided an additional $300
million to fund emergency communications backup capability na-
tionwide, $50 million to improve disaster plan coordination, $260
million for Emergency Management Performance Grants, $140 mil-
lion for fire grants, and $50 million for Project Impact disaster
mitigation efforts. Republicans defeated the amendment.

TRANSIT, AVIATION AND BORDER SECURITY

While there have been improvements, large vulnerabilities re-
main in commercial aviation. Out of the 448 commercial airports
in the United States, only 25 have received new checkpoint tech-
nologies to screen passengers for explosives. In addition, only a
small percentage of cargo carried on passenger aircraft is screened
for explosives, leaving a huge security loophole. The Sabo amend-
ment defeated in Committee would have provided an additional
$350 million to expand the screening of passengers and checked
bags for explosives, expand the screening of air cargo carried on
passenger aircraft, and provide for more efficient in-line explosive
detection systems.

Aviation security has seen improvements for obvious reasons.
Rail security, however, remains virtually unaddressed. While there
were 181 terrorist attacks on rail targets worldwide from 1998 to
2003 only about $600 million of the estimated $6 billion needed has
been invested by the Department of Homeland Security and the
Department of Transportation in improving transit security. The
Sabo amendment defeated in Committee would have provided an
additional $350 million to close critical transit security problems,
close to 50 percent more funding than has been provided to date.

Committee Democrats also sought to bolster security along Amer-
ica’s borders by putting better technology to work. Today, radiation
portal monitors are not installed at all land entry points in the
United States. DHS does not plan to compete this until at least
2011. The Sabo amendment defeated in Committee would have pro-
vided an additional $600 million to ensure greater air surveillance
of our borders and that each land entry point is able to inspect con-
tainers for radiation using sophisticated portal monitors.

STRENGTHENING REVIEW OF FOREIGN TAKEOVERS OF CRITICAL
ASSETS

The recent Dubai Ports World controversy makes clear that the
process by which foreign takeovers of critical assets and operations
are approved is not what is best for homeland security. The current
review process is very loose in that none of the top officials in the
Executive Branch, including the President, are informed of the
transactions under review or even of those that have been ap-
proved.

An amendment offered in Committee by Representative Sabo
would have strengthened the current review process by requiring
mandatory notification of all proposed takeovers; Presidential ap-
proval or disapproval; and, Congressional notification and an op-
portunity for Congress to overturn Presidential decisions. All but
one Committee Republican opposed this amendment.



121

HeLPING FAMILIES DEAL WITH HIGH ENERGY COSTS

As American consumers know, energy prices are though the roof.
Compared to last winter, average prices are up 23 percent for nat-
ural gas, 24 percent for home heating oil, and 16 percent for pro-
pane. Unfortunately, LIHEAP, which provides energy assistance to
the most vulnerable in our society, was cut by $21 million this
year. LIHEAP currently serves only 16 percent of those eligible for
help and, due to increased demand for assistance, the amount of
help a household receives has shrunk by 10 percent over the last
four years.

A Democratic amendment would have provided $1 billion for
LIHEAP heating assistance grants this year. A Republican amend-
ment cut the Democratic amendment by $250 million, most of
which would have gone to Southern and Western states, and makes
the remaining $750 million available over two years, allowing the
Administration to avoid releasing much, if any, of that funding this
year to deal with the current crisis in home energy prices.

GIVING SENIORS THE CHANCE TO MAKE GOOD DECISIONS ABOUT
THEIR PRESCRIPTION DRUG PLANS

There is a real need to provide affordable prescription drug cov-
erage to senior citizens and people with disabilities, but the pri-
vately-run prescription drug plans set up by the Republican Medi-
care legislation are a mess. Republicans chose to deliver drug cov-
erage through a bewildering array of insurance companies and pri-
vate drug benefit managers. As a result, seniors in most states
must select among more than 40 different private drug plans, each
with a different premium, its own list of covered drugs, its own
prices, and its own policies regarding which drugs will require
prior approval or higher co-payments. Further, the plans are per-
mitted to keep changing their policies regarding covered drugs
throughout the year.

An amendment sponsored by Representative Berry offered a fun-
damental fix for all this confusion: have Medicare operate the drug
benefit program itself, just as it has operated a health insurance
program for the past 40 years. This plan would have uniform pre-
miums, co-payments, and drug coverage policies throughout the na-
tion. Enrollment in this Medicare-operated drug plan would be vol-
untary, but it would be available to any beneficiary seeking an al-
ternative to navigating the myriad of competing private plans each
year. It would have also allowed Medicare to use the united pur-
chasing power of what is likely to be tens of millions of bene-
ficiaries to negotiate lower drug prices.

The amendment also offered interim improvements for seniors
and people with disabilities seeking coverage this year through the
system now in place. First, it gave those eligible additional time to
sign up for Medicare drug plans this year without paying a pen-
alty. Under current law, beneficiaries must pick a plan and sign up
by May 15 or face higher premiums. Given the complicated choices,
offering seniors until the end of the year to enroll without penalty
is only fair. In addition, seniors would be allowed to change plans
once during 2006 if they find that a different option is more appro-
priate for them than their original choice.



122

This amendment was defeated by the Republican Majority.

FIGHTING BACK AGAINST SPECIAL INTEREST PROTECTIONS

Last year, Republicans attached a provision to the FY 2006 De-
fense Appropriations Act that gives the Secretary of Health and
Human Services power to confer sweeping liability protection on
manufacturers of drugs and other medical products.

This provision was written by very powerful people in the Con-
gress. It was never considered by any Committee of the House or
Senate. There were no markups, where members with expertise in
the subject deliberated and voted in public. It was simply inserted
into the Defense bill one night after the bill had already been ap-
proved by the conference Committee charged with its drafting. In
a democratic institution, that should not have happened.

A Democratic amendment offered by Representative DeLauro
and defeated by the Republican Majority would have repealed the
flawed provision effective September 30th, to give Congress ample
time to enact a reasonable substitute through the normal legisla-
tive process.

PROTECTING TAXPAYERS FROM WASTE, FRAUD, AND ABUSE

Once this supplemental is passed we will have spent almost half
a trillion dollars in total executing the wars in Iraq and Afghani-
stan and rebuilding after Hurricanes Katrina and Rita. In both
cases, there are serious questions about how the taxpayer’s money
is being spent. To date, however, Congress has failed to conduct ap-
propriate oversight that would root out waste, fraud and abuse.

A NEW “TRUMAN” INVESTIGATIVE COMMITTEE FOR THE GLOBAL WAR
ON TERROR AND KATRINA RECONSTRUCTION

History provides a good model of just how Congress can go about
protecting the taxpayer from wasteful spending and unscrupulous
contractors. In early 1941, Senator Harry S. Truman began ques-
tioning whether there was favoritism, fraud and waste in the na-
tion’s rearmament effort. The outgrowth of his inquiries became
the Senate Special Committee to Investigate the National Defense
Program, later known as the Truman Committee.

The Truman Committee uncovered instances of powerful inter-
ests influencing contract awards, businesses overcharging for serv-
ices, and government failing to be a good steward of the taxpayer’s
money. From its creation in 1941 until it expired in 1948, the Com-
mittee held 432 public hearings and 300 executive sessions, went
on hundreds of fact-finding missions, and issued 51 reports—earn-
ing high marks for its thoroughness and efficiency throughout. By
the time of its dissolution, the Committee’s recommendations saved
an estimated $15 billion, and likely even saved lives.

The need for a modern day Truman Committee could not be
clearer. Representative Kaptur offered an amendment establishing
a select Committee of the House to conduct ongoing studies and in-
vestigations of the awarding and carrying out of contracts by the
Government for military operations and relief and reconstruction
activities related to the global war on terrorism (including all ac-
tivities in Afghanistan and Iraq), and Hurricane Katrina recovery,



123

relief, and reconstruction efforts. The amendment was defeated by
the Republican Majority on a party line vote.

SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION

The Office of the Special Inspector General for Iraq Reconstruc-
tion (SIGIR) oversees the majority of the $40 billion of U.S. tax-
payer funds meant for Iraq reconstruction. The SIGIR is a notable
success amid the numerous failures of reconstruction efforts. Re-
cent SIGIR investigations and initiatives include establishing a
database to monitor all Iraq contracts, undertaking a comprehen-
sive analysis of the reconstruction program, and pursuing waste
fraud and abuse of Iraqi funds under US management during the
Coalition Provisional Authority governorship of Iraq.

The SIGIR has proven its value, and Congress acknowledged this
last year when it extended its authorization. However, the Majority
has inexplicably decided to exempt the $1.7 billion for reconstruc-
tion and development assistance for Iraq in this bill from the
SIGIR’s oversight. Without the SIGIR, it is not clear who would be
the watchdog over American taxpayer dollars. The USAID IG only
has eight staff in Iraq. The State Department IG has not staff in
Iraq. The SIGIR has 100 staff in Iraq. An amendment offered by
Representative Lowey would have allowed the SIGIR oversight of
these new reconstruction funds. It was defeated by the Republican
Majority on a party line vote.

CONCLUSION

The Democratic amendments offered in Committee were com-
mon-sense proposals to improve our nation’s security and the qual-
ity of life for Americans. A responsible Congress would have found
a way to support these suggested improvements to the bill.

DAVE OBEY.



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. MARTIN OLAV SABO

Regardless of how one feels about Dubai Ports World’s attempt
to acquire U.S. port terminal operations, the deal shined a bright
spotlight on the obscure process by which the Bush Administration
analyzes critical U.S. industry takeovers by foreign entities.

We now know that the Administration appeared to be sleep-
walking, instead of conducting a rigorous national security review
of the DP World transaction to acquire shipping terminals at six
major U.S ports. The President and the secretaries of Homeland
Security, Treasury and Defense were unaware of the deal until DP
World issued a press release announcing it.

In fact, the foreign investment review process may be less rig-
orous today than for reviews that took place before 9/11. The last
port operation takeover examined prior to 2001 appears to have
taken twice as long as the analysis of the proposed Dubai acquisi-
tion. It also appears that some critical foreign takeover trans-
actions in recent years may not even have been reviewed by the
Bush Administration.

The Committee approved overwhelmingly an amendment to kill
the DP World port terminal acquisition. However, I am dis-
appointed that it did not address the larger, underlying problem of
the broken foreign investment review process. I offered an amend-
ment to strengthen this process to analyze, review and approve or
disapprove of foreign takeover transactions.

My amendment, which was defeated by a 35 to 30 vote, would
have strengthened the current review process in the following
ways:

¢ By requiring all foreign transactions that could result in for-
eign control of any person engaged in interstate commerce to
undergo a full CFIUS (Committee on Foreign Investment in
the United States) review. Today, foreign firms voluntarily no-
tify us of these transactions. I believe notification must be
mandatory to ensure that our government knows about all of
them.

¢ By requiring the President to approve or disapprove of all
transactions. Today, if the President takes no action the trans-
action is automatically approved.

e By making the full 75-day review automatic. Current prac-
tice allows most transactions to be reviewed within 30 days,
with an additional 45 days only if flags are raised.

¢ By requiring that Congress be notified of Presidential ap-
provals, and providing for Congress to overturn decisions with-
in 30 days by a joint resolution. Today, Congress is notified of
a CFIUS transaction only when the President disapproves one.
¢ By requiring a report to Congress within 90 days of foreign
ownership of all US critical infrastructure. Today, no one really

(124)



125

knows how much of our critical infrastructure is in the hands
of foreign companies and foreign governments.

Failing to fix the inherent flaws in the CFIUS review process
could leave our nation in a vulnerable security posture in the fu-
ture. We shouldn’t take that chance.

Fixing CFIUS is only part of the solution, however. Congress
should also provide additional resources to more quickly close the
many homeland security gaps that we know terrorists would like
to exploit.

I also offered an amendment to provide $3.4 billion in 2006 to
beef up port, aviation, transit and border security and improve ter-
rorism and disaster preparedness. My amendment, which was de-
feated by a party line vote of 27-34, would have strengthened our
nation’s security in the following ways:

e By providing more customs agents and equipment at all
overseas ports that ship directly to the US. Today, only 42 of
the 140 overseas ports that ship directly to the US have this
system in place.

¢ By installing radiation detectors at the top 42 overseas ports,
compared to the 13 planned for by the Department of Energy,
and at all of our land borders.

¢ By increasing Coast Guard inspections of foreign and domes-
tic ports and by funding port security projects that the Cap-
tains of the Ports believe are top priorities.

¢ By updating flood maps in high risk locations and improving
our nation’s emergency communication back-up capabilities.

e By improving the capabilities of our emergency responders
and firefighters.

e By assessing and improving the preparedness of our local-
ities with more exercises.

e By correcting some of the most catastrophic transit security
deficiencies.

¢ By increasing the number of airports where both air cargo
and passengers are more likely to be screened for explosives.
¢ By expanding air patrolling and surveillance of our borders.

No one can disagree that we should make these homeland secu-
rity investments. The question is WHEN. I believe we should
strengthen our defenses now. Apparently, the Republican Congress
and the White House think we can wait. I hope the American peo-
ple will not suffer consequences because of their decision to delay.

MARTIN OLAV SABO.

O



